




ljQLo emns cf=j= @)*!÷)*@



;~rfns ;ldlt

Joj:yfkg k|ltlglw

>L lxt]Gb| b]j zfSo
cWoIf -k|ltlglw, g]=lj=k|f= ;+:yfks_

>L bL3f{o" s'df/ >]i7
;~rfns

>L t'n;L /fd 9sfn
;~rfns

>L kml0fGb|/fh hf]zL
;~rfns

>L /fdk|;fb l/dfn
;~rfns

>L ;'efif s'df/ ld>
;~rfns

>L ledk|;fb ltdlN;gf
;~rfns

>L afa'/fhf dxh{g
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

>L gf/fo0f k|;fb cfrfo{
sDkgL ;lrj

>L ;ld/ k|;fb kf]v/]n
;~rfns

>L zflGt nIdL zfSo
;~rfns



uf]nh'ª ufpFdf /x]sf] l/hEjf{o/ .

ljB't–u[x sG6«f]n ?d .



;]ltgbL–# sf] afFw If]q .

dWoef]6]sf]zL hnljB't cfof]hgfsf] x]8js{;\ .



lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL lnld6]8

pgfGtL;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf .

o; sDkgLsf] ldlt @)*@÷)(÷)* df a;]sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] $$(cf}+ a}7ssf] lg0f{ofg';f/ o; sDkgLsf] @(cf}F jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef 
lgDg lnlvt ldlt, ;do / :yfgdf a;L lgDg ljifox? pk/ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{o ug{'kg{] ePsf] xF'bf ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] hfgsf/Lsf] 
nflu cg'/f]w ul/Psf] 5 . 

;ef x'g] ldlt, ;do / :yfgM 
ldlt M @)*@ ;fn kf}if #) ut] a'wjf/ -tb\cg';f/ O{=;+= hgj/L !$, @)@^_
;do M ljxfg !!M#) ah] .
:yfg M s'08lnlg b/jf/, j+zLw/ dfu{, sf7df8f}+, g]kfn .

;fwf/0f ;efsf] ljifo–;"rLM
!= ;~rfns ;ldltsf] cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ sf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg pk/ 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ af/] .
@= n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxt @)*@ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf] jf;nft / cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ sf] gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ lx;fj tyf gub k|jfx 

ljj/0f ;lxtsf cg';"rLx¿ pk/ 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ af/] .
#= cf=j= @)*@÷)*# sf] nflu n]vfk/LIfssf] lgo'lQm tyf lghsf] kfl/>lds lgwf{/0f ug]{ af/] . 
$= ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 l;kmfl/z eP adf]lhd cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ cfiff9 d;fGtfdf sfod ePsf] r'Qmf k"FhLsf] cfwf/df cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ 

cfiff9 d;fGt;Ddsf] ;l~rltaf6 $Ü gub nfef+z jfkt ¿=#%,!@,(%,*&^=(% -lgodfg';f/ ;]o/wgLn] ltg{' kg]{ s/ ;d]t_ lat/0f ug]{ 

:jLs[lt ;DaGwdf .
%= ljz]if k|:tfjM

-s_ af]g; z]o/ ljt/0f ug]{ k|of]hgsf nflu k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnLsf ;DjlGwt bkmfx¿ cfjZostf cg';f/ ;+zf]wg ug]{ ;DjGwdf .
-v_ ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 l;kmfl/z eP adf]lhd cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ cfiff9 d;fGtsf] r'Qmf k"FhLsf] *Ü n] x'g cfpg] /sd 

¿=&),@%,(!,&%#÷(! j/fj/sf] jf]gz z]o/ cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ cfiff9 d;fGtsf] ;l~rt d'gfkmfaf6 lat/0f ug]{ :jLs[lt ;DjGwdf .
-u_ ;]ltgbL–# hnljB't cfof]gfsf] pTkfbgsf] cg'dlt kqsf] :jfldTj >L lrlnd]–;]tL xf8«f]kfj/ sDkgL lnld6]8nfO{ x:tfGt/0f ug]{ 

;DjGwdf .
^= ljljw .

-sDkgLsf] cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ sf] lgoldt pgfGtL;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef k|of]hgsf nflu ldlt @)*@÷)(÷!& ut] ! lbg z]o/ bflvnf vf/]h 
aGb ug]{ ._

;~rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn],
sDkgL ;lrj

l l ] c ]



!_ o; lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL lnld6]8sf] ldlt @)*@÷)(÷#) ut] x'g] @(cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef k|of]hgsf nflu ldlt @)*@÷)
(÷!& ut] -Ps lbg_ z]o/ btf{ k'l:tsf aGb ul/g] Aoxf]/f ;DjlGwt ;a}df hfgsf/Lsf] nflu cg'/f]w 5 . g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh lnld6]8df 
ldlt @)*@÷)(÷!^ ut];Dd sf/f]af/ eO{ k|rlnt sfg"g adf]lhd o; sDkgLsf ;]o/ /lhi6«f/ >L l;4fy{ Soflk6n lnld6]8, gSzfn, 
sf7df8f+}df k|fKt ;]o/ bflvn vf/]hsf] cfwf/df z]o/wgL btf{ lstfadf sfod /x]sf z]o/wgLx?n] ;f] ;efdf efu lng, 5nkmn ug{, 
dtbfg ug{ tyf jf]g; z]o/ / gub nfef+z kfpg] Aoxf]/f klg hfgsf/Lsf] nflu cg'/f]w 5 .

@_ cfkm\gf] dGtJo /fVg rfxg' x'g] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] ;ef z'? x'g' eGbf sDtLdf &@ 306f cufj} agm@chilime.com.np df O{–d]n u/L 
jf laxfg !)M)) ah]b]lv laxfg !!M)) ah]leq sDkgL ;lrjnfO{ ;Dks{ u/L cfˆgf] gfd / O–d]n 7]ufgf l6kfpg' kg]{5 . 

#_ sDkgLsf] z]o/wgL btf{ lstfadf gfd btf{ ePsf z]o/wgLx?n] cfkm} jf k|ltlglw dfkm{t ;efdf efu lng, 5nkmn ug{ / dtbfg ug{ 
;Sg]5g\ . gfafns z]o/wgLx?sf] tkm{af6 gfafnssf] ;+/Ifs jf lghn] lgo'Qm u/]sf] k|ltlglwn] ;efdf efu lng, 5nkmn ug{ / dtbfg 
ug{ ;Sg]5g\ . z]o/wgLx?sf] btf{ lstfadf ;+/Ifssf] ?kdf gfd n]lvPsf] JolQmnfO{ dfq ;+/Ifs dflgg]5 . ;ef x'g] lbg ;efdf pk:yltsf 
nflu xflh/ k'l:tsf laxfg !)M)) ah]b]lv v'Nnf /xg]5 . xflh/ ug{sf nflu k/lro v'Ng] sfuhftx? h:t} gful/stf, rfns cg'dlt 
kq cflb clgjfo{?kdf k|:t't ug{'kg{] 5 .

$_ ;+o"Qm?kdf Pshgf eGbf a9L JolQmsf] gfddf z]o/ lnPsf]df To:tf] ;fem]bf/x?åf/f dgf]lgt ul/Psf] ;fem]bf/n] jf lghx?n] dgf]lgt u/]sf] 
k|ltlglwn] / ;f] adf]lhd s'g} ;fem]bf/ dgf]lgt x'g g;s]sf]df z]o/wgLx?sf] btf{ lstfadf h;sf] gfd klxn] pNn]v ePsf] 5 ;f]xL JolQmn] 
lbPsf] dt jf k|ltlglwkq dfq ;b/ x'g]5 . 

%_ ;efdf efu lng, 5nkmn ug{ / dtbfg ug{sf] nflu k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgLn] sDkgLsf] csf]{ s'g} z]o/wgLnfO{ dfq k|ltlglw 
lgo'Qm ug{ ;Sg]5 . 

^_ k|ltlglw lgo'Qm x'g] z]o/wgLn] ;ef z'? x'g' eGbf slDtdf &@ 306f cufj} k|ltlglwkq o; sDkgLsf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ l;4fy{ Soflk6n ln=, 
gSzfn, sf7df8f}+df a'emfO{ ;Sg'kg]{5 . 

&_ k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/L ;f]sf] nflu k|ltlglwkq o; ;+:yfsf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ l;4fy{ Soflk6n ln=, gSzfn, sf7df8f}+df a'emfO{ ;s]kl5 k|ltlglw 
ab/ u/L csf]{ k|ltlglw lbg rfx]df ;f] sf] ;"rgf ;ef z'? x'g eGbf $* 306f cufj} o; ;+:yfsf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ l;4fy{ Soflk6n ln=, 
gSzfn, sf7df8f}+df lbg' kg]{5 . gofF k|ltlglwsf] xsdf dfly j'Fbf g+= % / ^ df pNn]v eP adf]lhd x'g]5 . 

*_ Ps} z]o/wgLn] Ps eGbf a9L k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/]sf] cj:yfdf j'Fbf g+= & adf]lhd ;"rgf glbPdf To:tf] ;a} k|ltlglw ab/ x'g]5 . 

(_ k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug]{ z]o/wgLn] s'g} sf/0fjz To:tf] k|ltlglw ab/ u/L cfkm} ;efdf ;xefuL eO{ ;efdf efu lng, 5nkmn ug{ / dtbfg 
ug{ rfx]df ;f]sf] lnlvt ;"rgf ;ef z'? x'g' eGbf slDtdf &@ 306f cufj} o; ;+:yfsf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ l;4fy{ Soflk6n ln=, gSzfn, 
sf7df8f}+df a'emfO{ ;Sg'kg]{5 . 

!)_ ljljw zLif{s cGtu{t k|Zg ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgLn] cfkm"n] k|Zg ug{ rfx]sf] laifo af/] ;ef x'g'eGbf & lbg cufj} sDkgLsf] lrlnd]6fj/, 
w'Djf/fxL, sf7df8f+} l:yt s]Gb|Lo sfof{nodf hfgsf/L lbg'kg]{5 . To;/L hfgsf/L glbPsf] ljifo pk/ 5nkmn ug{ ;lsg] 5}g .

b|i6JoM jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;"rgf ;lxtsf] 5nkmnsf] ljifo ;"rL o; sDkgLsf] j]a;fO6 www.chilime.com.np df klg /flvPsf] x'Fbf 
ToxfFaf6 ;d]t x]g{ ;lsg] Joxf]/f hfgsf/L u/fpFb5f}+ .

;fwf/0f ;ef ;DjGwL cGo hfgsf/L



lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL lnld6]8
lrlnd] 6fj/, w'Djf/fxL, sf7df8f}+ .

k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug]{ kmf/d .

========================================= a:g] d÷xfdL ==========================================
=== n] lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL lnld6]8sf] z]o/wgLsf] x}l;otn] ldlt @)*@ ;fn kf}if #) ut] 

a'wjf/ -tb\cg';f/ O{=;+= hgj/L !$, @)@^_ sf lbg x'g] pgfGtL;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf d]/f]÷xfd|f] 
k|ltlglwTj u/L efu lngsf nflu =====================================================================
======== a:g] >L ================================================================================== nfO{ 

lgo'Qm u/]sf] 5'÷5f}+ .

lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL lnld6]8
lrlnd] 6fj/, w'Djf/fxL, sf7df8f}+ .

k|j]z—kq .

sDkgLsf] ldlt @)*@ ;fn kf}if #) ut] a'wjf/ -tb\cg';f/ O{=;+= hgj/L !$, @)@^_ sf lbg x'g] 
pgfGtL;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng of] k|j]z–kq hf/L ul/Psf] 5 .

jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿n] cfˆgf] BOID gDj/ Od]n (agm@
chilime.com.np) dfkm{t sDkgLnfO{ hfgsf/L u/fpg' kg]{5 .



dWoef]6]sf]zL ljB't s]Gb|sf] kfj/ xfp; .

r]:sf]åf/f ;fj{hlgs ;'g'jfO{ sfo{qmd ul/b} .



jflif{s k|ltj]bg cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ . lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL lnld6]8

;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 @(cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf cWoIfaf6 k|:t't

cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ sf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg .

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿,
clj/n aUg] gbL h:t} /fi6«sf] hnljB't ljsf; ofqfnfO{ lg/Gt/ pmhf{ 
k|bfg ug]{ kljq p2]Zo;lxt :yflkt lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL lnld6]8 
cfh cfˆgf] uf}/jzfnL pgflGt;f}+ jif]{ ofqfsf] pHofnf] / km/flsnf] 
d}bfgdf cfOk'u]sf] 5 . :yfkgf sfnsf sl7g df]8x¿, lgdf{0fsfnsf 
;+3if{k"0f{ lbgx¿, ;~rfngsfnsf r'gf}tLk"0f{ If0fx¿ kf/ ub}{ sDkgL 
cfh xfdL z]o/wgLsf] e/f];fsf] alnof] cfwf/:tDesf ¿kdf pleg 
;kmn ePsf] 5 . pmhf{sf] pHofnf]n] /fi6«sf] eljio rDsfpg] kljq 
clek|fo;lxt o; lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL lnld6]8n] :jR5 pmhf{ 
pTkfbgdfkm{t k|ToIf÷ck|ToIf ?kdf /fli6«o cy{tGqdf of]ubfg k'¥ofpFb} 
cfPsf] 5 . o; sDkgLn] ;ldIff cjlwdf klg lg/Gt/tf, cg'zf;g, 
kf/blz{tf / pQ/bfloTjsf d"NodfGotfnfO{ cfTd;ft\ ub}{ cfPsf] 5 .

:jR5, gjLs/0fLo / lbuf] pmhf{sf] pTkfbgdfkm{t /fi6«nfO{ cfTdlge{/ 
agfpg] ;+sNk af]s]/ cl3 a9]sf] o; sDkgLn] ljut cfly{s jif{df 
klg cfˆgf] Jofj;flos dof{bfnfO{ Ps sbd cl3 a9fpFb} pNn]vgLo 
pknlAwx¿ xfl;n u/]sf] 5 .

o; pgflGt;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] z'ecj;/df sDkgL P]g, @)^# 
adf]lhd tof/ ul/Psf] of] jflif{s k|ltj]bg cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL, lgofds 
lgsfo, nufgLstf{, sd{rf/L tyf ;Dk"0f{ ;/f]sf/jfnfx¿sf] cjnf]sg 
/ lgb]{zgsf nflu cfb/k"j{s k|:t't ub{5f}F .

sDkgL P]g, @)^# cGtu{t btf{ eO{ ;~rfngdf /x]sf] lrlnd] hnljB't 
sDkgL lnld6]8 Ps klAns sDkgL xf] . oxfFx¿sf] sDkgLn] ;DalGwt 
P]g, lgodfjnL, k|fljlws dfkb08 / lgofds lgb]{zgx¿sf] k"0f{ kfngf 
ub}{ ;'zf;gsf] cEof;nfO{ ;+:yfut ¿kdf cjnDag ub}{ cfPsf] 
5 . sDkgLsf z]o/wgL, ;~rfns ;ldlt, n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt tyf 
Joj:yfkg ;+oGqaLr ;Gt'lnt ;xsfo{sf] dfWodaf6 kf/bzL{ tyf 
pQ/bfoL Joj:yfkg k|0ffnL ljsf; ul/b} cfOPsf] 5 .

sDkgLn] ljut jif{df d'Vo kl/of]hgfsf] lgoldt ;~rfng;Fu} 
eljionfO{ s]G›df /fvL ;xfos tyf ;Da4 sDkgLx¿dfkm{t ;~rfng 
x'g] hnljB't cfof]hgfaf6 ;d]t pTkfbg Ifdtfdf r/0fa4 j[l4, gofF 
hnljB't cfof]hgfdf nufgL lj:tf/, cfw'lgs k|ljlwsf] k|of]u, lbuf] 
tyf xl/t pmhf{df hf]8, gLlh tyf ;fj{hlgs ;fem]bf/L -PPP_ df 
;xeflutf, h:tf /0fgLlts of]hgfx¿ tof/ u/L cufl8 al9Psf] 5 .

;Da4 sDkgLdfkm{t lgdf{0f tyf ;~rfngdf /x]sf cfof]hgfx¿ 
sfof{Gjog cfP;Fu} sDkgL s]jn pTkfbgstf{ dfq geO{ /fli6«o pmhf{ 
;'/Iffsf] d]?b08sf ¿kdf :yflkt x'g] ck]Iff ul/Psf] 5 .

!= ljut cfly{s jif{sf] ;du| ;dLIff
;dLIff cjlwdf sDkgLn] ljut nfdf] ;dob]lv k|ltIff/t pknlAw 
xfl;n ug{ ;kmn ePsf] 5 . /fi6«nfO{ pmhf{df cfTdlge{/ agfpg] lbuf] 
nIo;lxt sDkgLn] cfˆgf ;Da4 sDkgLx¿dfkm{t cl3 a9fPsf rf/ 
j6f hnljB't cfof]hgf dWo] tLg j6f hnljB't cfof]hgfx¿sf] 
lgdf{0f sfo{ of] k|ltj]bg tof/ x'Fbf;Dd cjlwdf ;kmntfk"j{s 
;DkGg u/L ljB't pTkfbg k|f/De ug{ / pTkflbt ljB't g]kfn ljB't 
k|flws/0fsf] /fli6«o k|;f/0f k|0ffnLdf cfa4 u/fpg ;Ifd ePsf] 
5 . rf/ dWo] ;fGh]g -dflyNnf]_ !$=* d]ufjf6 hnljB't cfof]hgf 
cl3Nnf] cfly{s jif{df g} ;DkGg e} ;s]sf] lyof] .

oL cfof]hgfx¿ s]jn df6f], 9'ª\uf, OF6f, l;d]G6 / d]l;gsf ;+/rgf 
dfq geO{ sDkgLsf] lb3{b[li6, Joj:yfksLo w}o{, k|fljlws bIftf / 
ljQLo cg'zf;gsf] d"t{ k|tLs x'g\ . sl7g ef}uf]lns cj:yf, hl6n 
sfg'gL k|s[of, ljleGg :6]sxf]N8/sf cyfx ck]Iffx¿, cfTdlge{/ x'g 
g;s]sf] k|fljlws Ifdtf, ;Lldt k"jf{wf/, k|lts'n df};d / b'u{d If]qdf 
sfd ug{' kg]{ afWotfaLr klg tL cfof]hgfx¿ lgwf{l/t dfkb08cg';f/ 
;DkGg x'g' sDkgLsf nflu P]ltxfl;s pknlAw xf] .

rf/} cfof]hgfaf6 pTkflbt ljB't zlQm /fli6«o lu|8df ;dflxt eP;Fu} 
b]zsf] pmhf{ cfk"lt{df yk :yfloTj, sDkgLsf] cfDbfgL ;|f]tdf ljljwtf 
/ bL3{sfnLg ¿kdf z]o/wgLx¿sf] k|ltkmn ;'/lIft x'g] cfwf/ yk 
;'b[9 ePsf] 5 . oL cfof]hgfx¿sf] ;kmn ;dfkgn] sDkgLnfO{ s]jn 
Pp6f ;~rfngstf{ geO{, g]kfnsf] hnljB't ljsf; ofqfsf] lhDd]jf/ 
;xofqLsf ¿kdf :yflkt u/]sf] 5 .

@= cfof]hgf lgdf{0fdf ef]luPsf r'gf}tL, cj/f]w / ltgsf] Joj:yfkg
hnljB't cfof]hgf s]jn k|fljlws ljifo dfq geO{ sfg'g, cy{tGq, 
;dfh, jftfj/0f / dfgjLo ;+j]bgfsf] ;ld>0f /x]5 eGg] s'/f pNn]lvt 
cfof]hgfx¿sf] ;dfkg kZrft\ k'li6 ePsf] 5 . rf/} cfof]hgfx¿sf] 
lgdf{0f tyf ;~rfng;Ddsf] ofqfdf sDkgLn] cg]sf}+ lsl;dsf 
cf/f]x–cj/f]x, /fk, tfk, rfk, bafa / k|lts'n kl/l:yltx¿ ;fx;sf 
;fy ;fdgf ug{' k/]sf] oyfy{nfO{ o; k|ltj]bg dfkm{t :ki6 ¿kdf 
clen]v ug{ rfxG5f}F .
– cfof]hgfsf ljleGg r/0fdf hUuf clwu|x0f, jftfj/0fLo 

:jLs[lt,jg If]q k|of]u, :yfgLo txsf cg'dlt, cbfntL k|lqmofx¿ 
h:tf ljifodf pTkGg ePsf sfg'gL c8\rgx¿n] cfof]hgf 
sfof{Gjogdf l9nfO / nfut a9fpg] cj:yf l;h{gf u¥of] . oBlk 



 lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL lnld6]8 . jflif{s k|ltj]bg cf=j= @)*!÷)*@

sDkgLn] ljlwsf] dof{bf ggf3L ;DalGwt lgsfo;Fu lg/Gt/ ;dGjo 
ub}{ oL ;Dk"0f{ ;d:of qmdzM ;dfwfg ub}{ cl3 a9\g ;kmn eof] .

– ljb]zL d'b|f ;6xL b/df cfPsf] ck|Toflzt j[l4n] cfof]hgfdf 
k|of]u ePsf w]/}h;f] ljb]zL pks/0f tyf :k]o/ kf6\;{ cfoft ubf{, 
7]s]bf/nfO{ cd]l/sL 8n/df e'QmfgL lbFbf, k/fdz{bftfnfO{ ljb]zL 
d'b|fdf e'QmfgL lbFbf nufotsf sf/0f cfof]hgf nfutdf pNn]vgLo 
rfk l;h{gf u¥of] . kl/of]hgfsf] k|f/lDes cg'dfgeGbf w]/} a9L 
nufgL cfjZos kg{' sDkgLsf nflu 7'nf] ljQLo r'gf}tL ag]sf] 
lyof] . tyflk, ljj]sk"0f{ ljQLo Joj:yfkg, C0f k'g;{+/rgf / vr{ 
lgoGq0fdfkm{t sDkgLn] of] ;+s6nfO{ ;Gt'lnt ¿kdf Joj:yfkg 
ug{ ;kmn eOPsf] s'/f oxfFx¿ ;dIf ;uf}/jsf ;fy lgj]bg ub{5' .

– lgdf{0f ;fdu|Lsf] d"Noj[l4, dhb'/L nfutdf j[l4, 9'jfgL vr{, 
OGwg d"No nufotsf sf/0fn] cfof]hgfsf] s'n nfut k|f/lDes 
cg'dfgeGbf pNn]vgLo ¿kdf a9\g uof] . o;n] gub k|jfx 
Joj:yfkgdf bafa l;h{gf u/] tfklg sDkgLn] bL3{sfnLg 
b[li6sf]0f cl8u /fVb} cfof]hgf cnkq 5f]8\g] af6f] /f]Hg'eGbf 
lhDd]jf/Lk"j{s ;DkGg ug]{ dfu{ ckgfof] .

– 7]s]bf/, cfk"lt{stf{ tyf k/fdz{bftf;Fu ePsf sltko ;Demf}tfdf 
;do;Ldf ;DaGwL ljjfb, sfo{;Dkfbgdf l9nfO, k|fljlws 
c;xdlt, bfaL tyf k|ltbfaL h:tf ljifodf sG6«ofSr'cn 
c8\rgx¿ pTkGg eP . sDkgLn] jftf{, dWo:ytf / cfjZos 
k/] sfg'gL k|lqmofdfkm{t oL ljjfbx¿ ;dfwfg ub}{ kl/of]hgfnfO{ 
lg/Gt/ ultdf cl3 a9fO{ ck]lIft glthf xfl;n ug{ ;kmn eof] .

– cfof]hgf:yn cf;kf;sf :yfgLo ;d'bfosf ck]Iff, ;fdflhs 
dfu, ;8s, /f]huf/L, Ifltk"lt{, jftfj/0fLo lrGtf nufotsf 
ljifon] ;do–;dodf cj/f]w tyf lgdf{0f sfo{ cj?4 x'g] cj:yf 
;d]t l;h{gf eof] . sltko cj:yfdf lgdf{0f ;fdu|L 9'jfgLb]lv 
ljB't k|;f/0f nfOg lgdf{0f;Ddsf sfd cj?4 agfOP . oBlk 
sDkgLn] ;+jfb, ;xsfo{, ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sfo{qmd tyf 
:yfgLo ;xeflutfsf] dfWodaf6 ljZjf; lgdf{0f ub}{ tL cj/f]wx¿ 
qmdzM ;dfwfg u¥of] .

– cfof]hgfsf] nfut j[l4df of]ubfg ug]{ k|ToIf tTjx¿ dWo] lgdf{0f 
cjlwsf] k"Flhs[t Jofhsf] lx:;f ;a}eGbf km/flsnf] /xg uof] . 
cfof]hgf lgdf{0f cjlw nlDab} hfFbf k|To]s tLg÷tLg dlxgfdf 
k"FhLs/0f x'g] Jofhsf sf/0f C0fsf] kxf8 r'lnb} uof] . oBlk 

o;sf pHofnf / cWof/f kf6fx¿sf] ljZn]if0f x'Fb} hfnf, /f]huf/L 
;[hgf, :yflgo tyf /fli6«o ;|f]t ;fwgsf] pkof]u, sf] d"No eg] s'g} 
sfuhL gf]6df n]v]sf] c+sn] dfq dfkg x'g g;Snf . 

#= ljutb]lv jt{dfg
cfof]hgf lgdf{0fsf] qmddf cfOnfu]sf ;Dk"0f{ sfg'gL, ljQLo, 
k|fljlws, ;fdflhs / ;+ljbfTds r'gf}tLx¿sf afah'b klg sDkgLn] 
cfof]hgfnfO{ cw'/f] g5f]8L, ;kmntfsf] lzv/df k'¥ofpg] b[9 ;ÍNk 
/fVof] . ToxL ;ÍNk, ToxL w}o{, ToxL cbDo ;fx; / ToxL lhDd]jf/Lsf] 
kl/0ffd:j¿k cfh rf/} j6f cfof]hgf ;DkGg eO{ /fli6«o lu|8df ljB't 
k|jfx ul//x]sf 5g\ . of] ;kmntf cfsl:ds ;+of]u xf]Og, of] ;of}+ 
/ft hfu|fd a;]sf ;DalGwt sDklgsf sd{rf/Lx¿sf] >d, ;~rfns 
;ldltsf] b'/b[li6, nufgLstf{sf] ljZjf; / :yfgLo ;d'bfo;Fu ul/Psf] 
;xsfo{sf] ;+o'Qm kl/0ffd xf] .

hnljB't pTkfbg lg/Gt/ ¿kdf ;~rfng, ljB't laqmLdfkm{t l:y/ 
cfDbfgL, nfut lgoGq0f tyf ;~rfng bIftfdf ;'wf/, ljQLo 
t/ntfsf] ;'b[9Ls/0f, dfgj ;+;fwg Ifdtfdf lj:tf/, kl/of]hgf 
Joj:yfkg k|0ffnLdf u'0ffTds ;'wf/ h:tf tTjx¿ xfd|f] sDkgL ;fy} 
;Da4 sDkgLx¿sf d'Vo ;kmntfsf d]?bG8 x'g\ . oBlk pmhf{ If]qdf 
b]lvPsf afXo r'gf}tL, ahf/ cl:y/tf tyf hnjfo'ut kl/jt{gsf 
k|efjx¿aLr klg sDkgLn] cfˆgf] nIok|lt cljrlnt /xL cl3 a9\g 
;kmn ePsf] 5 .

o;/L ;kmntfsf] lzv/ r'Dg] b[9 ;+sNksf ;fy k|:yfg 
ul/Psf] of] nfdf] ofqfdf cfˆgf] k"j{lgwf{l/t nIok|lt cljrlnt eO{, 
r'gf}tLx¿nfO{ ch]o ;fx;sf ;fy ;fdgf ub}{ ;xofqLsf] ¿kdf ;fy 
lbg] nufgLstf{x¿, ;/sf/L–cw{;/sf/L–u}x|;/sf/L ;+:yfx¿, g]kfn 
ljB't k|flws/0f, lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL ln= sf kbflwsf/L tyf 
sd{rf/Lx¿, ;DalGwt sDkgLsf ;~rfns ;ldltsf ;fyLx¿, sd{7 
tyf lgi7fjfg cxf]/fq v6\g] sd{rf/Lx¿ k|lt d cfef/L 5' / oxfFx¿ 
;a} JolQmTjx¿ d'/L d'/L wGojfbsf] xsbf/ x'g'x'G5 eGg rfxG5' . 

$= cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ sf] cfly{s sf/f]jf/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg
sDkgL P]g, @)^# adf]lhd n]vfk/LIfsaf6 k/LIf0f ul/Psf ljQLo 
ljj/0fx¿ cg';f/M
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-¿= xhf/df_

ljj/0f
cfly{s jif{ j[l4 jf sld

@)*!÷)*@ @)*)÷)*! km/s /sd -?=_ k|ltzt -Ü_
ljB't ljqmL cfo  !,!@%,&)&=(@  !,!!%,(!*=(^  (,&**=(^ )=**
ljqmLsf] nfut -@%(,$)$=(*_ -@^(,^))=%*_ !),!(%=^) -#=&*_
s'n gfkmf  *^^,#)@=($  *$^,#!*=#*  !(,(*$=%% @=#^
sd{rf/L vr{ -%&,&&(=!*_ -^$,*^^=)*_ &,)*^=() -!)=(#_
k|zf;lgs tyf ;~rfng vr{ -@&,*(!=$@_ -@@,(!#=(*_ -$,(&&=$$_ @!=&@
x|f; vr{ -&$,@@^^=&%_ -&#,@&&=$*_ -(*(=@&_ !=#%
;~rfng gfkmf  &)^,#^%=%(  ^*%,@^)=*%  @!,!)$=&$ #=)*
ljlQo cfDbfgL  !#$,&$^=#%  !^),*(&=!% -@^,!%)=*)_ -!^=@%_
cGo cfDbfgL  #&,)##=&^  ^,@!!=)*  #),*@@=^( $(^=@%
;DklQ ckn]vg -@@=*^_  – -@@=*^_ -@@=*^_
s/ tyf sd{rf/L jf]gz cufl8sf] gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_  *&*,!@@=*%  *%@,#^(=)&  @%,&%#=&& #=)@
sd{rf/L jf]gz -!&,%^@=$^_ -!&,)$&=#*_  %!%=)* -#=)@_
cfos/ cl3sf] gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_  *^),%^)=#(  *#%,#@!=^(  !)=#) )=))
cfos/ -!%^,$^(=@(_ -!%&,*)$=#*_  !,##%=)( )=))
l8km8{ s/ vr{ cfDbfgL -@),&@%=#@_  &,**@=^* -@*,^)*=))_ )=))
cfos/ kl5sf] gfkmf÷-gf]S;fgL_  ^*#,#^%=&*  ^*%,#((=(( -@&,@^@=^!_ )=))
;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj Joj:yf -^,*##=^^_ -^,*%$=))_  @)=#$ )=))
v'b gfkmf÷-gf]S;fgL_  ^&^,%#@=!@  ^&*,%$%=(( -@&,@$@=@&_  )=)) 
k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL -?=_  &=&)  *=%) -)=*)_  )=)) 
-pk/f]Qm ljj/0fx¿nfO{ n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg;lxt o; k|ltj]bgsf] cljefHo cËsf ¿kdf ;+nUg ul/Psf] 5_

cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ / cf=j= @)*)÷)*! nfO{ bfFh]/ x]bf{ s]xL zLif{sx¿df 36]sf], s]xLdf a9]sf] / s]xLdf sl/j l:y/ /x]sf] b]lvG5 . 
d'Vo ¿kdf ljB't ljlqm cfDbfgLdf pNo]Vo ¿kdf km/s k/]sf] b]lvb}g . k|ToIf vr{ cGtu{t eg] vr{ s6f}lt ug{ ;kmn ePsf] b]lvG5 . d'Vot 
sd{rf/L vr{ j[l4 ePtfklg KnfG6df hl8t d]lzg pks/0fx¿sf] dd{t ;+ef/ vr{, KnfG6 jLdf tyf cGo vr{x¿df lskmfot ug{ ;lsPsf]n] 
vr{sf] k|ltzt 36\g uPsf] 5 .

To:t} u/L sDkgLsf] s]G›Lo sfof{nosf] k|zf;lgs vr{df eg] j[l4 b]lvPsf] 5 . d'VotM cGo vr{x¿, cGo ;]jf -;'/Iff ;]jf_ ;jf/L O{Gwg, 
lj1fkg h:tf zLif{sx¿df vr{ a[l4 x'g uPsf] 5 . ;du|df sd{rf/L vr{ eg] Go'g x'g uPsf] 5 . s]xL sd{rf/Lx¿ cjsfz jf 5f]8]/ uPsf / 
sfhdf uPsf] sf/0f ;DalGwt zLif{ssf] vr{df s6f}lt ePsf] 5 . 

;ldIff cfjdf cGo cfDbflgdf pNn]Vo ¿kdf a[l4 x'g uPsf] b]lvG5 . lrlnd] O{lGhlgol/ª P08 ;le{;]; sDkgL ln= af6 k|fKt ¿= # s/f]8 gub 
nfef+zsf sf/0f cGo cfDbfgL a[l4 x'g uPsf] 5 . csf]{tkm{ ljlQo cfDbfgL jf Jofh cfDbfgL eg] Go'g x'g uPsf] 5 . ljlQo jhf/df Jofhb/ 
lbgfg' lbg 36\b} hfFbf o;af6 k|fKt x'g] cfDbfgL klg ;f]xL cg';f/ 36\g uPsf] 5 .
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$=! jif{ut ljB't ljqmLsf] ljj/0f
Joj;foLs pTkfbg z'¿ ePb]lv -@)^)÷)%÷)*_ b]lv xfn;Dd ljB't pTkfbg tyf ljqmLsf] cj:yf lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf]5M

cf=j=
;Demf}tf ul/Psf] 

pmhf{
-o'lg6 xhf/df_

nlIft phf{ 
pTkfbg

-o'lg6 xhf/df_

k|;f/0f ul/Psf] 
pmhf{

-o'lg6 xhf/df_

e'QmfgL ePsf] 
clws pmhf{

-o'lg6 xhf/df_

hDdf ljqmL pmhf{
-o'lg6 xhf/df_

cfDbfgL
?=-xhf/df_

@)^)÷^! 1,32,917.00 1,15,198.00 1,19,831.00 2,264.00 1,11,413.00 5,85,837.40
@)^!÷^@ 1,32,917.00 1,32,795.00 1,34,309.00 2,646.00 1,24,487.00 6,90,902.20
@)^@÷^# 1,32,917.00 1,33,224.00 1,45,084.00 6,530.00 1,36,328.00 8,16,607.09
@)^#÷^$ 1,32,917.00 1,32,790.00 1,47,620.00 7,188.00 1,39,651.00 9,03,540.79
@)^$÷^% 1,32,917.00 1,32,795.00 1,45,075.00 6,908.00 1,38,166.00 8,70,014.53
@)^%÷^^ 1,32,917.00 1,37,585.00 1,46,220.00 11,148.00 1,42,127.00 8,83,446.00
@)^^÷^& 1,32,917.00 1,40,893.00 1,48,132.00 9,062.00 1,41,565.00 8,86,564.90
@)^&÷^* 1,32,917.00 1,32,795.00 1,50,110.00 10,076.00 1,41,856.00 8,85,046.00
@)^*÷^( 1,32,917.00 1,42,871.00 1,56,083.00 13,131.00 1,45,781.00 9,00,638.65
@)^(÷&) 1,32,917.00 1,48,227.00 1,54,019.00 5,792.00 1,49,649.00 9,68,553.51
@)&)÷&! 1,33,129.97 1,51,541.00 1,51,390.00 11,202.36 1,44,332.33 11,28,392.45
@)&!÷&@ 1,32,795.35 1,51,541.00 1,47,478.00 18,292.07 1,51,087.41 11,55,362.43
@)&@÷&# 1,32,917.00 1,54,976.00 1,54,508.00 23,202.00 1,52,685.00 11,63,118.55
@)&#÷&$ 1,32,917.00 1,55,513.00 1,55,518.00 22,718.00 1,54,792.00 11,96,889.74
@)&$÷&% 1,32,917.00 1,55,513.00 1,49,288.00 18,933.00 1,47,900.00 11,38,432.86
@)&%÷&^ 1,32,795.34 1,55,513.00 1,57,663.53 20,954.46 1,53,749.80 11,70,418.21
@)&^÷&& 1,32,917.00 1,68,990.01 1,55,668.72 13,433.19 1,46,350.19 11,40,739.31
@)&&÷&* 1,32,772.00 1,70,381.40 1,48,631.83 19,938.21 1,48,050.64 11,28,018.13
@)&*÷&( 1,33,246.54 1,70,968.19 1,63,890.37 22,822.54 1,56,069.08 11,81,740.18
@)&(÷*) 1,32,795.34 1,71,036.73 1,52,280.04 20,287.89 1,48,135.64 1,128,642.92
@)*)÷*! 1,32,917.00 1,70,444.26 1,49,396.95 10,881.19 1,42,034.92 11,15,921.23
@)*!÷*@ 1,33,223.64 1,67,981.94 1,46,796.46 18,012.11 1,46,796.46 11,25,707.92

hDdf 29,24,513.19 32,93,572.53 32,78,992.90 2,95,422.02 31,63,006.46 2,21,64,535.00 

o; sDkgLsf] d'Vo nufgLstf{ g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0f / o; sDkgLaLr ldlt @)%$÷)#÷!! ut]sf lbg ljB't vl/b ljqmL ;Demf}tf ePsf] 
lyof] . h;cg';f/ jflif{s sG6«ofSs O{glh{ !##@@# d]ufjf6 306f /x]sf] 5 . ;Demf}tf ubf{sf jvt k|lto"lg6 ljqmL b/ ¿= #=)) /x]sf] lyof] . 
;f]xL ;Demf}tfdf k|To]s jif{ * k|ltztsf b/n d"No j[l4 kfpg] Joj:yf klg /x]sf] lyof] . pNn]lvt Joj:yf cg';f/ xfn ljqmL b/ k|lt o"lg6 ¿= 
*=!& k'u]sf] 5 . csf]{ ;+zf]wg geP;Dd oxL b/ sfod /xg] b]lvG5 . 

cf=j= @)*!÷*@ df !^ s/f]8 &( nfv *@ xhf/ pTkfbg ug]{ nIo /x]sf]df sl/j !$ s/f]8 ̂ & nfv (& xhf/ o"lg6 phf{ g]=lj=k|f= sf] u|L8df 
cfk"lt{ ug{ sDkgL ;kmn ePsf] 5 . ;ldIff cf=j= sf] a}zfv / h]i7 dlxgfdf xfO8«f]nf]lhsf sf/0f / c;f/ dlxgfdf gbLdf cfPsf af9Lsf 
sf/0f KnfG6df ;fdfGo Iflt x'Fbf sG6«ofS6 O{glh{ eGbf $)@%%$) o"lg6n] sd pTkfbg ePsf] lyof] . oBlk cGo dlxgfx¿df eg] sG6«ofS6 
Oglh{eGbf a9L g} pTkfbg ePsf] / ;f]xL cg';f/ g]=lj=k|f= sf] u|L8df cfk"lt{ ul/Psf sf/0f clws O{glh{ jfkt !*)!@!!) o"lg6 ljqmL u/L 
sDkgLn] ¿= & s/f]8 #$ nfv *( yk cfo cfh{g ug{ ;kmn eOPsf] 5 . 

ctM ;ldIff cjlwdf l8d -sG6«ofS6_ O{glh{ jfkt\ !@*&*$#%) o"lg6 / clws jfkt\ !*)!@!!) o"lg6 ;d]t !$^&(^$^ o"lg6 g]=lj=k|f=nfO{ 
pknAw u/fO{ o; jfkt\ ¿= ! cj{ !@ s/f]8 %& nfv & xhf/ cfo cfh{g ug{ sDkgL ;kmn ePsf] 5 . ;ldIff cjlwdf g]=lj=k|f= n] sDkgLn] 
cfk"lt{ ug{ ;s]sf] hlt ;a} clws O{glh{sf] e'QmfgL u/]sf] 5 . o; cy{df g]=lj=k|f= nfO{ d wGojfb lbg rfxG5' . 
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$=@ z]o/ k"FhL / ;l~rltsf] Joj:yf
o; sDkgLsf] :yfkgfsfndf g]=lj=k|f= af6 z]o/ k"FhL jfktsf] /sd ;+sng ul/Psf] lyof] . tt\ ;dodf txfFaf6 $* nfv (^ xhf/ lsQf jfkt\ 
¿= $* s/f]8 (^ nfv k|fKt ePsf] lyof] . tt\ kZrft\ bf];|f] r/0fdf @)^# ;fnlt/ sDkgLn] sDkgL tyf g]=lj=k|f= sf jxfnjfnf tyf k"j{ 
sd{rf/L tyf ;~rfnsx¿nfO{ @% k|ltzt cyf{t @$ nfv lsQf z]o/ ljqmL ljt/0f u/L ¿= @$ s/f]8 ;+sng u/]sf] lyof] . tTkZrft\ t];|f] 
r/0fdf :yfgLojf;L tyf ;j{;fwf/0fnfO{ ;]o/ ljqmL ljt/0f u/]sf] lyof] . t];|f] r/0fdf ubf{ eg] sDkgLn] :yfgLojf;LnfO{ ljqmL ljt/0f u/]sf] ! 
nfv *) xhf/ lsQf ¿= !))÷– sf] b/df / jfFsL !% nfv ^( xhf/ ^ ;o lsQf lk|ldod d"Nodf ljqmL ljt/0f u/L /sd ;+sng u/]sf] lyof] . 
sDkgLn] xfn;Dd (=!% u'0ff jf]gz z]o/ ljt/0f ul/;s]sf] 5 . 

ljut kfFr jif{sf] z]o/ k"FhL / ;l~rtLsf] cj:yf lgDgfg';f/sf] u|fkmlrqaf6 k|i6 x'G5M

$=# z]o/ sf/f]jf/ ;DaGwL
o; sDkgLn] ;du| xfO8«f]kfj/ ;]S6/df ahf/ k"FhLs/0fsf] lx;fan] ^=%& k|ltzt lx:;f cf]u6]sf] b]lvG5 . jif{el/sf] pRr d"No ¿= ^(&÷– 
/x]sf] 5 eg] Go'gtd\ d"No ¿= $%^÷– /x]sf] 5 . To:t} u/L c;f/ d;fGtsf] clGtd d"No ¿= %##÷$% /x]sf] 5 . jif{el/sf] cf}ift d"No ¿= 
%^^÷)! /x]sf] 5 . clGtd d"No / cf}ift d"No x]bf{ vf; km/s b]lvb}g . z]o/ d"Nodf ptf/ r9fj cfpg' eg]sf] lwtf]kq ljlgdo ahf/df b]lvg] 
dfu / cfk"lt{sf] cGt/;DaGw xf] eGg] xfd|f] ljZn]if0f /x]sf] 5 . 

ljj/0fljj/0f ;"lrs[t z]o/;"lrs[t z]o/
r'Qmf k"FhL r'Qmf k"FhL 

-? bz nfvdf_-? bz nfvdf_

hDdf sf/f]jf/ hDdf sf/f]jf/ 

o"lg6o"lg6

hDdf sf/f]jf/ hDdf sf/f]jf/ 

d"No d"No 

-?= bz nfvdf_-?= bz nfvdf_

hDdf hDdf 

sf/f]jf/sf/f]jf/

clGtd d"No clGtd d"No 

-?_-?_

cf}ift d"No cf}ift d"No 

-?=_-?=_

sf/f]jf/ sf/f]jf/ 

lbglbg

ahf/ k"FhLs/0f ahf/ k"FhLs/0f 

-? bz nfvdf_-? bz nfvdf_

;du| pBf]u;du| pBf]u !&)@)##%%$!&)@)##%%$ !&),@)#=#^!&),@)#=#^ @)^$^&#)!%@)^$^&#)!% *@@,((&=(*@@,((&=( (,)!&,(!)(,)!&,(!) @#!@#! &!#,$*#=@&&!#,$*#=@&
lrlnd]lrlnd] *&*@*&*@ @&@!($#!@&@!($#! !%,$)^=#$!%,$)^=#$ !)(,!)*!)(,!)* %##=$%%##=$% %^^=)!%^^=)! @#!@#! $^,*$(=&)$^,*$(=&)
lrln]d]sf] lrln]d]sf] 

cg'kft Ücg'kft Ü

)))%)))% !=#@!=#@ !=*&!=*& !=@!!=@! ^=%&^=%&
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cf=j= @)*)÷)*! / @)*!÷)*@ sf] z]o/sf] ahf/ d"NoM

$=$ nfef+z tyf gfkmf ljlgof]hg gLlt
sDkgL P]g, @)^# tyf sDkgLsf] nfef+z ljt/0f gLlt cg';f/ ;~rfns ;ldltn] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ sf] v'b gfkmfaf6 z]o/wgLnfO{ 
!@ k|ltzt nfef+z ljt/0f ug]{ k|:tfj o; ;fwf/0f ;ef;dIf k|:t't u/]sf] 5 . k|ltkmn k|:tfj ubf{ sDkgLn] lgdf{0f tyf ;~rfngsf nflu 
k|:tfj u/]sf gofF hnljB't cfof]hgfx¿ h:t} ;]tLgbL–# hnljB't cfof]hgf -*& d]jf_, a"9Lu08sL k|f]s hnljB't cfof]hgf -*! d]jf_, 
a"9Lu08sL–! hnljB't cfof]hgf -(# d]jf_ tyf r'dr]t :of/vf]nf hnljB't cfof]hgfdf -$% d]jf_ o; sDkgLsf]tkm{af6 ug{' kg]{ z]o/ 
nufgL tyf xfn ;~rfngdf /x]sf ;Da4 sDkgLx¿nfO{ pknAw u/fOPsf] ;fkl6 ;d]tnfO{ dWo gh/ ub}{ gub k|jfxsf] cf+sn u/L k|ltkmn 
k|:tfj ul/Psf] 5 . oxfFx¿nfO{ ljlwt} 5, o; sDkgLsf] jflif{s cfo sl/j sl/j Psgfz g} 5 . sDkgL;Fu x'g] gub / ljlQo jhf/df rng 
rlNtdf /x]sf] Jofh b/ adf]lhd d'2tL lgIf]kaf6 k|fKt x'g] Jofh cfodf e/ kg]{ ePsf]n] cfDbfgLdf tflTjs c;/ kg]{ b]lvb}g . ;Da4 sDkgLaf6 
k|fKt x'g] nfef+z klg tTsfn} cfpg] b]lvb}g lsgsL tL sDkgLx¿n] lb3{sflng shf{sf] ls:tf r'Qmf ug{ ;fy} sfof{no ;~rfng ug{ g} cfˆgf] 
cfosf] clwsf+z lx:;f vlr{g' kg]{ b]lvG5 . 

sDkgLn] xfn;Dd ¿=^ cj{ (& s/f]8 && nfv @% xhf/ gub nfef+z / ¿= & cj{ *@ s/f]8 @# nfv (^ xhf/ j/fj/sf] jf]gz z]o/ ljt/0f 
ul/;s]sf] 5 . xfn k|:tfj u/]sf] jf]gz z]o/ k"FhLs/0f u/]kZrft\ sDkgLsf] r'Qmf k"FhL ¿=(,$*,$(,**,^&*÷– k'Ug] 5 . cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ sf] 
k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL ¿=&÷&) /x]sf] 5 . xfn k|lt z]o/ ¿=*÷– sf b/n] jf]gz z]o/ / ¿=$÷– sf b/n] gub nef+z k|:tfj ul/Psf] 5 . 

?=

cf=j= k|ltz]o/ cfDbfgL gub nfef+z k|ltz]o/ jf]gz cf=j=sf] k|ltz]o/ ;l~rlt
@)^)÷)^! 55.63 10 45.63

@)^!÷)^@ 78.3 20 58.30

@)^@÷)^# 69.59 35 34.59

@)^#÷)^$ 91.49 30 61.49

@)^$÷)^% 93.12 35 58.12

@)^%÷)^^ 100.79 45 55.79

@)^^÷)^& 106.56 60 46.56

@)^&÷^* 102.12 30 40 32.12

@)^*÷)^( 70.34 20 30 20.34

@)^(÷)&) 55.23 10 30 15.23

@)&)÷)&! 41.36 15 20 6.36

@)&!÷)&@ 31.31 12 15 4.31

@)&@÷)&# 29.85 10 10 9.85

@)&#÷)&$ 27.18 10 15 2.18
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cf=j= k|ltz]o/ cfDbfgL gub nfef+z k|ltz]o/ jf]gz cf=j=sf] k|ltz]o/ ;l~rlt
@)&$÷)&% 22.92 5 20 -2.08_

@)&%÷)&^ 14.93 5 20 -10.07_

@)&^÷)&& 13.06 5 10 -1.94_

@)&&÷)&* 10.53 7.5 7.5 -4.47_

@)&*÷)&( 11.06 7.5 7.5 -3.94_

@)&(÷)*) 8.86 5 10 -6.14_

@)*)÷)*! 8.5 2 10 -3.5_

@)*!÷)*@ 7.70 *4 *8 -4.30_

*k|:tfljt

k|ltz]o/ cfDbfgL, gub nfef+z tyf ;l~rltsf] jif{ut t'ngfM

%= efjL of]hgfx¿
sDkgLn] cfufdL lbgdf lgDg /0fgLlts nIox¿ lgwf{/0f u/]sf] 5M–
– lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL ljz'4 xfO8«f]kfj/ Joj;fo;Fu ;DalGwt ePsf]n] o;n] cfˆgf sfo{qmdx¿ tof/ ubf{ klg ;f]xL cg';f/ tof/ ug]{ 

u/]sf] 5 . sDkgLn] rf/ j6f hnljB't cfof]hgf ;DkGg u/]/ cfˆgf] nufgLsf] ofqfdf k"0f{lj/fd nfUg lbPsf] 5}g . sDkgLn] aemfª lhNnfdf 
*& d]ufjf6 Ifdtfsf] xfO8«f]kfj/ k|f]h]S6 -;]ltgbL–#_ klxrfg u/L cWoog sfo{ ;d]t ;DkGg u/L lgdf{0fsf] r/0fdf k'¥ofOPsf] 5 . kfj/ 
kr]{h Plu|d]G6 ePkZrft\ lgdf{0fsf sfdn] ult lng] 5 .

– uf]/vf lhNnfdf klxrfg ul/Psf] a"9Lu08sL k|f]s hnljB't cfof]hgf -*! d]ufjf6_ sf] klg cWoog sfo{ ;DkGg ul/;lsPsf] 5 . ljB't 
vl/b–ljqmL ;Demf}tf eP kZrft\ dfq cfof]hgfsf] ljlQo Joj:yfkg af6f] v'Ng] ePsf] / ljlQo Joj:yfkg kZrft\ dfq lgdf{0fsfo{ cufl8 
a9fpg ;lsg] tYo oxfFx¿nfO{ lgj]bg ug{ rfxG5' . ctM xfdLx¿ o; cfof]hgfsf] lkkLPsf] k|ltIff/t 5f}+ .

– uf]/vf lhNnfdf klxrfg ul/Psf] r'dr]t :of/vf]nf hnljB't cfof]hgf -$% d]ufjf6_ sf] klg cWoog sfo{ ;DkGg ul/;lsPsf] 5 . o; 
cfof]hgfsf] ljB't pTkfbgsf] cg'dltkq k|fKt e} ;s]sf] 5 . ljB't vl/b–ljqmL ;Demf}tf eP kZrft\ dfq cfof]hgfsf] ljlQo Joj:yfkgsf] 
af6f] v'Ng] ePsf] / ljlQo Joj:yfkg kZrft\ dfq lgdf{0fsfo{ cufl8 a9fpg ;lsg] tYo oxfFx¿nfO{ lgj]bg ug{ rfxG5' . ctM xfdLx¿ o; 
cfof]hgfsf] lkkLPsf] k|ltIff/t 5f}+ .

– uf]/vf lhNnfdf klxrfg ul/Psf] csf]{ a'9Lu08sL hnljB't cfof]hgf -(# d]jf_ sf] eg] cWoogsf sfdx¿ k|s[ofdf /x]sf 5g\ . xfn 
of] cfof]hgf ;j]{If0fsf] g} k|s[ofdf /x]sf] 5 . of] cfof]hgfsf cWoogsf sfdx¿ ;DkGg eP kZrft\ lgdf{0fsf] r/0fdf k'Ug] 5 . 

– ;]ltgbL–# hnljB't cfof]hgfsf] ljB't k|jfx ug{sf nflu /fli6«o k|zf/0f u|L8 sDkgL ln= sf] gfpFdf hf/L ePsf b'O{j6f cg'dlt kq cg';f/ 
$)) s]eLsf] 6«fG;ld;g nfOg lgdf{0fsf nflu u|L8 sDkgL;+u Special Purpose Vehicle -SPV_ u7g u/L cufl8 a9fpg] tof/L ePsf] 5 . 
h; cg';f/ xfn;fn} dfq !@=% k|ltzt nufgLsf] k|ltj4tf hgfOPsf] 5 . SPV n] aemfª lhNnfsf] s}nfz ;j:6]zgaf6 8f]6L lhNnfsf] 
lzv/ gu/kflnsfsf] jgn]s;Dd ^) ls=dL= / jgn]ssf] ;j:6]zgaf6 s}nfnLsf] bf]bf]wf/f;Ddsf] *% ls=dL+ ;d]t hDdf !$% ls=dL= 
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lgdf{0f x'g]5 . 
– To:t} u/L sDkgLn] nufgLsf cGo cj;/x¿sf] vf]lh sfo{ hf/L /fv]sf] 5 . cGo sfo{x¿ cGtu{t, k|ljlwdf cfw'lgsLs/0f, hf]lvd 

Joj:yfkg k|0ffnL ;'b[9Ls/0f, jftfj/0fLo tyf ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sfo{qmd lj:tf/nfO{ ;w} k|fyldstfdf /flvPsf] 5 . ;a} kxnx¿n] 
sDkgLnfO{ /fli6«o pmhf{ ;'/Iffdf cem ;an ;fem]bf/ agfpg] ljZjf; lnOPsf] 5 .

^= lrlnd] 6fj/ 
lrlnd] 6fj/ sf7df8f} dxfgukflnsf j8f g+= $, w'Djf/fxLdf ;f9]kfFr /f]kgL hUufdf sl/j ¿= &@ s/f]8 nufgLdf lgdf{0f ul/Psf] 5 . o; 
6fj/df j];d]G6;lxt P3f/ tNnf /x]sf 5g\ . sDkgLsf] sfof{no k|of]hgsf nflu 5}7f}F tNnf k|of]u ul/Psf] 5 eg] afFsL tNnfx¿ ef8fdf lbg] 
of]hgf adf]lhd xfn;Dd 8]9 tNnfafx]s ;a} tNnfx¿ ef8fdf lbO ;lsPsf] 5 . o;af6 sDkgLnfO{ yk cfo cfh{g x'g] ck]Iff ul/Psf] 5, 
h;n] bL3{sfnLg ljQLo :yfloTjdf of]ubfg k'¥ofpg]5 .

&= n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt
sDkgLdf tLg hgf ;~rfns ;b:ox¿ /x]sf] Ps n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt /x]sf] 5 . n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf] ;+/rgf lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf]M

;~rfns ;b:o kb b]lv ;Dd s}lkmot
>L lb3f{o' s'df/ >]i7 cWoIf @)*!=)#=@) lg/Gt/
>L nf]sx/L n'O{F6]n cWoIf @)&*=)(=@# @)*! r}q g]=lj=k|f=af6 clgjfo{ cjsfz
>L t'nl;/fd 9sfn ;b:o @)&@=)@=#) lg/Gt/
>L ;ld/ k|;fb kf]v/]n ;b:o @)*@÷)!÷)@ lg/Gt/

cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ df n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf] !* k6s a}7s ;DkGg 
ul/Psf] lyof] . a}7sdf jfx|o tyf cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIfsn] pknAw 
u/fPsf k|ltj]bg, cfjlws cfly{s k|ltj]bg tyf cGo cfly{s 
Joj:yfkg ;DaGwL ljifox¿df 5nkmn ePsf lyP . n]vfk/LIf0f 
;ldltsf] a}7sdf sfo{sf/L k|d'v / sDkgL ;lrj cfdlGqtsf] ¿kdf 
pkl:yt x'g] kl/kfl6 /x]sf] 5 . a}7sdf pkl:yt x'g] ;a} ;xefuLx?nfO{ 
k|lt a}7s, a}7s eQf jfkt ¿= $ xhf/ lbg] ul/Psf] 5 . 

*= ;~rfs tyf pRr kb:y kbflwsf/Lx¿sf] kfl/>lds
;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf ;xefuL x'Fbf k|lt a}7s hgxL ¿= ( xhf/, 
;~rfns ;ldltn] u7g u/]sf] pk–;ldltsf] a}7sdf ;xefuL x'Fbf k|lt 
a}7s hgxL ¿= $ xhf/, ;~rfnsnfO{ ;~rf/ tyf oftfoft ;'ljwf 
jfkt dfl;s ¿= !) xhf/sf b/n] eQf pknAw u/fpg] ul/Psf] 5 . 
To:t} u/L k|d'v sfo{sf/Ln] jflif{s ¿kdf kfpg] kfl/>lds o;} ;fy 
;+nUg k|ltj]bgdf v'nfOPsf] 5 . 

sDkgLsf ;~rfns tyf sfo{sf/L k|d'vsf] b}lgs tyf e|d0f eQf 
jfkt :jb]zdf eP b}lgs ¿= @,%))÷– / ljb]z hfFbf cd]l/sL 8n/ 
@@% b]lv @((=% ;Dd /x]sf] 5 . 

(= ;'zf;g, hf]lvd Joj:yfkg tyf cfGtl/s lgoGq0f
sDkgLdf ;'zf;g k|j4{gsf nflu cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f k|0ffnL, 
hf]lvd klxrfg tyf Go"gLs/0f gLlt, kf/bzL{ vl/b tyf 7]Ssf 
k|lqmof, ;"rgf k|li6s/0f / ;/f]sf/jfnf;Fu ;+jfb h:tf s'/fx¿n] 
sDkgLk|lt nufgLstf{sf] ljZjf; yk ;'b[9 ug]{ ljZjf; ul/Psf] 5 . 
sDgkLn] :jtGq n]vfk/LIfsaf6 cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f sfo{ u/fpFb} 

cfPsf] 5 . sDkgL P]gsf] Joj:yf adf]lhd Ps n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt 
/x]sf] 5 . sDkgL P]gdf ePsf Joj:yfcg';f/ n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltaf6 
sfdsf/jfxLx¿ x'Fb} cfPsf 5g\ . To:t} u/L ;+:yfut ;"rLs[t 
;Ël7t ;+:yfx¿sf] ;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DaGwL lgb]{lzsf, @)&$ 
sf] Joj:yf adf]lhd hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt u7g ul/Psf] 5 . 
hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg cg';f/ sDkgLdf 7'nf] hf]lvd 
gePsf] k|ltj]bg k|fKt ePsf] 5 . t/ s]xL ljifox¿df rgfvf] x'g 
eg] ;'emfPsf] 5 . To:t} u/L hgzlQm Joj:yfkgsf nflu Ps hgf 
;~rfnssf] ;+of]hsTjdf kbk"lt{ ;ldlt u7g ul/Psf] 5 . sd{rf/L 
Joj:yfkg ;DaGwL ;Dk"0f{ sfo{x¿ o;} ;ldltdfkm{t ul/Psf] 5 . 
sDkgLdf x'g] vl/b sfo{nfO{ Jojl:yt ug{sf nflu cfly{s k|zf;g 
ljlgodfjnL ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 :jLs[lt u/fO{ nfu" ul/Psf] 5 . o; 
ljlgodfjnLdf vl/bsf] k|s[of, cfly{s clwsf/x¿ cflbsf ;DaGwdf 
lj:t[t ¿kdf v'nfOPsf] 5 . sDkgLsf ;Dk"0f{ vl/b ;DaGwL sfo{x¿ 
oxL ljlgodfjnLsf] clwgdf /xL x'Fb} cfPsf] 5 . ;fy} sDkgLn] 
cfˆgf] lgodfjnLnfO{ vl/b P]g;Fu ;fb[Zotf ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . To:t} 
u/L cGo cfGtl/s lgoGq0fsf sfo{x¿ klg ;do ;dodf ;~rfns 
;ldltsf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ x'Fb} cfPsf 5g\ . 

sDkgLn] ISO 9001:2015 (QMS)/ISO14001:2015 (EMS) nfu" u/L o;sf] 
lgoldt ¿kdf cfGtl/s tyf jfXo n]vfk/LIf0f -cl86_ klg u/fpFb} 
cfPsf] 5 .

!)= ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj
sDkgLn] cfˆgf] Jofj;flos bfloTj;Fu} ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTjnfO{ 
klg plQs} dxTj lbFb} cfPsf] 5, h; cGtu{t :yfgLo ;d'bfo ljsf;, 
lzIff tyf :jf:Yo If]qdf ;xof]u, jftfj/0f ;+/If0fsf sfo{qmd, 
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/f]huf/L l;h{gf tyf ;Lk ljsf; /x]sf 5g\ . 

sDkgLn] cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ df hnljB't cfof]hgf k|efljt If]qdf 
j;f]jf; ug]{ :yflgojf;Lx¿sf] ;fd"lxs lxtnfO{ dWo gh/ u/L 
;fd'bflos tyf :yflgo ljsf; vr{ u/]sf] 5 . o; ;ldIff cfjdf 
d'VotM sDkgLn] cfdf5f]lbªdf] ufpFkflnsf j8fg+ $, uf];fO{Fs'08 
ufpFkflnsf j8f g+= %, sf :yflgo jfl;x¿sf] ;fd"lxs ljsf;nfO{ 
x]/L pgLx¿sf] lhjgofkgnfO{ ;xh x'g] u/L vr{ u/]sf] 5 . h:t} 
:yfgLo tx, :jf:Yo rf}sL, ;'/Iff rf}sLnfO{ ljh'nL aQL, ;8s, 
;8s jlQ, j[Iff/f]k0f, s'6fgLlk;fgL ldn, klx/f] /f]syfd, vfg]kfgL 
O{Toflb . o;jfkt sDkgLn] pQm cfjdf ¿= ! s/f]8 $) nfv vr{ 
u/]sf] 5 . -o;dWo] s]lx /sd e'QmfgL ug{ afFsL 5_

!!= ljut jif{df z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿n] p7fpg' ePsf ljifox¿
ljut jif{df z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿n] lbg' ePsf] ;'emfj pk/ sDkgLsf] 
wf/0ff lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] 5M
ljutsf] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf hDdf $ hgf z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿n] 
cfˆgf ;'emfa /fVg' ePsf] lyof] . h; cg';f/ ;~rfns ;+Vof 36fpg' 

kg]{, xsk|b z]o/ hf/L x'g] jf gx'g], ljt/0f x'g g;s]sf] k|ltkmnsf] 
ljj/0f, k|zf/0fnfOgnfO{ ›'t ultdf ;DkGg u/L ljB't cfk"lt{ ;'lglZrt 
agfpg' kg]{ h:tf ljrf/x¿ k|fKt ePsf lyP . 

o; ;DaGwdf k|zf/0f nfOgsf] ;d:of ;dfwfg e} ;s]sf] 5 . 
k|ltkmnsf] jif{ut ljj/0f n]vfkl/If0f ePsf ljlQo ljj/0fsf] efudf 
v'nfOPsf] g} 5 . o:t} z]o/ z]o/wgLsf] ;+Vof 7'nf] x'g] ePsf]n] o; 
k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg ;Dej gePsf] Joxf]/f cjut u/fpg rfxG5' . t;y{ 
o; sDkgLsf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ >L l;4fy{ Soflk6nn] ljj/0f /fv]sf] x'Fbf 
txfF uP/ oyfy{ cj:yf a'emL afFsL /x]sf] l8le8]G8 t'¿Gt ;'/lIft ug{ 
d z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿nfO{ oxL ;efaf6 cg'/f]w ub{5' . sDkgL;Fu 
xsk|b z]o/ hf/L ug]{ s'g} of]hgf xfn;Dd g/x]sf] Joxf]/f cg'/f]w ub{5' . 
o; sDkgL cGtu{tsf ;xfos÷;Da4 sDkgLx¿n] n]vfk/LIf0f u/L 
pknAw u/fPsf] ljlQo ljj/0fsf] cfwf/df dfq o; sDkgLsf ljlQo 
ljj/0fx¿ Consolidate x'g] ePsf] / ;a} sDkgLx¿af6 ljj/0f cfpg 
l9nf x'g] u/]sf]n] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ldlt ;f]xL cg';f/ k|efljt 
x'g uPsf] Joxf]/f lgj]bg ub{5' . ;fy} cfufdL lbgx¿df jflif{s ;fwf/0f 
;ef l56f] ug{ k|of; eg] ul/g] g} 5 . 

!@= dfgj ;+;fwg Joj:yfkg
s'g} klg ;+:yfsf] ;kmntfsf] k5fl8 bIf hgzlQmsf] dxTjk"0f{ e"ldsf x'g] s'/fdf b'O{ dt /x]g . o; sDkgLsf] ;kmntf xfd|f bIf, Odfgbf/ / k|lta4 
hgzlQmsf] kl/0ffd xf] . sDkgLn] cfjZostfg';f/ sd{rf/Lsf] Ifdtf clej[l4, tflnd, ;]jf;'ljwf tyf k|]/0ff k|0ffnLnfO{ yk ;'b[9 ub}{ nu]sf] 
5 . xfn sDkgLdf lgDgfg';f/sf hgzlQmaf6 cd"No of]ubfg e} /x]sf] 5M

ljj/0f
skf]{/]6 sfof{no lrlnd] hnljB't s]Gb| hDdf

ck|fljlws k|fljlws ck|fljlws k|fljlws
Joj:yfks tx ! @  ! $
clws[t :t/ $ !% ! !! #!
;xfos :t/ !@ @ @( @! ^$
hDdf !& !( #) ## ((

sDkgLsf] cfjZostfg';f/ sDkgLsf sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ ljleGg 
sfo{:yndf v6fpg] ul/Psf] 5 . o; sDkgLsf] ztk|ltzt nufgLdf 
:yflkt lrlnd] O{lGhlgol/ª P08 ;le{;];\ sDkgL ln= df ^ hgf 
O{lGhlgox¿nfO{ sfhdf v6fOPsf] 5 . To:t} u/L o; sDkgLsf] 
;Da4 sDkgLsf] ¿kdf ;~rflnt ;fGh]g hnljB't sDkgL ln= 
df Ps hgf O{lGhlgo/, lrlnd] ;]lt xfO8«f]kfj/ sDkgL ln= df b'O{ 
hgf O{lGhlgo/ / b'O{ hgf k|zf;lgs sd{rf/LnfO{ sfhdf v6fOPsf] 
5 . lj1 sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ cGo sDkgLx¿n] dfu u/]sf] v08df klg 
cNsflng ¿kdf sfh v6fpg] ul/Psf] 5 . skf]{/]6 sfof{nodf sfo{/t 
O{lGhlgo/x¿n] cfjZostfg';f/ ljleGg gofF hnljB't cfof]hgfsf 
sfdx¿ ;Dkfbg ub}{ cfPsf 5g\ . lrlnd] 6fj/sf] ;~rfngsf nflu 
5 hgf ;'/Iffsld{, tLg hgf ;/;kmfOsf nflu, Ps hgf l/;]K;gsf 
nflu / Ps hgf lsrgsf nflu jflxl/ ;|f]taf6 Joj:yfkg ul/Psf] 
5 . To:t} u/L lrlnd] hnljB't s]G›df klg tLg hgf efG;fdf sfd 
ug]{ / Ps hgf k|fljlws sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ cfp6;f]l;{ªaf6 Joj:yfkg 

ul/Psf] 5 . ;xfos :t/sf sd{rf/Lx¿ cfjZostfg';f/ cfp6;f]l;{ª 
dfWodaf6 sfd rnfpg] gLlt sDkgLn] lnPsf] 5 .

!#= cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ sf] s'n Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/0f
hnljB't s]G›sf] ljqmLsf] nfut / skf]{/]6 sfof{nosf] sd{rf/L tyf 
k|zf;lgs vr{nfO{ Joj:yfkg vr{ dflgPsf] 5 . cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ 
df sd{rf/L jf]gz / /f]olN6 afx]s sDkgLsf] Joj:yfkg vr{ hDdf 
¿=@! s/f]8 $ nfv % xhf/ /x]sf] 5 . ;fy} rfn" cfj @)*@÷)*# 
sf] cflZjg d;fGt;Dd sl/j ¿= !) s/f]8 %) nfv /x]sf] 5 .

!$= ;~rfns ;ldlt
sDklgsf] k|aGw kqdf ePsf] Joj:yf adf]lhd sDkgLdf b'O{ hgf 
:jtGq ;~rfns ;lxt P3f/ hgf ;~rfns /xg] Joj:yf /x]sf] 5 . 
h; cGtu{t g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0fsf] tkm{af6 kfFr hgf, ;j{;fwf/0fsf] 
tkm{af6 Ps hgf dlxnf ;lxt rf/ hgf / b'O{ hgf :jtGq ;~rfns 
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u/L P3f/ hgfsf] ;~rfns ;ldlt /xg] Joj:yf /x]sf] 5 . xfn eg] :jtGq ;~rfnssf] kb l/Qm /x]sf] 5 . b'O{ hgf :jtGq ;~rfns lgo'lQm 
ePkZrft\ ;~rfns ;ldltn] k"0f{tf kfpg] 5 . 

;~rfnssf] gfd kb k|ltlglwTj ug]{ ;:yf b]lv ;Dd
>L lxt]G› b]a zfSo cWoIf k|ltlglw, g]=lj=k|f= ;+:yfks @)*@÷)(÷)$ lg/Gt/
>L dgf]h l;njfn cWoIf k|ltlglw, g]=lj=k|f= ;+:yfks @)*@÷)^÷!@ @)*@÷)(÷)#
>L lxt]G› b]a zfSo cWoIf k|ltlglw, g]=lj=k|f= ;+:yfks @)*@÷)!÷)@ @)*@÷)^÷!!
>L s'ndfg l3l;ª cWoIf k|ltlglw, g]=lj=k|f= ;+:yfks @)&*÷)%÷)% @)*!÷!@÷)(
>L lb3f{o' s'df/ >]i7 ;~rfns k|ltlglw, g]=lj=k|f= ;+:yfks @)*!÷)#÷@) xfn;Dd
>L kml0fG›/fh hf]zL ;~rfns k|ltlglw, g]=lj=k|f= ;+:yfks @)*@÷)!÷)@ xfn;Dd
>L ;'efif s'df/ ld> ;~rfns k|ltlglw, g]=lj=k|f= ;+:yfks @)&(÷)(÷!$ xfn;Dd
>L ;ld/ k|;fb kf]v/]n ;~rfns k|ltlglw, g]=lj=k|f= ;+:yfks @)*@÷)!÷)@ xfn;Dd
>L t'nl;/fd 9sfn ;~rfns k|ltlglw, ;j{;fwf/0f @)&@÷)@÷#) xfn;Dd
>L /fdk|;fb l/dfn ;~rfns k|ltlglw, ;j{;fwf/0f @)&@÷)@÷#) xfn;Dd
>L ledk|;fb ltdlN;gf ;~rfns k|ltlglw, ;j{;fwf/0f @)&@÷)@÷#) xfn;Dd
>L zflGt nIdL zfSo ;~rfns k|ltlglw, ;j{;fwf/0f -dlxnf_ @)&@÷)@÷#) xfn;Dd
gf]6M ;j{;fwf/0faf6 lgo'lQm x'g] ;~rfnsx¿sf] t];|f] sfo{sfn rNb} /x]sf] .

!%= lrlnd] hnljB't s]Gb|M Ifdtf, u'0f:t/ / cg'ejsf] ;+ud
lrlnd] hnljB't cfof]hgf lj=;+= @)^) ;fn ef› * ut]b]lv 
cf}krfl/s ¿kdf ;~rfngdf cfPsf] Ps P]ltxfl;s pknlAw xf] . 
g]kfnsf] hnljB't ljsf; ofqfdf Public Private Partnership -PPP_ 
df]8]n cGtu{t lgld{t o; cfof]hgf u'0f:t/Lo k|ljlw, bIf / cg'ejL 
hgzlQm, tyf bL3{sfnLg pTkfbg Ifdtfsf] cg'kd pbfx/0fsf ¿kdf 
:yflkt ePsf] 5 . @@=! d]ufjf6sf] hl8t Ifdtf af]s]sf] lrlnd] 
kfj/xfp;n] /fli6«o ljB't k|0ffnLdf lg/Gt/tf / ljZj;gLotf ;lxt 
pmhf{ cfk"lt{ ub}{ :yflgo:t/b]lv b]zsf] ;du| ljsf;df dxTjk"0f{ 
of]ubfg k'¥ofpFb} cfPsf] 5 .

o; kfj/xfp;df h8fg ul/Psf k|d'v On]S6«f]–d]sflgsn pks/0fx¿ 
ljZj:t/sf] u'0f:t/df lgld{t, hd{gLaf6 cfoft ul/Psf cTofw'lgs 
k|ljlwsf pks/0fx¿ x'g\ . pRr k|ljlwo'Qm 6af{Og, h]g]/]6/ tyf lgoGq0f 
k|0ffnLsf sf/0f kfj/xfp;sf] ;~rfng l:y/, ;'/lIft / bLuf] ¿kdf 
eO/x]sf] 5 . oLg} u'0f:t/Lo pks/0fx¿sf] sf/0f pTkfbg bIftf pRr 
/xg'sf ;fy} dd{t;Def/ vr{;d]t ck]Iffs[t Go"g /x]sf] 5 . pTkfbgsf] 
cg'dlt kqdf pNn]v ul/Psf] ;dofjlw cg';f/ o; cfof]hgfsf] 
cem sl/a @) jif{ pkof]uL cfo' afFsL /x]sf] 5, h;n] eljiodf klg 
bL3{sfnLg ¿kdf ;'/lIft pTkfbg hf/L /xg] :ki6 ;+s]t ub{5 .

o; kfj/xfp;sf] csf]{ dxTjk"0f{ zlQm eg]sf] oxfF sfo{/t cg'ejL, 
bIf / k|lta4 sd{rf/L 6f]nL xf] . nfdf] sfof{g'ej, lg/Gt/ tflnd / 
Jofj;flos cg'zf;gsf sf/0f sd{rf/Lx¿n] pks/0fsf] ;~rfng, 
dd{t;Def/ / hf]lvd Joj:yfkgnfO{ cToGt pRr :t/df sfod 
/fv]sf 5g\ . 

;du|df, lrlnd] kfj/xfp; @) jif{eGbf a9Lsf] ;'lglZrt eljiosfnLg 
pTkfbg af]s]sf] Ps ;zQm pmhf{ ;+/rgf xf] . of] s]jn /fli6«o lu|8nfO{ 
bL3{sfnLg ljB't zlQm k|bfg ug]{ dfWod dfq ge} z]o/wgL, pkef]Qmf 

;fy} :yflgo ;d'bfosf nflu :yfloTjsf] e/f];f ag]sf] 5 .

!^= ;xfos tyf ;Da4 sDkgLx¿ 
!^=! lrlnd] OlGhlgol/ª P08 ;le{;]; sDkgL lnld6]8
lrlnd] OlGhlgol/ª P08 ;le{;]; sDkgL lnld6]8sf] ofqf @)&# 
;fnaf6 z'¿ ePsf] lyof] . of] sDkgL g]kfnL ;Lk, >d / a'l4dQfn] 
a'g]sf] Pp6f dxTjk"0f{ k|fljlws ;+:yf xf] . b]zleq} pTkGg k|fljlws 
IfdtfnfO{ ;d]6\b} cfTdlge{/, ;Ifd / lbuf] k|fljlws ;+/rgf lgdf{0f ug]{ 
b"/b[li6 af]s]sf] of] sDkgL :yfkgf sfnb]lv g} pTs[i6 k|fljlws ;]jf 
k|bfg ug]{ ofqfdf cl8u /xFb} cfPsf] 5 . g]kfnsf bIf k|fljlwsx¿sf] 
1fg / cg'ejnfO{ b]zd} k|of]u ug]{ clek|fon] hlGdPsf] o; ;+:yfsf] 
d"n p2]Zo ljb]zL ljz]if1 tyf k|ljlwsf] jfWofTds lge{/tfnfO{ qmdzM 
Go"g kfb}{ :jb]zL ;fdYo{nfO{ clej[l4 ug{' xf] . sDkgLsf] sfo{lbzfleq 
:jb]zd} cfly{s ;|f]tsf] k|jfx k}bf ug]{, k|ljlwsf] ljlgdodfkm{t 
aflxl/g] d"Nojfg d'b|f hf]ufpg] / g]kfnL hgzlQmnfO{ :jb]zd} cj;/ 
l;h{gf ug]{ uxg efjgf lglxt 5 . olt dfq geO{, lrlnd] OlGhlgol/ª 
P08 ;le{;]; sDkgL lnld6]8n] g]kfnsf] pmhf{ tyf k"jf{wf/ If]qdf 
k|fljlws cfTdlge{/tf :yfkgf ug]{ b"/ufdL nIfnfO{ cfTd;ft\ ub}{ 
lg/Gt/ cl3 al9/x]sf] 5 . ljb]zL k|ljlwdf e/ kg{'kg]{ cj:yfnfO{ 
qmdzM cGTo ub}{ b]zd} pknAw 1fg, ;Lk / k|ljlwnfO{ ;+:yfut ¿kd} 
;'b[9 agfpg' o;sf] bL3{sfnLg nIo xf] . ;dlk{t k|fljlwsx¿sf] >d, 
cg'ej / gjLgtfsf] hf]8n] sDkgLn] ljutb]lv jt{dfg;Dd dxTjk"0f{ 
pknlAwx¿ xfl;n u/]sf] 5 . oxL k|lta4tf / k|of;n] g} lrlnd] 
OlGhlgol/ª P08 ;le{;];nfO{ :jb]zL k|fljlws ljsf;sf] hudf 
cl8Psf], cfTdlge{/ g]kfnsf] ;kgf af]s]sf] / /fi6«sf] lbuf] k|fljlws 
ofqfnfO{ ult lbg] cu|0fL ;+:yfsf] ¿kdf :yflkt u/fPsf 5g\ . o;/L, 
@)&# ;fndf /f]lkPsf] Pp6f ;fgf] aLp cfh ;'b[9 / lbuf] k|fljlws 
j[Ifs} ¿kdf plePsf] 5 . g]kfnL k|ltefsf] ljZjf;, :jb]zL k|ljlwsf] 
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phf{zlQm / cfTdlge{/tf k|lt sDkgLsf] crn ;dk{0fsf sf/0f cfh 
xfdL of] cj:yfdf /x]sf 5f}+ .

o; sDkgLdf lrlnd]sf] !)) k|ltzt nufgL /x]sf] 5 . sDkgLsf] 
clws[t k"FhL ¿= !@ s/f]8 / hf/L k"FhL ¿= !! s/f]8 () nfv /x]sf] 
5 . lrlnd]n] o; sDkgLdf ¿= * s/f]8 (@ nfv %) xhf/ nufgL 
u/]sf] 5 . ut jif{;Ddsf] ;l~rltaf6 lrlnd]nfO{ ¿= # s/f]8 gub 
nfef+z k|fKt ePsf] lyof] . sDkgL ;j{;fwf/0fnfO{ ;]o/ hf/L ug]{ 
tof/Ldf /x]sf] 5 . To:t} u/L sDkgLn] cfˆgf] skf]{/]6 clkm; lrlnd] 
6fj/sf] ;ftf}+ tNnf ef8fdf lnO{ xfn cfGtl/s ;hfj6sf sfdx¿ 
ul//x]sf] 5 .

!^=@ lrlnd]–;]lt xfO8«f]kfj/ sDkgL ln=
lrlnd] hnljB't sDklgsf] d'Vo nufgLdf lrlnd]–;]lt xfO8«f]kfj/ 
sDkgL ln= sf] :yfkgf ePsf] 5 . jemfª lhNnfsf] r}gk'/ x'Fb} jUg] 
;]ltgbLsf] kfgL pkof]u u/L lgdf{0f tyf ;~rfngsf nflu k|:tfj 
ul/Psf] ;]ltgbL–# hnljB't cfof]hgf -*& d]jf_ lgdf{0fsf nflu of] 
sDkgL ldlt @)*)÷)%÷)@ ut] :yfkgf ePsf] xf] . o; sDkgLdf 
lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL ln= sf] #! k|ltzt, g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0fsf] 
!) k|ltzt, k|b]z ;/sf/sf] % k|ltzt, :yflgo txsf] % k|ltzt / 
afFsL ;j{;fwf/0f ;d"xsf] nflu ;]o/ 5'§fOPsf] 5 . xfn k|b]z ;/sf/ 
/ :yflgo txnfO{ 5'§fOPsf] ;]o/sf] c+z lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL ln= 
sf] gfpFdf b]vfOPsf] 5 . pNn]lvt cfof]hgfsf] clws[t k"FhL ¿= % 
cj{ (% s/f]8, hf/L k"FhL ¿= % cj{ () s/f]8 ;fy} xfn;Ddsf] r'Qmf 
k"FhL ¿= %* s/f]8 /x]sf] 5 . xfn;Ddf g]=lj=k|f= af6 ¿= !( s/f]8 
(( nfv ;]o/ jfkt k|fKt ePsf] 5 eg] afFsL lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL 
ln= af6 nufgL ePsf] 5 . of] cfof]hgfsf] cg'dflgt nfut lgdf{0f 
cjlwsf] Jofh ;d]t ¿= !( cj{ $$ s/f]8 /x]sf] 5 h; dWo] #) 
k|ltzt O{SjL6L Soflk6n / &) k|ltzt C0f Soflk6n /xg] u/L ;+/rgf 
tof/ ePsf] 5 . pNn]lvt cfof]hgfsf nflu cfjZos kg]{ gLlh 
hUuf clwu|x0f e} ;s]sf] 5 . ljB't ljqmLsf nflu g]=lj=k|f= ;+u u|L8 
sg]S;g Plu|d]G6 e} ;s]sf] 5 . To:t} u/L ljB't vl/b–ljqmL ;Demf}tf 
;DkGg ePkZrft\ dfq ljlQo Joj:yfkg -Financial Closure_ x'g] 
ePsf]n] PPA sf] kvf{O e} /x]sf] 5 . sd{rf/L cfjf; tyf sfof{no 
ejg lgdf{0fsf nflu tof/L e} /x]sf] 5 . sd{rf/L cfjf;sf lgdf{0fsf 
nflu o; jif{ 6]G8/ x'g] ePsf] 5 . skf]{/]6 sfof{nosf nflu lrlnd] 
6fj/sf] cf7f} tNnf ef8fdf lnOPsf] 5 .

!^=# ;fGh]g hnljB't sDkgL ln=
;fGh]g hnljB't sDkgL ln= dfkm{t lgdf{0f tyf ;~rfngsf nflu 
cufl8 a9fOPsf ;fGh]g -dflyNnf]_ hnljB't cfof]hgf -!$=* 
d]jf_ tyf ;fGh]g hnljB't cfof]hgf -$@=% d]jf_ ;~rfngdf 
cfO;s]sf 5g\ . oL cfof]hgfsf] kfj/xfp;af6 pTkflbt ljB't zlQm 
g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0fsf] /fli6«o k|zf/0f nfOgdf cfj4 e} ;s]sf] 

5 . ljB't ljqmL jfkt k|fKt /sd sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]ifsf] ls:tf ltg{, 
sfof{no ;~rfng ug{, gofF hnljB't cfof]hgfdf nufgL ug{ tyf 
;]o/wgLnfO{ k|ltkmn lbg pkof]u x'Fb} hfg] 5 . 

;fGh]g -dflyNnf]_ hnljB't cfof]hgf -!$=* d]jf_ ldlt 
@)*)÷)^÷@! b]lv / ;fGh]g hnljB't cfof]hgf -$@=% d]jf_ 
ldlt @)*@÷)(÷)! b]lv ;~rfngdf cfO;s]sf 5g\ . o; sDkgLn] 
sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]ifnfO sl/j ¿= ! cj{ ls:tf ;d]t r'Qmf ul/;s]sf] 
5 . sDkgLn] jflif{s ¿kdf ¿= ! cj{ *% s/f]8 cfo cfh{g ub{5 . 
of] /sd ;~rfng ePsf] jif{b]lv nfu" x'g] u/L cf7 jif{;Dd jflif{s 
# k|ltztsf b/n] j[l4 x'Fb} hfg] k|fjwfg /x]sf] 5 . sd{rf/L ;~ro 
sf]ifnfO{ r'Qmf u/]/ afFls /x]sf] gubsf] cj:yfnfO{ ljrf/ u/L ;fGh]g 
hnljB't sDkgLn] o; lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgLnfO{ k|ltkmn lbg] 
ck]Iff ul/Psf] 5 . o; sDkgLdf lrlnd]sf] nufgL #(=#^ k|ltzt 
cyf{t ¿=! cj{ $# s/f]8 ^^ nfv $% xhf/ /x]sf] 5 .

!^=$ dWo ef]6]sf]zL hnljB't sDkgL ln=
dWo ef]6]sf]zL hnljB't sDkgL ln= dfkm{t lgdf{0f tyf ;~rfngsf 
nflu cufl8 a9fOPsf] dWo ef]6]sf]zL hnljB't cfof]hgf 
-!)@ d]jf_ ldlt @)*@÷)&÷@) b]lv ;~rfngdf cfO;s]sf] 
5 . of] cfof]hgfsf] kfj/xfp;af6 pTkflbt ljB't zlQm g]kfn ljB't 
k|flws/0fsf] /fli6«o k|zf/0f nfOgdf cfj4 e} ;s]sf] 5 . ljB't 
ljqmL jfkt k|fKt /sd sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]ifsf] ls:tf ltg{, sfof{no 
;~rfng ug{, gofF hnljB't cfof]hgfdf nufgL ug{ tyf ;]o/wgLnfO{ 
k|ltkmn lbg pkof]u x'Fb} hfg] 5 .

o; sDkgLn] sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]ifnfO{ cfufdL k'; ! ut]b]lv ls:tf 
ltg{ z'¿ ug]{ tof/L e} /x]sf] 5 . sDkgLn] jflif{s ¿kdf sl/j ¿= @ 
cj{ *% s/f]8 cfo cfh{g ub{5 . of] /sd ;~rfng ePsf] jif{b]lv 
nfu" x'g] u/L cf7 jif{;Dd jflif{s # k|ltztsf b/n] j[l4 x'Fb} hfg] 
k|fjwfg /x]sf] 5 . sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]ifnfO{ r'Qmf u/]/ afFls /x]sf] 
gubsf] cj:yfnfO{ ljrf/ u/L dWo ef]6]sf]zL hnljB't sDkgLn] 
o; lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgLnfO{ k|ltkmn lbg] ck]Iff ul/Psf] 5 . o; 
sDkgLdf lrlnd]sf] nuflg #&=) k|ltzt cyf{t ¿= @ cj{ @@ s/f]8 
nufgL /x]sf] 5 . 

!^=% /;'jfu9L xfO8«f]kfj/ sDkgL ln=
/;'jfu9L xfO8«f]kfj/ sDkgL ln= dfkm{t lgdf{0f tyf ;~rfngsf 
nflu cufl8 a9fOPsf] /;'jfu9L hnljB't cfof]hgf -!!! d]jf_ 
ldlt @)*!÷)(÷!^ b]lv ;~rfngdf cfO;s]sf] lyof] . t/ ldlt 
@)*@÷)#÷!( ut]b]lv ef]6]sf]zL gbLdf cfPsf] leif0f af9Lsf 
sf/0f s]xL Iflt x'g hfFbf ljB't pTkfbg sfo{ k"0f{¿kdf jGb x'g k'Uof] . 
k'glg{df0fsf sfdx¿ tbf¿Qmfsf ;fy cufl8 a9fOPsf] 5 . of] k|ltj]bg 
tof/ ubf{sf jvt;Dd Pp6f o"lgsf] k/LIf0f ;~rfng ePsf] eGg] vj/ 
k|fKt ePsf] 5 . of] cfof]hgfsf] kfj/xfp;af6 pTkflbt ljB't zlQm 
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klg g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0fsf] /fli6«o k|zf/0f nfOgdf cfj4 e} ;s]sf] 
5 . ljB't ljqmL jfkt k|fKt /sdnfO{ sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]ifsf] ls:tf 
ltg{, sfof{no ;~rfng ug{, gofF hnljB't cfof]hgfdf nufgL ug{ 
tyf ;]o/wgLnfO{ k|ltkmn lbg pkof]u x'Fb} hfg] 5 .

o; sDkgLn] sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]ifnfO xfn;Dd Ps ls:tf r'Qmf 
ul/;s]sf] 5 . sDkgLn] jflif{s ¿kdf sl/j ¿= # cj{ @% s/f]8 cfo 
cfh{g ub{5 . of] /sd ;~rfng ePsf] jif{b]lv nfu" x'g] u/L cf7 
jif{;Dd jflif{s # k|ltztsf b/n] j[l4 x'Fb} hfg] k|fjwfg /x]sf] 5 . 
sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]ifnfO{ r'Qmf u/]/ afFls /x]sf] gubsf] cj:yfnfO{ 
ljrf/ u/L /;'jfu9L xfO8«f]kfj/ sDkgLn] o; lrlnd] hnljB't 
sDkgLnfO{ k|ltkmn lbg] ck]Iff ul/Psf] 5 . o; sDkgLdf lrlnd]sf] 
nufgL #@=&( k|ltzt cyjf ¿= @ cj{ @$ s/f]8 #& nfv #! 
xhf/ /x]sf] 5 .

!&= n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg pk/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltlqmof
o; sDkgLsf] cu'jfOdf xfn;Dd hDdf kfFr j6f sDkgLx¿ u7g 
ePsf 5g\ . tL dWo] tLg j6f sDkgLx¿ g]kfn lwtf]kq ljlgdo jhf/df 
;"lrs[t e} ;]o/ sf/f]jf/ ;d]t e} /x]sf] 5 . afFsL b'O{ j6f sDkgLx¿n] 
;j{;fwf/0fnfO{ z]o/ lgisfzg u/]sf 5}gg\ . o; sDkgLn] jflif{s 
¿kdf ljlQo ljj/0fx¿ tof/ ubf{ cfˆgf]dfq 5'§} / tL ;a} sDkgLn] 
n]vfk/LIf0f u/L n]vfk/LIfsaf6 k|dfl0ft u/fO{ pknAw u/fPsf] ljlQo 
ljj/0fsf] cfwf/df Plss[t u/L Consolidated k|ltj]bg tof/ ug]{ 
ul/Psf] 5 . o;/L tof/ ul/Psf ljlQo ljj/0fx¿sf] lj:t[t ljj/0f 
oxfFx¿nfO{ pknAw uf/fOPsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf v'nfOPsf] 5 . o; 
sDkgLsf ;xfos ;Da4 sDkgLx¿sf] ljlQo ljj/0fx¿ Plss[t 
-Consolidate_ ubf{ g]kfn ljlQo k|ltj]bg dfkb08 -Nepal Financial 

Reporting Standards–NFRS_ tyf ;f] n] g;d]6]sf] xsdf cGt/fli6«o 
ljlQo dfkb08 -International Financial Reporting Standards–

INFRS_ n] lglb{i6 u/] adf]lhd ul/Psf] 5 . o;/L ;xfos tyf ;Da4 
sDkgLx¿n] n]vfk/LIf0f u/]sf ljlQo ljj/0fx¿ pknAw u/fpg l9nf 
ug]{ u/]sf]n] o; sDklgsf] n]vfk/LIf0f klg ;f]xL cg';f/ k|efljt x'g] 
x'Fbf jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;do klg ;f]xL cg';f/ ;dfGo ¿kdf l9nf 
x'g] u/]sf] 5 . 

!*= kl/kfngf clws[tsf] k|ltj]bg ;DaGwdf
kl/kfngf clws[tsf] k|ltj]bg cg';f/ sDkgLsf] Joj;flos Ifdtf 
tyf k|lti7fdf s'g} lsl;dsf] cfFr cfpg] lsl;dsf] s}lkmot gb]lvPsf] 
Joxf]/f cg'/f]w ub{5' .

!(= hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;DaGwdf
;"rLs[t ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?sf] ;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DaGwL lgb]{lzsf, 
@)&$ sf] Joj:yf adf]lhd sDkgLsf ;~rfns >L led k|;fb 
ltdlN;gf ;d]t /xg] u/L Ps hf]lvd Joj:yfkg pk–;ldlt /x]sf] 5 . 
pQm pk–;ldltåf/f sDkgLsf] s]G›Lo sfof{no / cGtu{tsf] lrlnd] 

hnljB't KnfG6 tyf o; sDkgLsf] d'Vo nufgLdf :yfkgf ePsf 
hnljB't sDkgL / cGtu{tsf hnljB't cfof]hgfx? / lrlnd] 
OlGhlgol/ª P08 ;le{;]; sDkgL;Fu ;DjlGwt hf]lvdx?sf] klxrfg, 
ljZn]if0f u/L o;sf Go"gLs/0fsf pkfox? ;d]t ;+nUg u/L k|ltj]bg 
k]z x'g cfPsf] 5 . pQm k|ltj]bgdf hf]lvdx?nfO{ b'O{ efudf ljefhg 
ul/Psf] 5 . h; cGtu{t k|fs[lts hf]lvd / dfgjLo lqmofsnfkaf6 
pTkGg x'g] hf]lvdx? ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5 . k|ltj]bg cg';f/ ;do 
;dodf cfpg] af9L, klx/f], e"sDk, 9'jfgLdf x'g] ljleGg lsl;dsf 
cj/f]wx?, lhof]nf]lhsn ;d:of, /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o 7]s]bf/sf] 
l9nf;'l:tsf sf/0f cfof]hgf lgdf{0f ;DkGg ug{ x'g] ljnDj h:tf 
hf]lvdx? ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5 . To:t} u/L lrlnd] hnljB't s]G›df klg 
s]xL hf]lvdx? /x]sf] s'/f k|ltj]bgdf cf}NofOPsf] 5 . kfj/KnfG6df 
hl8t pks/0fx?sf] k|0fflndf x'g] k|fljlws kl/jt{g, af9L, klx/f], 
;'/Iff Joj:yf, xfO8«f]nf]lhdf x'g] kl/jt{g O{Toflbsf] hf]lvd /x]sf] 
b]lvG5 . lrlnd] OlGhlgol/ª P08 ;le{;]; sDkgL ln= n] k/fdz{ 
;]jf ljqmL ug{sf nflu ;Lldt jhf/df k|lt:kwf{ u/L cfo cfh{g 
ug{' kg]{ b]lvG5 . o; sDkgLn] cfˆgf] Joj;flos Ifdtf clej[l4 
ug{sf nflu lgs} d]xgt ug{' kg]{ s'/f k|ltj]bgdf cf}+NofOPsf] 5 . cGo 
hnljB't sDkgLsf] h:tf] jflif{s cfDbfgLsf nflu s'g} ;+:yf, lgsfo 
jf JolQm;Fu ;Demf}tf gx'g] x'Fbf jhf/df k|lt:kwL{ eP/ hfg'sf] ljsNk 
b]lvb}g .

@)= cGo ;DaGwdf
;do ;fk]If gofF k|ljlw tyf yk Joj:yfksLo ;'wf/dfkm{t sDkgLnfO{ 
cfw'lglss/0f ub}{ nlug] 5 . 

@!= cfef/ tyf k|lta4tf
o; sDkgLn] ;~rfng u/]sf] hnljB't s]G› tyf o; sDkgLn] k|a4{g 
u/]sf sDkgLx?dfkm{t cufl8 a9fOPsf hnljB't cfof]hgfx?sf] 
lgdf{0f tyf ljsf;sf] nflu k|ToIf jf ck|ToIf ?kn] ;xof]u k'¥ofpFb} 
cfpg' ePsf pmhf{, hn>f]t tyf l;+rfO{ dGqfno, ;+:yfks ;+:yf 
g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0f, jg tyf jftfj/0f dGqfno, cy{ dGqfno, 
u[x dGqfno, >d tyf /f]huf/ dGqfno, pBf]u tyf jfl0fHo dGqfno, 
ljB't ljsf; ljefu, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, jg ljefu, /fli6«o lgs'~h 
tyf jGo hGt' ;+/If0f ljefu, pBf]u ljefu, >d ljefu, cWofudg 
ljefu, eG;f/ ljefu nufot g]kfn ;/sf/sf ljleGg lgsfox¿, k|b]z 
tyf :yfgLo ;/sf/sf k|ltlglwx¿ tyf kbflwsf/Lx? ;fy} lgdf{0f 
Joj;foLx¿nfO{ d wGojfb lbg rfxG5' .

g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no, g]kfn lwtf]kq 
ljlgdo ahf/ ln= nfO{ lg/Gt/ ;xof]u / ;b\efjsf] nflu wGojfb 
lbg rfxG5' .

;fy}, l;4fy{ Soflk6n ln=nfO{ sDkgLsf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ ;]jf k|bfg 
u/]sf]df wGojfb lbg rfxG5' .
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;fy} k|ToIf jf k/f]If?kdf ;xof]u ug{'x'g] kqsf/ ldqx?nfO{ klg 
wGojfb lbg rfxG5' . cfof]hgfsf] ;kmn sfof{Gjog tyf ;'rf??kn] 
;~rfng ug{sf nflu ;xof]u k'¥ofpg] lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL 
sd{rf/L o"lgog, g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0f sd{rf/L o"lgog, ;+3 tyf 
kl/ifb\ nufot ;a} sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ xflb{s wGojfb lbg rfxG5' . sDkgL 
tyf lgdf{0ffwLg cfof]hgfx?nfO{ o; r/0f;Dd ;kmntfk"j{s k'¥ofpg 
lqmofzLn cfof]hgf tyf sDkgLsf ;a} sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ wGojfb lbg 
rfxG5' . 

sDkgLsf] :yfkgf, lgdf{0f, ;~rfng / Joj:yfkgdf cfˆgf cd"No 
of]ubfg k'¥ofpg' ePsf ;Dk"0f{ ;~rfns, k"j{ ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L 
k|d'v tyf sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ klg wGojfb lbg rfxG5' . sDkgLn] lgdf{0f 
tyf ljsf;sf nflu cufl8 ;f/]sf /;'jfu9L, dWo ef]6]sf]zL, ;fGh]g 
/ ;fGh]g -dflyNnf]_ cfof]hgfx?sf] lgdf{0fsf] nflu cxf]/fq vl6g' 
ePsf pQm sDkgLsf ;~rfns, k"j{ ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v 
nufot ;Dk"0f{ sd{rf/Lx¿ tyf pQm cfof]hgfx¿df cfjZos C0f 
pknAw u/fpg] sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]ifnfO{ ljz]if wGojfb lbg rfxG5' . 
;fy}, sDkgLsf] ljQLo Joj:yfkgdf ;b}j ;xof]u / ;b\efj /fVg] 

ljQLo ;+:yf Pj+ a}+sx?nfO{ klg wGojfb lbg rfxG5' . cGTodf, ;Dk"0f{ 
z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿nfO{ sDkgL / ;~rfns ;ldltk|lt b]vfpg' 
ePsf] ;xof]u, ;b\efj / ljZjf;sf] ;fy} o; ul/dfdo ;efdf ;xefuL 
eO{ Jo:t sfo{tflnsf x'Fbfx'Fb} klg cfˆgf] cd"No ;do 5'6\ofO{ o; 
;efnfO{ ;kmntfk"j{s ;DkGg ug{ ;xof]u ul/lbg' ePsf]df k'gM Ps 
k6s xflb{s s[t1tf tyf wGojfb 1fkg ug{ rfxG5' .

@@= ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cg'df]bg
sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] k|fjwfg cg';f/ of] jflif{s k|ltj]bg ;~rfns 
;ldltsf] a}7saf6 cg'df]bg u/L pgfGtL;f}F jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf 
k|:t't ul/Psf] xf] .

wGojfb, 
cWoIf, ;~rfns ;ldlt
lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL lnld6]8
ldlt M @)*@÷)(÷)* -;~rfns ;ldltaf6 :jLs[t_
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
To the Shareholders of Chilime Jalavidhyut Company Limited.

Report on Consolidated Financial Statements
Qualifi ed Opinion
We have audited the accompanying fi nancial statements of Chilime Jalavidhyut Company Limited, (the “Company”), and its 
subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”), which comprise consolidated statement of fi nancial position as at Ashad 32, 
2082 (16 July, 2025), consolidated statement of profi t or loss, consolidated statement of other comprehensive income, consolidated 
statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash fl ows for the year then ended and notes to the fi nancial 
statements, including a summary of signifi cant accounting policies.

In our opinion, and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, except for the possible eff ects of 
the matter described in the Basis for Qualifi ed Opinion section of our report, the accompanying consolidated fi nancial statements 
present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated fi nancial position of the Group as at Ashad end, 2082, and its consolidated 
fi nancial performance and its consolidated cash fl ows for the year then ended in accordance with  Nepal Financial Reporting 
Standards (NFRS) 

Basis for Qualifi ed Opinion.
We conducted our audit in accordance with Nepal Standards on Auditing (NSAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated fi nancial statements section of our report.

The Group’s investment in Rasuwagadhi Hydropower Company Limited, an associate accounted for under the equity method, is 
carried at NPR 23,691,268,414.00 in the consolidated statement of fi nancial position as at Ashadh end 2082, and the Group’s share 
of the associate’s net income of NPR (15,42,72,290) is included in the consolidated statement of profi t or (loss) for the year then 
ended based on management certifi ed fi nancial statements of the associates. We were unable to obtain suffi  cient appropriate 
audit evidence regarding the carrying amount of the Group’s investment in Rasuwagadhi Hydropower Company Limited as at 
Ashadh end 2082 and the Group’s share of the associate’s net income for the year then ended because till the date of our audit 
report, audit of the fi nancial statement of the associates were not completed. Consequently, we were unable to determine whether 
any adjustments to these amounts were necessary.

We are independent of the group in accordance with the ICAN’s Handbook of Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants together 
with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated fi nancial statements, and we have fulfi lled our other 
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is suffi  cient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualifi ed opinion.

Key Audit Matters
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most signifi cance in our audit of the consolidated 
fi nancial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the fi nancial statements 
as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. We did not come 
across any matter that were considered to be as Key Audit Matter pertaining to our role as an independent auditor of standalone 
fi nancial statement of the company.

Key Audit Matter How our Audit addressed the matter
Information Technology (IT) System and Controls
The Company uses several IT/software systems with or without 
integrating with ERP system for management of its business 
operations like accounting, inventory records, Human resource 
Management etc.

This software is purchased from outside vendors and Chilime 
Jalbidhyut Company Limited has not conducted an in-house 
system audit of the systems.

Also, backdated entry can also be made in the system.

We tested a sample of automated controls that are designed to 
enforce appropriate segregation of duties, roles and controls. 
This included assessing the design of relevant automated 
processes and controls.

We reviewed samples of the fi nancial information produced by 
various systems.

We evaluated the eff ectiveness of the controls in the system.
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Delay in Contract 
We observed that the contract works undertaken by various 
contractors were not completed on the due date of completion 
mentioned in the initial contract. Due to the delay in the 
completion of the project the commencement date of the 
project will be extended resulting in an extension in revenue 
recognition over years. Also, there is increased costs of contracts 
due to price escalations.

As a result, the Extension of completion time of the contracts 
was signifi cant to our audit.

Our audit procedures’ performance includes the following:
1. Review of the contracts including revised contracts for 

extension dates.
2. Review of project status report prepared by technical 

professional.
3. Site inspection to ascertain whether the project is actually at 

the stages shown by the project status report.

The report of Chilime Engineering And Services Company Limited and Chilime Seti Hydropower Company Limited, ( subsidiary of 
the Company) has not reported any matters in the Key Audit Matter paragraph of the report:
The opinion of the respective auditors is not qualifi ed in these matters. 

Other Matters
We did not audit the fi nancial statements and other fi nancial information of subsidiaries whose fi nancial statements refl ect total 
assets of NPR 1,003.57 million as at Ashad 32, 2082 (16 July, 2025), net Income of NPR 14.440 million and net cash infl ow of NPR 
65.363 million for the year ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated fi nancial statements. These fi nancial statements 
and other fi nancial information have been audited by other auditors whose report has been furnished to us by the management 
and our opinion on the fi nancial statements in so far as it relates to the accounts and disclosures included in respect of these 
subsidiaries are based solely on the report of the other auditors.

Notice Issued on Land Sale/Purchase Suspension
The company, via the Rasuwa District Administration Offi  ce, issued a notice to suspend the sale/purchase of land for road construction 
to the headworks site. Notably, this notice applied to land situated considerably distant from the designated construction area. 
Despite repeated appeals from the landowner to rescind the stay order, the company has not undertaken any corrective measures. 
This lack of action poses the risk of potential legal proceedings against the company initiated by the aff ected landowner.

VAT Registration
The company assigned its employees and leased vehicles to subsidiary entities, receiving periodic payments in return. These 
transactions were deducted from the respective expenditure headings and were not explicitly documented as the company's 
income. Despite falling within the purview of taxable transactions under the VAT Act, 2052, the company has not undergone 
registration under the aforementioned act, issued tax invoices, or remitted VAT for these transactions.

Responsibilities of Management and Those charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fa3ir presentation of the consolidated fi nancial statements in accordance with 
NFRS, and for such internal control as management determines necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated fi nancial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated fi nancial statements, management is responsible for assessing the group’s ability to continue as a 
going concern, disclosing, as applicable matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
management either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group’s fi nancial reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated fi nancial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with NSA’s will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists.
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Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably 
expect to infl uence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated fi nancial statements.
As a part of an audit in accordance of NSAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout 
the audit. We also:
 Identify and assess the risk of material misstatement of the consolidated fi nancial statement whether due to fraud or error, 

design and perform audit procedure responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is suffi  cient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omission, misrepresentation, or the override of internal 
control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the eff ectiveness of the group’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by management.

 Conclude an appropriateness of management use of going concern basis of accounting and, based in audit evidence obtained, 
whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast signifi cant doubt on the group’s ability to 
continue as going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s 
report to the related disclosures in the consolidated fi nancial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future 
events or conditions may cause the group to cease to continue as going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of consolidated fi nancial statement including the disclosures, and 
whether the consolidated fi nancial statement represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 
presentation.

 Obtain suffi  cient appropriate audit evidence regarding the fi nancial information of the entities or business activities within the 
group to express an opinion on the consolidated fi nancial statements. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

 We communicate with those charges with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and signifi cant audit fi ndings, including any signifi cant defi ciencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

 We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be though to 
bear on our independence, and where applicable, related standards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirement
As per the Companies Act 2063, based on our audit carried out on a sampling basis, we report that, in our opinion:
 We have obtained information and explanations asked for which, to the best knowledge and belief, were necessary for the 

purpose of our audit. 
 In our opinion the company has kept proper books of accounts as required by law so far, as it appears from our examination of 

those books.
 In our opinion, consolidated statement of fi nancial position, consolidated statements of profi t or loss, consolidated statements 

of other comprehensive income, consolidated changes in equity and consolidated statements cash fl ows, have been prepared 
in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act, 2063 and are in agreement with the books of account maintained 
by the company. 

 To the best of our information and according to the explanation given to us and so far, appeared from our examination of 
the books of accounts of the company, we have not come across cases where the Board of Directors or any employees of the 
company have acted contrary to the provisions of law relating to the accounts or committed any misappropriation or caused 
loss or damage to the company.

 We have not come across any fraudulence in the accounts so far as it appears from our examination of the books of accounts.

 The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is CA Madhu Pokharel

For and on behalf of K. M. U & Associates Chartered Accountants

Madhu Pokharel, FCA
Partner

Place: Kathmandu, Nepal  
Date: 2082.09.08
UDIN: 251229CA01329Fj6ze
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As per our report of event date

___________________
Samaeer Prasad Pokharel

Director
____________________

Shanti Laxmi Shakya
Director

Date: 2082/09/08
Place: Kathmandu, Nepal

____________________
Baburaja Maharjan

Chief Executive Officer

______________________
Subhash Kumar Mishra

Director
_____________________

Bhim Prasad Timalsina
Director

______________________
Narayan Prasad Acharya

Chief Finance Officer

________________
Fanendra Raj Joshi

Director
_________________

Ram Prasad Rimal
Director

_______________________
Dirghayu Kumar Shrestha

Director
_________________

Tulasi Ram Dhakal
Director

__________________
Hitendra Dev Shakya

Chairman
____________________

Madhu Pokharel, FCA
K.M.U.& Associates

Chartered Accountants

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025)

Amount in NPR
 Group CJCL

Particulars Explanatory 
Note

As at
32 Ashadh 2082 

(16/07/2025)

As at
31 Ashadh 2081

(15/07/2024)

As at 
32 Ashadh 2082

(16/07/2025)

As at
31 Ashadh 2081

(15/07/2024)
 Assets 
 Noncurrent assets 
 Property, plant and equipment 1 2,713,897,930 5,600,140,325 2,154,625,392 1,653,318,215
 Intangible Assets 1 756,560 - - -
 Capital Work-In-Progress 1.1.5 274,431,285 32,159,342,292 71,419,466 529,631,723
 Investment Work-In- Progress 2 265,248,691 255,731,664 268,505,070 255,731,664
 Financial Assets 
 Investment in subsidiaries 5.1.1 - - 671,086,400 4,351,462,300
 Investment in Associates 5.1.1 5,209,263,889 2,089,336,043 5,900,375,900 2,220,000,000
 Total noncurrent assets 8,463,598,356 40,104,550,324 9,066,012,228 9,010,143,903

 Current assets 
 Inventory 3 99,563,579 140,161,660 90,050,349 95,856,918
 Advances and Deposit 4 464,185,765 606,599,987 463,544,529 103,560,813
 Financial Assets 
 Investment in Term Deposits 5.1.2 384,982,911 1,543,871,393 325,012,911 1,436,776,393
 Other current assets 5.1.3 1,846,561,246 266,246,252 1,781,269,090 602,233,838
 Cash and cash equivalent 5.1.4 258,044,862 674,016,561 192,681,471 140,765,329
 Current Tax Assets (Net) 5.2.2 - 17,998,427 - 7,347,474
 Total current assets 3,053,338,363 3,248,894,281 2,852,558,350 2,386,540,766

 Total assets 11,516,936,720 43,353,444,605 11,918,570,578 11,396,684,669

 Equity and liabilities 
 Equity 
 Paid up share capital 6 8,782,396,924 7,983,997,203 8,782,396,924 7,983,997,203
 Retained earnings 7 2,036,801,850 2,633,924,822 2,685,115,562 2,964,703,284

10,819,198,774 10,617,922,026 11,467,512,486 10,948,700,487

 Non- Controlling Interest 253,151,223 6,569,047,818 - -

 Liabilities 
 Noncurrent liabilities 
 Defined Benefit Plans 8.1.3 187,689,952 170,540,620 185,675,500 170,540,620
 Deferred tax Liabilities 10.2 126,360,085 105,612,908 127,292,970 106,163,942
 Financial Liabilities 
 Long Term Borrowings 5.2.3 - 24,638,571,157 - -
 Other Non-Current Liabilities - 256,978,356 - -
 Total noncurrent liabilities 314,050,038 25,171,703,041 312,968,470 276,704,562

 Current liabilities 
 Provisions for employee benefits 11 23,042,578 37,980,879 21,804,907 18,971,136
 Corporate Social Responsibility 
Fund 9 19,245,521 19,469,349 19,245,521 19,469,349

 Financial Liabilities 
 Trade and Other Payables 5.2.1 55,551,630 937,321,491 63,563,253 132,839,134
 Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 5.2.2 32,696,955 - 33,475,942 -
 Total current liabilities 130,536,684 994,771,719 138,089,623 171,279,619

 Total equity and liabilities 11,516,936,720 43,353,444,605 11,918,570,578 11,396,684,669
 Contingent Liabilities & 
Commitments 23.1 - 288,537,462 - 288,537,462
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Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025)

Amount in NPR
   Group  CJCL 

 Particulars Explanatory 
Note

For the period 
2081-82 

(2024/025)

For the period 
2080-81

(2023/024)

For the period 
2081-82 

(2024/025)

For the period 
2080-81

(2023/024)

 Revenue 12 1,222,996,442 1,461,425,867 1,125,707,917 1,115,918,961
 Direct Expenses 13 322,271,180 387,712,326 259,404,979 269,600,577
 Gross Profit (Loss) 900,725,262 1,073,713,541 866,302,938 846,318,385

 Employee benefit expense 8 86,328,272 122,913,514 57,779,185 64,866,081
 Operating and Administrative Expenses 14 39,343,750 81,411,348 27,891,415 22,913,978
 Depreciation and amortization 1.3 77,669,321 179,049,929 74,266,746 73,277,478
 Impairment Losses 5.1.3.1 425,200 - - -
 Foreign Exchange Loss 18 - 12,218,645 - -
 Profit (Loss) from Operations - 696,958,719 678,120,104 706,365,592 685,260,848

 Finance Income 15 139,925,664 177,161,716 134,746,350 160,897,151
 Other Income 16 9,870,395 9,666,420 37,033,764 6,211,076
 Finance Cost 17 - 171,282,486 - -
 Loss on Sales of Assets 1 22,858 - 22,858 -
 Profit (Loss) before Share of Results 
in Associates, Employee Bonus and 
Taxes 

846,731,922 693,665,754 878,122,848 852,369,074

 Share of Profit (Loss) of Associates 
accounted for using Equity Method (279,490,278) (7,748,345) - -

 Madhye Bhotekoshi JALAVIDYUT 
Company Limited (15,427,584) (7,748,345) - -

 Rasuwagadhi Hydropower Company 
Limited (154,272,290) - - -

 Sanjen Hydropower Company Limited (109,790,404) - - -

 Profit/(Loss) before Tax and Bonus 567,241,644 685,917,410 878,122,848 852,369,074
 Employee Bonus 8.2.2 18,799,138 19,136,935 17,562,457 17,047,381
 Profit/(Loss) Before Tax 548,442,505 666,780,474 860,560,391 835,321,693

 Income Tax Expenses (Income) 183,313,252 161,137,047 177,205,930 149,921,699
 Current Tax Expense (Income) 10.1 162,910,131 168,994,598 156,480,607 157,804,379
 Deferred Tax Expense (Income) 10.2 20,343,473 (7,857,551) 20,725,323 (7,882,680)
 Prior Year Tax Adjustments 59,648 - - -
 Profit after Tax 365,129,254 505,643,427 683,354,461 685,399,994

 Corporate Social Responsibility 
Expenses 9 6,833,545 6,854,000 6,833,545 6,854,000

 Net Profit for the year 358,295,709 498,789,427 676,520,916 678,545,994

 Profit Attributable to: 
 Non-Controlling Interests (689,957) (123,712,753)
 Shareholders of CJCL 358,985,666 622,502,179

 Earnings per share 19
 Basic earnings per share 4.09 7.09 7.70 8.50
 Diluted earnings per share 4.09 7.09 7.70 7.73

As per our report of event date

___________________
Samaeer Prasad Pokharel

Director
____________________

Shanti Laxmi Shakya
Director

Date: 2082/09/08
Place: Kathmandu, Nepal

____________________
Baburaja Maharjan

Chief Executive Officer

______________________
Subhash Kumar Mishra

Director
_____________________

Bhim Prasad Timalsina
Director

______________________
Narayan Prasad Acharya

Chief Finance Officer

________________
Fanendra Raj Joshi

Director
_________________

Ram Prasad Rimal
Director

_______________________
Dirghayu Kumar Shrestha

Director
_________________

Tulasi Ram Dhakal
Director

__________________
Hitendra Dev Shakya

Chairman
____________________

Madhu Pokharel, FCA
K.M.U.& Associates

Chartered Accountants
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Consolidated Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
As at 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025)

 Amount in NPR
  Group  CJCL 

 Particulars 
For the period 

2081-82 
(2024/025)

For the period 
2080-81

(2023/024)

For the period 
2081-82 

(2024/025)

For the period 
2080-81

(2023/024)

Profit or loss for the period  358,295,709  498,789,427  676,520,916  678,545,994 
Other comprehensive income 
a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
- Gains/(losses) from investments in equity 
instruments measured at fair value
- Gain/(loss) on revaluation
- Actuarial gain/ loss on defined benefit plans 2,374,730 18,304,440 2,374,730 18,304,440
- Income tax relating to above items (403,704) (3,111,755) (403,704) (3,111,755)
Net other compressive income that will not be 
reclassified to profit or loss 1,971,026 15,192,685 1,971,026 15,192,685

b) Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss
- Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedge - - - -
- Exchange gains/(losses) (arising from translating 
financial assets of foreign operation) - -

- Income tax relating to above items - - - -
Net other compressive income that are or may be 
reclassified to profit or loss -

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of 
income tax 1,971,026 15,192,685 1,971,026 15,192,685

Total Comprehensive Income for the period 360,266,735 513,982,112 678,491,942 693,738,679

As per our report of event date

___________________
Samaeer Prasad Pokharel

Director
____________________

Shanti Laxmi Shakya
Director

Date: 2082/09/08
Place: Kathmandu, Nepal

____________________
Baburaja Maharjan

Chief Executive Officer

______________________
Subhash Kumar Mishra

Director
_____________________

Bhim Prasad Timalsina
Director

______________________
Narayan Prasad Acharya

Chief Finance Officer

________________
Fanendra Raj Joshi

Director
_________________

Ram Prasad Rimal
Director

_______________________
Dirghayu Kumar Shrestha

Director
_________________

Tulasi Ram Dhakal
Director

__________________
Hitendra Dev Shakya

Chairman
____________________

Madhu Pokharel, FCA
K.M.U.& Associates

Chartered Accountants



jflif{s k|ltj]bg cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ . lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL lnld6]8

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
As at 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025)

 Amount in NPR 
  Group  CJCL 

Particular  For the period 
2081-82 

 For the period 
2080-81 

 For the period 
2081-82 

 For the period 
2080-81 

Cash flows from operating activities 
Profit after tax  360,266,735  637,694,912  678,491,942  693,738,679 
Adjustments for non-cash items and non 
operating adjustments 
Depreciation & Impairment  78,094,521  192,587,925  74,266,746  73,277,478 
Provision for Income Tax  162,910,131  168,994,598  156,480,607  157,804,379 
Finance Income  (139,925,664)  (177,161,716)  (134,746,350)  (160,897,151)
Deferred Tax Expenses (Income)  20,747,177  (4,745,796)  21,129,027  (4,770,926)
Loss on Sale of Assets  22,858  -  22,858  - 
Increase in Defined Benefit Obligation  17,149,332  1,473,056  15,134,880  1,473,056 
Foreign Exchange (Gain) loss  (179,568)  (217,539)  (179,568)  (217,539)
Prior Period Adjustment  -  1,266,115  -  1,266,115 
Changes in Operating assets and Liabilities 
Change in operating assets  (1,397,302,691)  545,924,561  (1,533,212,399)  172,774,620 
Change in operating liabilities  (1,154,051,523)  (638,943,904)  (66,665,938)  12,509,795 
Net cash used in Operating activities  (2,052,268,692)  726,872,213  (789,278,194)  946,958,507 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment  (596,345,249)  (3,803,415,572)  (575,596,780)  (11,435,028)
Acquisition of Intangible assets  (204,500)  -  -  - 
Proceeds from Disposal of Property, Plant and 
Equipment  3,404,749,335  525,803,962  - 

Decrease/ (Increase) in Capital Work in Progress  31,884,911,007  15,130,165,546  458,212,257  (188,979,574)
Decrease/ (Increase) in Term Investment  1,158,888,483  (4,959,331)  1,111,763,483  (162,531,331)
Decrease/ (Increase) in Investment in Progress  (9,517,027)  (31,651,258)  (12,773,406)  348,183,179 
Income from Investment and Bank Deposit  139,925,664  177,161,716  134,746,350  160,897,151 
Decrease/ (Increase) in Investment in Subsidiaries  -  -  3,680,375,900  1,701,483,600 
Decrease/ (Increase) in Investment in Associates  (3,119,927,846)  (2,089,336,043)  (3,680,375,900)  (2,220,000,000)
 Net cash used in investing activities  32,862,479,868  9,903,769,020  1,116,351,903  (372,382,004)

Cash flows from financing activities 
Increase/ (Decrease) in Controlling Interest  -  (521,720)  -  - 
OCI from Associates  -  22,623,664 
Increase/ (Decrease) in Non-Controlling Interest  (6,315,896,595)  (3,480,885,771)  -  - 
Dividends paid to ordinary shareholders  (159,679,944)  (362,908,964)  (159,679,944)  (362,908,964)
Increase/ (Decrease) in Borrowings  (24,638,571,157)  (6,573,756,923)  -  - 
Actual Tax Paid  (112,214,749)  (191,793,828)  (115,657,191)  (164,387,318)
Net cash (used in)/from financing activities  (31,226,362,445)  (10,587,243,542)  (275,337,135)  (527,296,282)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents  (416,151,269)  43,397,691  51,736,574  47,280,222 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  674,016,563  630,401,332  140,765,329  93,267,568 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash & cash 
equivalents  179,568  217,539  179,568  217,539 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  258,044,862  674,016,561  192,681,471  140,765,329 

As per our report of event date

___________________
Samaeer Prasad Pokharel

Director
____________________

Shanti Laxmi Shakya
Director

Date: 2082/09/08
Place: Kathmandu, Nepal

____________________
Baburaja Maharjan

Chief Executive Officer

______________________
Subhash Kumar Mishra

Director
_____________________

Bhim Prasad Timalsina
Director

______________________
Narayan Prasad Acharya

Chief Finance Officer

________________
Fanendra Raj Joshi

Director
_________________

Ram Prasad Rimal
Director

_______________________
Dirghayu Kumar Shrestha

Director
_________________

Tulasi Ram Dhakal
Director

__________________
Hitendra Dev Shakya

Chairman
____________________

Madhu Pokharel, FCA
K.M.U.& Associates

Chartered Accountants
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025)

Amount in NPR

 Particulars Share Capital Retained 
earnings

Non- controlling 
Interest (NCI) Total

Balance at 1 Shrawan 2080 7,983,997,205 2,633,924,821 6,569,047,818 17,186,969,843
Adjustment/Restatement - - - -
Adjusted/Restated balance at 1 Shrawan 2081 7,983,997,205 2,633,924,821 6,569,047,818 17,186,969,843
Profit for the year - 358,985,666 (689,957) 358,295,709
Share issued - - - -
Bonus shares issued 798,399,720 (798,399,720) - -
Cash dividend paid - (159,679,944) - (159,679,944)
Other comprehensive Income (Loss) - 1,971,026 - 1,971,026
Total Balance at 1 Shrawan 2081 8,782,396,925 2,036,801,848 6,568,357,861 17,387,556,634
Disposal of NCI due to Loss of control - - (6,315,206,638) (6,315,206,638)
Sanjen - - (1,973,317,596) (1,973,317,596)
Rasuwagadhi - - (4,341,889,042) (4,341,889,042)
Share of OCI from Associates - - - -
Madhya Bhotekoshi JALAVIDYUT Company Limited - - - -
Rasuwagadhi Hydropower Company Limited - - - -
Sanjen Hydropower Company Limited - - - -
Transactions with owners, directly recognised 
in equity - - - -

Share management expenses - - - -
Others - - - -
Balance at Ashad end 2082 8,782,396,924 2,036,801,848 253,151,223 11,072,349,996

As per our report of event date

___________________
Samaeer Prasad Pokharel

Director
____________________

Shanti Laxmi Shakya
Director

Date: 2082/09/08
Place: Kathmandu, Nepal

____________________
Baburaja Maharjan

Chief Executive Officer

______________________
Subhash Kumar Mishra

Director
_____________________

Bhim Prasad Timalsina
Director

______________________
Narayan Prasad Acharya

Chief Finance Officer

________________
Fanendra Raj Joshi

Director
_________________

Ram Prasad Rimal
Director

_______________________
Dirghayu Kumar Shrestha

Director
_________________

Tulasi Ram Dhakal
Director

__________________
Hitendra Dev Shakya

Chairman
____________________

Madhu Pokharel, FCA
K.M.U.& Associates

Chartered Accountants
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 Statement of Changes in Equity 
 For the year ended 32 Ashad 2082 (16 July 2025) 

Amount in NPR

Particulars Share Capital Retained earnings Total

Balance at Shrawan 1, 2080 7,258,179,276 3,359,691,496 10,617,870,772
Adjustment/Restatement - - -
Adjusted/Restated balance at Shrawan 1, 2080 7,258,179,276 3,359,691,496 10,617,870,772
Profit for the year 678,545,994 678,545,994
Share issued -
Bonus shares issued 725,817,928 (725,817,928) -
Cash dividend paid (362,908,964) (362,908,964)
Other comprehensive Income /(loss) 15,192,685 15,192,685
Balance at Ashad end 2081 7,983,997,204 2,964,703,284 10,948,700,487

Balance at 1 Shrawan 2081 7,983,997,204 2,964,703,284 10,948,700,487
Adjustment/Restatement - - -
Adjusted/Restated balance at 1 Shrawan 2081 7,983,997,204 2,964,703,284 10,948,700,487
Profit for the year 676,520,916 676,520,916
Share issued -
Bonus shares issued 798,399,720 (798,399,720) -
Cash dividend paid (159,679,944) (159,679,944)
Other comprehensive Income /(loss) 1,971,026 1,971,026

Transactions with owners, directly recognized in equity 

Share management expenses - -
Ohers - -
 Balance at Ashad end 2082 8,782,396,924 2,685,115,562 11,467,512,486

As per our report of event date

___________________
Samaeer Prasad Pokharel

Director
____________________

Shanti Laxmi Shakya
Director

Date: 2082/09/08
Place: Kathmandu, Nepal

____________________
Baburaja Maharjan

Chief Executive Officer

______________________
Subhash Kumar Mishra

Director
_____________________

Bhim Prasad Timalsina
Director

______________________
Narayan Prasad Acharya

Chief Finance Officer

________________
Fanendra Raj Joshi

Director
_________________

Ram Prasad Rimal
Director

_______________________
Dirghayu Kumar Shrestha

Director
_________________

Tulasi Ram Dhakal
Director

__________________
Hitendra Dev Shakya

Chairman
____________________

Madhu Pokharel, FCA
K.M.U.& Associates

Chartered Accountants
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A. General Information of the Company
Chilime Jalavidyut Company Limited (CJCL) was established 
in 1995 with the goal of generating hydroelectric power by 
optimally utilizing Nepal’s domestic resources. Registered as 
a Public Limited Company with the Office of the Company 
Registrar, CJCL owns and operates a 22.1 MW hydropower 
plant in Rasuwa District, located 133 km north of Kathmandu. 
The plant, commissioned on August 25, 2003, produces 
approximately 150 GWh of electricity annually, which is sold 
in bulk to the Nepal Electricity Authority (NEA) under a Power 
Purchase Agreement (PPA).

NEA holds a majority stake of 51% in CJCL, while the remaining 
49% is owned by the general public, including 10% equity 
reserved for project-affected local communities. The company’s 
shares are listed and actively traded on the Nepal Stock 
Exchange (NEPSE). Initially, CJCL’s equity was divided among 
several groups; however, the 19th Annual General Meeting 
resolved to consolidate these into two categories: Promoter 
(NEA) and General Public.

With the objective of further development of hydropower, 
CJCL has invested in other hydroelectric projects through four 
hydropower companies namely Sanjen JALAVIDYUT Company 
Ltd, (SJCL), Madhya Bhotekoshi JALAVIDYUT Company Ltd. 
(MBJCL), Rasuwaghadi Hydropower Company Ltd. (RGHPCL), 
Chilime-Seti Hydropower Company Ltd. (CSHCL) and one 
consulting company namely Chilime Engineering & Services 
Companies Ltd. (ChesCo). CSHCL has almost completed 
prerequisites for the construction of the project. Further, the 
feasibility study of Budhigandaki Pork-1 (93 MW) has been 
undergoing. The Department of Electricity Development 
(DOED) granted generation licenses for two projects namely 
Budhigandaki Pork (81 MW) and Chumchet Syarkhola 
Hydroelectric Project (45 MW). Feasibility studies are being 
carrying out by the CJCL’s fully owned subsidiary ChesCo.

B. Statement of Compliance
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance 
with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) to the extent 
applicable and as published by the Accounting Standards Board 
(ASB) – Nepal and is approved by the 449th Board of Directors’ 
meeting held on 23rd December 2025 (2082/09/08) and have 
been recommended for shareholder’s approval by the 29th 
Annual General Meeting.

C. Basis of Preparation and Reporting Pronouncements
The Company has, for the preparation and presentation of 
financial statements, opted to adopt Nepal Financial Reporting 
Standards (NFRSs) from the erstwhile Nepal Accounting 
Standards (NASs) both pronounced by Accounting Standards 
Board (ASB) Nepal. NFRS was first pronounced by ASB Nepal as 
effective on 13 September 2013. The regulatory requirement for 
the Company to adopt NFRS was from the financial year 2073/74 
(2016-17), however the Company opted for early adoption of 
NFRS as the basis of financial statement and prepared its first 
NFRS compliant financial statements in FY 2072/73 (2015/016).

NFRS conform, in material respect, to International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

Though a new Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) 
2018 has already been published by Accounting Standard 
Board during March 2021, which has introduced some new 
standards and have also made changes in the some of the 
NFRS/NAS’s of 2013, no effect for such new standards are given 
in the current financials considering a notice from ICAN dated 
2077/05/01 (2017/08/20) as per which NFRS 9, 14, 16, and 17 
(major introductions in NFRS 2018) shall only be applicable with 
effect from Shrawan 01, 2078 (16 July 2020). 

Further, a number of new Standards and Amendments to the 
existing Standards and Interpretations have been issued by IASB 
after the pronouncements of NFRS with varying effective dates. 
Those only become applicable when ASB Nepal incorporates 
them within NFRS. 

D. Consolidation of Financial Statements
Financial Statements of the parent Company, CJCL, and its 
CSHPCL and CHESCO and Its associate MBJCL, RGHPCL and 
SJCL have been consolidated in accordance with NFRS 10 & 
NAS 28.

NFRS 10 states that an investor, regardless of the nature of its 
involvement with an entity (the investee), shall determine 
whether it is a parent by assessing whether it controls the 
investee. An investor controls an investee when it is exposed, 
or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the 
investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its 
power over the investee. 

Thus, an investor controls an investee if and only if the investor 
has all the following: 
i. power over the investee; 
ii. exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement 

with the investee; and 
iii. the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the 

amount of the investor’s returns 

Appendix B38 of Application guidance of NFRS 10 states that 
an investor can have power even if it holds less than a majority 
of the voting rights of an investee. An investor can have power 
with less than a majority of the voting rights of an investee, for 
example, through: 
i. a contractual arrangement between the investor and other 

vote holders (see paragraph B39); 
ii. rights arising from other contractual arrangements (see 

paragraph B40); 
iii. the investor’s voting rights (see paragraphs B41–B45); 
iv. potential voting rights (see paragraphs B47–B50); or 
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v. a combination of above

Loss of Control
If a parent loses control of a subsidiary, it shall: 
(a) de-recognize: 
(i) the assets (including any goodwill) and liabilities of the 

subsidiary at their carrying amounts at the date when 
control is lost; and 

(ii) the carrying amount of any non-controlling interests in the 
former subsidiary at the date when control is lost (including 
any components of other comprehensive income 
attributable to them). 

(b) recognize: 
(i) the fair value of the consideration received, if any, from the 

transaction, event or circumstances that resulted in the loss 
of control; 

(ii) if the transaction, event or circumstances that resulted 
in the loss of control involves a distribution of shares of 
the subsidiary to owners in their capacity as owners, that 
distribution; and (iii) any investment retained in the former 
subsidiary at its fair value at the date when control is lost. 

(c) reclassify to profit or loss, or transfer directly to retained 
earnings if required by other NFRSs, the amounts recognized 
in other comprehensive income in relation to the subsidiary 
on the basis described in paragraph B99. 

(d) recognize any resulting difference as a gain or loss in profit 
or loss attributable to the parent

The consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared on 
the following basis: 
a) CJCL holds 100% of the shares of CHESCO and 74.42% of 

CSHCL during the financial reporting period but doesn’t 
hold majority shares in RGHPCL, MBJCL and SJCL.

b) CJCL holds 39.36% and 32.79% equity shares in SJCL 
and RGHPCL, respectively. In the previous year, SJCL and 
RGHPCL were classified as subsidiaries due to CJCL’s control 
exercised through the Board of Directors. During the 
current year, CJCL lost such control, and accordingly, SJCL 
and RGHPCL have been reclassified as associates.

 As a result, the assets and liabilities of SJCL and RGHPCL 
have been deconsolidated from the consolidated financial 
statements, and the investments have been accounted for 
using the equity method in accordance with NAS 28. There 
has been no change in CJCL’s shareholding in these entities; 
the change in classification arose solely from changes in the 
composition of the Board of Directors. Consequently, no 
consideration was received in respect of this change. The 
investment in the associates has been initially recognized in 
the consolidated financial statements at its carrying (book) 
value.

c) The Financial Statements of the parent and its subsidiaries 
have been combined on a line-by-line basis by adding 
together the carrying values of like items of assets, 
liabilities, revenues and expenses after eliminating material 
intra-group balances/ transactions and resulting profits in 
full. Unrealized profits/ losses resulting from intra-group 
transactions have also been eliminated except to the extent 
that recoverable value of related assets is lower than their 
cost to the Group.

d) Associates of the parent have been accounted for using the 
Equity Method as described in NAS 28 “Investment in 

Associates and Joint Ventures”, wherein profit (loss) 
of the associates have been considered in proportion of the 
parent’s holding in those associates.

e) The consolidated Financial Statements have been 
prepared using uniform accounting policies. Differences in 
accounting policies, if any, has been disclosed separately.

f ) Non-Controlling Interest’s share in net assets of ‘the Group’ 
is identified and presented in the consolidated statement 
of Financial Position separate from liabilities and the equity 
of the Company’s shareholders as Non-Controlling Interest 
(NCI).

g) The extent of the group’s control on the subsidiaries is 
reflected by the shareholding as well as voting rights in the 
subsidiaries.

h) The Financial Statements of the subsidiary used for 
consolidation are drawn for the same reporting period as 
that of the Parent Company i.e. year ended Ashadh 32, 2082 
(July 16th, 2025). 

i) The parent has acquired the shares in the subsidiaries in the 
form of promoter shares at par value.

E. Financial Period
The Company prepares Financial Statements in accordance 
with the Nepalese Financial Year (FY) using Nepalese Calendar. 
The corresponding dates for Gregorian Calendar are as follows:

Particulars Nepalese Calendar 
Date / Period

Gregorian 
Calendar 

Date / Period
Comparative 
Reporting period

1st Shrawan 2080–31st 
Asadh 2081

17 July 2023 – 15 
July 2024

Primary 
Reporting Period

1st Shrawan 2081-32nd 
Asadh 2082

16 July 2024 – 16 
July 2025

F. Accounting Convention
The Financial Statements have been prepared on historical cost 
conventions except for certain financial elements that have 
been measured at fair value, wherever standard requires or 
allows such measurement. The fair values, wherever used, are 
discussed in relevant notes.

The financial statements are prepared on accrual basis. 
The financial statements have been prepared an on-going-
concern basis. The Company has a reasonable expectation that 
it has adequate resources to continue in operational existence 
for the foreseeable future. 

G. Presentations
Presentation Currency
The Company and its subsidiaries/associates are operating 
within the jurisdiction of Nepal. Nepalese Rupees (NPR.) is 
the presentation and functional currency of the Company. 
Accordingly, the financial statements are prepared and 
presented in Nepalese Rupees and rounded off to the nearest 
Rupee.

Rearrangement and Reclassification
The figures for previous year are rearranged, reclassified and/
or restated wherever necessary for the purpose of facilitating 
comparison. Appropriate disclosures are made wherever 
necessary.
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Statement of Financial Position
The elements of Statement of Financial Position (SoFP) other 
than equity is presented in order of their liquidity by considering 
current and non-current nature which are further detailed in 
relevant sections. 

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive 
Income
The elements of Statement of Profit or Loss (SoPL) and Other 
Comprehensive Income (OCI) have been prepared using 
classification ‘by function’ method. The details of revenue, 
expenses, gains and/ or losses have been disclosed in the 
relevant section of these notes.

Earnings per share (EPS) has been disclosed in the face of ‘SoPL 
and OCI’ in accordance with NAS 33. 

Statement of Cash Flows
The Statement of Cash Flows (SCFs) has been prepared using 
indirect method and the activities have been grouped under 
three major categories (Cash flows from operating activities, 
Cash flows from investing activities and Cash flows from 
financing activities) in accordance with NAS 07.

Statements of Changes in Equity
The Statement of Changes in Equity (SoCE) has been prepared 
disclosing changes in each element of equity. 

H. Accounting Policies and Accounting Estimates
Accounting Polices 
The Company, under NFRS, is required to apply accounting 
policies to most appropriately suit its circumstances and 
operating environment. The preparation of Financial 
Statements in conformity with NFRS requires management to 
make judgments, estimates and assumptions in respect of the 
application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of 
assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

Specific accounting policies have been included in the relevant 
notes for each item of the Financial Statements. The effect and 
nature of changes, if any, have been disclosed. 

Accounting Estimates
The preparation of Financial Statements in conformity with NFRS 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and disclosure 
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of Financial 
Statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses 
during the reporting period. 

Management has applied estimation in preparing and 
presenting the Financial Statements. The estimates and the 
underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. 
Revision to accounting estimates is recognized in the period 
in which the estimates are revised, if the revisions affect only 
that period; they are recognized in the period of revision and 
the future periods if the revisions affect both current and future 
periods.

Specific accounting estimates have been included in the 
relevant section of the notes wherever the estimates have 
been applied along with the nature and effect of changes of 
accounting estimates, if any.

I. Service Concession Arrangements
IFRIC (International Financial Reporting Interpretation 
Committee) 12 gives guidance on the accounting by operators 
for public-to-private service concession arrangements. This 
interpretation sets out general principles on recognizing and 
measuring obligations and related rights in service concession 
arrangements. The company has considered about the 
applicability of IFRIC 12 Service Concession Arrangement, 
issued by International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) for 
preparation and presentation of financial statements.

A feature of these service arrangements is the public service 
nature of the obligation undertaken by the operator. Public 
policy is for the services related to the infrastructure to be 
provided to the public, irrespective of the identity of the 
party that operates the services. The service arrangement 
contractually obliges the operator to provide the services to 
the public on behalf of the public sector entity. Other common 
features are:
a) the party that grants the service arrangement (the grantor) 

is a public sector entity, including a governmental body, or 
a private sector entity to which the responsibility for the 
service has been devolved.

b) the operator is responsible for at least some of the 
management of the infrastructure and related services and 
does not merely act as an agent on behalf of the grantor.

c) the contract sets the initial prices to be levied by the 
operator and regulates price revisions over the period of the 
service arrangement.

d) the operator is obliged to hand over the infrastructure to the 
grantor in a specified condition at the end of the period of 
the arrangement, for little or no incremental consideration, 
irrespective of which party initially financed.

IFRIC 12-Service Concession Arrangements applies to public-
private service concession arrangements if:
a) The grantor controls or regulates what services the operator 

must provide with the infrastructure, to whom it must 
provide them and at what prices;

b) The grantor controls-through ownership, beneficial 
entitlement or otherwise- any significant residual interest in 
the infrastructure at the end of the term of the arrangement.

An arrangement within the scope of this interpretation typically 
involves a private sector entity (an operator) constructing the 
infrastructure used to provide the public service or upgrading 
it (for example, by increasing its capacity) and operating and 
maintaining that infrastructure for a specified period of time. 
The operator is paid for its services over the period of the 
arrangement. The arrangement is governed by a contract that 
sets out performance standards, mechanisms for adjusting 
prices and arrangements for arbitrating disputes. Such an 
arrangement is often described as a 'build-operate-transfer', a 
‘rehabilitate-operate-transfer' or a 'public-to-private' service 
concession arrangement.

Nepal Electricity Authority (NEA), a government entity, holds 
more than 50% of the shares in CJCL making it a government-
controlled entity. The interpretations provided in IFRIC 12 is 
based on the relationship of a “Grantor” and an “Operator” under 
a concession agreement. However, CJCL itself is a body where 
the majority of the capital investment has been done by a 
public-service entity i.e. NEA. Nepal Electricity Authority itself 
plays a major role in the management of the services provided 
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by CJCL and has control over the assets of the company even 
before the end of the term of agreement with NEA for project 
development agreement. In consideration of all these factors, it 
is concluded that the requirement of IFRIC 12 is not applicable to 
CJCL as the grantor-operator relationship cannot be established. 

J. Elements of Financial Statement
1. Property, Plant and Equipment
Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) are those tangible assets 
used for generation and supply of energy, for administrative 
purpose or for rentals to others. These are recognized as PPEs, 
if and only if it is probable that future (i.e. for more than one 
accounting period) economic benefits associated with the 
items will flow to the Company; and the cost of the item can be 
measured reliably.

PPEs are stated in the SoFP at their cost less accumulated 
depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if applicable. 

Cost
The initial cost of PPEs includes purchase price and directly 
attributable cost of bringing the asset to the location and 
conditions necessary for it to be capable of operating in the 
manner intended by management. Subsequent costs that do 
not qualify the recognition criteria under NAS 16 are expensed 
as and when incurred.

NAS 16 and IFRIC 1 require cost of PPE to include the estimated 
cost for dismantling and removal of the assets, and restoring the 
site on which they are located. Management perceives that such 
costs are difficult to estimate and considering the past practice 
the amount of such costs will not be material to affect the 
economic decision of the user as a result of such non-inclusion. 
Therefore, asset retirement obligation has not been recognized.

Depreciation
The management has estimated that depreciable amount of 
the assets is equivalent to the initial cost and thus the cost is 
systematically allocated based on the expected useful life of an 

asset. 

If an item of PPE consists of several significant components 
with different estimated useful lives and if the cost of each 
component can be measured reliably, those components are 
depreciated separately over their individual useful lives. 

The residual values, useful lives and the depreciation methods 
of assets are reviewed at least annually, and if expectations differ 
from previous estimates, changes are made in the estimates 
and are accounted for as a change in accounting estimates in 
accordance with NAS 8. 

Management has considered that the land used for the 
Hydropower Plant will have a definite useful life of 50 years 
(under Built Own Operate and Transfer (BOOT) arrangement, 
discussed separately under note 1.1.3) and accordingly the cost 
of the land has been systematically allocated as amortization/
depreciation.

Whereas, if the management considers the assets have an 
indefinite useful life (like land except those land properties 
under BOOT arrangement), no amortization / depreciation is 
charged.

De-recognition
Assets that have been decommissioned or identified as 
damaged beyond economic repair or rendered useless due 
to obsolescence, are derecognized whenever identified. On 
disposal of an item of PPE or when no economic benefits are 
expected from its use or disposal, the carrying amount of an 
item is derecognized. The gain or loss arising from the disposal of 
an item of PPE is the difference between net disposal proceeds, 
if any, and the carrying amount of that item and is recognized 
in the SoPL.

The Group incurred a loss of NPR 22,858 when disposing its 
assets during the reporting period, details of which are given 
below:

Description Quantity

 Assets  Depreciation 
 Residual 

Value Gross 
Value 25%  Written 

Down Value 
 up to FY 
2080.81 

 during 
the 

period 

 up to Fy 
2081.82 

Time attendance system 1 set 181,365 11,267 170,098 - 170,098 11,267

Vacuum Cleaner 1 28,815 1,801 27,014 - 27,014 1,801

Water Dispenser 1 16,103 1,059 15,043 - 15,043 1,059

Euro guard 1 31,075 2,055 29,020 - 29,020 2,055

Water Dispenser 1 16,103 1,118 14,985 - 14,985 1,118

4 in 1 Samsung Printer 1 31,188 2,427 28,761 - 28,761 2,427

Office Table 21 46,351 88 46,264 - 46,264 88

High Back Revolving Chair 3 29,832 1,120 28,712 - 28,712 1,120

Orchid Chair 4 6,600 21 6,579 5 6,584 16

Samsung TV 21 inch 1.00 18,500 1,901 16,599 - 16,599 1,901

Total  405,931 22,857 383,074 5 383,079 22,852
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1.1 Classification, Useful lives and Depreciation Method
1.1.1 Estimation of Useful Lives and Depreciation Method
Depreciation methods have been selected considering the pattern of inflow of economic benefits to the organization and thereby 
some class of assets are depreciated using Straight Line Method (SLM) and some are depreciated using Diminishing Balance 
Method (DBM). Management reviews the useful life and residual values of PPE at least once a year. Such life is dependent upon an 
assessment of both technical and economic life, bases on various internal and external factors using the best information available 
to the management. The details of estimated useful lives and depreciation method applied are as below:

Asset Class - Sub Class Deprecation Rate Useful life 
(in Years)

Depreciation 
Method 

Land – Plant 2 50 SLM
Land - Not related to plant - - N/A
Building – Powerhouse 2 50 SLM
Building - Office Building (Kathmandu) 14.29 7 SLM
Building - Other Buildings 4 25 SLM
Civil Structure - Plant Civil Structures 2 50 SLM
Civil Structure - Civil Partition & Other Civil Works 25 4 SLM
Distribution Line 4 25 SLM
Hydro Mechanical Works 2 50 SLM
Electro Mechanical Works Refer to Note 1.1.2 SLM
Tools and Equipment 15 6.67 DBM
Office Equipment 25 4 DBM
Furniture and Fixtures 25 4 DBM
Vehicles 20 5 DBM
Other Assets 15 6.67 DBM

1.1.2 Useful life of Electromechanical Works 
The assets under Electromechanical Works heading comprise of various components and sub-components which have different 
useful lives. The details of estimated useful lives and depreciation rate of component/ sub-component under electromechanical 
heading are as below:

S.N. Components Deprecation Rate Useful life (in Years)
1. Turbine 2.00% 50
2. Generator 3.33% 30
3. Power Transformers 3.33% 30
4. Station/ Other Transformers 3.33% 30
5. 66KV Switchgear Equipment 2.00% 50

6. Relay and Control switchboards
3.33% 30
5.00% 20

7. Instrument Transformers 3.33% 30
8. 12 KV Switchgear 2.50% 40
9. Low Voltage Distribution Panel 2.00% 50

10. Lightning Arrestor 2.86% 35
11. Storage Battery and Battery Charger p 15
12. Grounding Material 2.00% 50

13. Ancillary Equipment

2.00% 50
2.50% 40
2.86% 35
3.33% 30
4.00% 25
5.00% 20
6.67% 15
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S.N. Components Deprecation Rate Useful life (in Years)

14. Cables
2.00% 50
2.86% 35
3.33% 30

15. Miscellaneous Materials
2.50% 40
6.67% 15

16. Steel Structures 2.00% 50

17. Communication Equipment
5.00% 20
6.67% 15

Other notes on PPE
1.1.3 Land
Land properties with ownership documents (i.e. in occupation 
and with valid documentation) have been considered to meet 
the asset recognition criteria and have been recognized as asset 
under appropriate heading.

Land under BOOT Arrangement
CJCL obtained the license for generation of 22.1 MW 
Hydropower Plant from the then Ministry of Water Resource 
(Currently Ministry of Energy, Water Resources and Irrigation) 
for a period of 50 years (i.e. from 26 Shrawan 2054, 10 Aug 1997 
to Asadh end 2104, Mid July 2047), therefore the useful life of 
plant assets (which needs to be handed over at the end of the 
BOOT period) cannot exceed 50 years even if the economic 
life of the assets is more, as the entire generation unit needs to 
be transferred to the Government of Nepal at the end of this 
license term. Therefore, CJCL depreciates its land assets at the 
generation unit using a depreciation rate of 2%. The details of 
land held by the company under BOOT arrangement are as 
follows: 

Amount in NPR
Location Area (Ropani-Ana-

Paisa-Dam)
Cost

Syafrubesi and Goljung 
Rasuwa

556-2-0-3 9,257,081

1.1.4 Buildings and Civil Structure
All civil infrastructures have been classified on the basis of their 
built type (such as Reinforced Cement Concrete pillar structure, 
load bearing, stone masonry, shed and other structures etc.).

1.1.5 Capital Work in Progress
Costs related to assets in the course of acquisition, study and 
construction of projects are recognized as Capital Work-in-
Progress (CWIP) and are carried at cost, less accumulated 
impairment losses, if any. Depreciation on this asset commences 
when the asset is ready for its intended use. This item is shown 
at cost and disclosed as CWIP under PPE. The CWIP includes 
the license fee paid to Department of Electricity Development 
(DoED) and study cost paid to consultant. The details of CWIP 
are as follows:

Amount in NPR
  Group  CJCL 

 Particular 
 As at 

July 16, 2025 
As at 

July 15, 2024
As at 

July 16, 2025
As at 

July 15, 2024

 Corporate Bulding (CWIP) - 528,081,869 - 528,081,869

 Capital Working Progress (CWIP) 274,431,285 31,629,710,569 71,419,466 -

 Building (Intake) - 1,549,854 - 1,549,854
 Total 274,431,285 32,159,342,292 71,419,466 529,631,723

1.1.6 Restriction on PPE
CJCL will have to transfer the entire generation unit to Government of Nepal under BOOT arrangement at the end of 50 years from 
operation. Please refer to Note 1.1.3 (above) for more details. 

Similar restrictions are also applicable to the assets of the subsidiaries/associates at the expiration of generation license of a period 
of 35 year applicable to subsidiaries except Chilime Engineering and Services Company Limited.

The PPE of CJCL has been pledged as collateral to Employees Provident Fund (EPF) against loan arrangement for the hydroelectric 
projects under subsidiaries. The carrying value of PPE pledged is NPR 2,154,625,392.
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1.2 Details of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) FY 2081/82 (2024/25)

Particulars 
 
 

 Gross Block 

 As at 
31 Ashadh 

2081
(16 July 2024) 

 

 Additions 
During the 

Year 
 

 Disposals 
During 

the year 
 

 As at 
31 Ashadh 

2082
(16 July 2025) 

 

 Useful Life 
in years 

 

 Accumulated 
Depreciation

 As at 
31 Ashadh 2081

(16 July 2024) 

 Opening 
Assets other 

than disposed 
 Disposed 

Assets 

 Land        
 Land – Project 92,57,081 - - 92,57,081 50 38,87,974 -
 Land – Not related to 
project 18,33,73,609 - - 18,33,73,609 - - -

 Building 
 Office Building 
(Kathmandu) - 53,27,28,606 - 53,27,28,606 50 - -

 Powerhouse 17,56,39,691 - - 17,56,39,691 50 8,03,14,821 -
 Building - Others - - - - - -
 Office Building (Project) 38,95,369 - - 38,95,369 25 32,61,477 -
 Residential Building 1 1,23,11,087 - - 1,23,11,087 25 83,02,476 -
 Residential Building 2 1,00,33,631 - - 1,00,33,631 25 79,97,986 -
 Residential Building 3 1,19,72,821 - - 1,19,72,821 25 97,70,028 -
 Clinic Building 5,13,798 - - 5,13,798 25 4,30,188 -
 Lab Building 4,93,425 - - 4,93,425 25 4,13,130 -
 Store Building 81,42,541 - - 81,42,541 25 21,83,759 -
 Guard House 11,06,832 - - 11,06,832 25 9,26,718 -
 Civil Structures- Project 
 Headrace Tunnel 1,06,81,68,971 - - 1,06,81,68,971 50 44,86,30,968 -
 Headwork 24,50,85,627 - - 24,50,85,627 50 11,20,70,388 -
 Power Canal 7,99,23,664 - - 7,99,23,664 50 3,65,46,721 -
 Reservoir 6,22,23,180 - - 6,22,23,180 50 2,84,52,815 -
 Siphon Structure 1,35,86,355 - - 1,35,86,355 50 62,12,637 -
 Civil works- others - - - - - -
 Other Civil Works 1,52,94,653 - - 1,52,94,653 25 1,28,05,760 -
 Civil Partition - 2,00,59,795 - 2,00,59,795 20 - -
 Distribution Line 
 Distribution Line 1,27,18,433 - - 1,27,18,433 25 1,06,48,767 -
 Hydro Mechanical 
Works 
 Hydro Mechanical Works 16,06,42,633 30,94,019 - 16,37,36,652 50 4,02,27,505 -
 Electro Mechanical 
Works 

 Electro Mechanical Works 83,72,33,000 72,84,545 - 84,45,17,545 Refer to 
Note 1.1.2 47,78,99,819 -

 Tools 
 Tools and Equipment 4,40,06,086 - 4,40,06,086 7 2,39,14,022 -
 Accounting Software 5,97,770 - 5,97,770 5 5,97,770 -
 
 Office Equipment and 
Furniture -

 Office Equipment 1,06,46,244 2,53,400 3,04,648 1,05,94,996 4 81,79,433 2,84,921
 Furniture and Fixture 64,59,032 55,73,812 82,783 1,19,50,061 4 53,69,017 81,555
 Vehicles -
 Vehicles 5,91,21,908 - 5,91,21,908 5 5,24,42,476 -
 
 Other Assets 
 Other Assets 91,20,251 66,02,604 18,500 1,57,04,355 7 67,62,824 16,599
 Total Assets 3,04,15,67,693 57,55,96,780 4,05,931 3,61,67,58,542 1,38,82,49,478 3,83,074
WDB as at Asadh 31, 
2081 3,042,127,770 11,435,028 - 3,053,562,798 - 1,326,967,105 -
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 Depreciation  Net Book Value (NBV) 

 Depreciation during the year 
 Total 

Depreciation 
for the Year 

 

 Accumulated 
Depreciation

As at 
31 Ashadh 

2082
(16 July 2025) 

 

 
 As at 

31 Ashadh 
2081

(16 July 2024) 
 

 Adjustment 
for Disposals 

 

 
As at 

31 Ashadh 2082
(16 July 2025) 

 
 Opening 

Assets 
other than 
disposed 

 Disposed 
Assets 

 For Assets 
Addition 

during the 
Year 

        
1,85,142 - - 1,85,142 40,73,116 53,69,107 - 51,83,965

- - - - 18,33,73,609 - 18,33,73,609

- - 9,34,099 9,34,099 9,34,099 - - 53,17,94,506

35,12,794 - - 35,12,794 8,38,27,615 9,53,24,870 - 9,18,12,076
- - - - - - -

1,55,815 - - 1,55,815 34,17,292 6,33,892 - 4,78,077
4,92,443 - - 4,92,443 87,94,920 40,08,611 - 35,16,167
4,01,345 - - 4,01,345 83,99,332 20,35,645 - 16,34,300
4,78,913 - - 4,78,913 1,02,48,940 22,02,794 - 17,23,881

20,552 - - 20,552 4,50,740 83,610 - 63,058
19,737 - - 19,737 4,32,867 80,295 - 60,558

3,25,702 - - 3,25,702 25,09,460 59,58,782 - 56,33,081
44,273 - - 44,273 9,70,991 1,80,114 - 1,35,841

2,13,63,379 - - 2,13,63,379 46,99,94,347 61,95,38,003 - 59,81,74,624
49,01,713 - - 49,01,713 11,69,72,100 13,30,15,240 - 12,81,13,527
15,98,473 - - 15,98,473 3,81,45,194 4,33,76,943 - 4,17,78,470
12,44,464 - - 12,44,464 2,96,97,278 3,37,70,366 - 3,25,25,902

2,71,727 - - 2,71,727 64,84,364 73,73,718 - 71,01,991
- - - - - - -

6,11,786 - - 6,11,786 1,34,17,546 24,88,894 - 18,77,108
- - 87,933 87,933 87,933 - - 1,99,71,862

5,08,737 - - 5,08,737 1,11,57,504 20,69,666 - 15,60,929

32,12,853 - 14,749 32,27,601 4,34,55,106 12,04,15,128 - 12,02,81,546

- -

2,82,05,411 - 2,28,863 2,84,34,274 50,63,34,093 35,93,33,180 - 33,81,83,452

- -
26,56,903 - 26,56,903 2,65,70,926 2,00,92,064 - 1,74,35,161

- - - - 5,97,770 - - -
- -

- -

6,16,702 - 79,448 6,96,150 85,90,663 24,66,810 - 20,04,333
2,72,102 - 1,15,273 3,87,375 56,74,837 10,90,016 - 62,75,223

13,35,886 - - 13,35,886 5,37,78,363 66,79,432 - 53,43,546
- -

3,53,176 16,352 3,69,528 71,15,754 23,57,427 - 85,88,601
7,27,90,029 - 14,76,718 7,42,66,746 1,46,21,33,150 1,65,33,18,215 - 2,15,46,25,392

72,412,691 - 864,787 73,277,478 1,400,244,583 1,715,160,665 - 1,653,318,215
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1.3 Depreciation Expenses

Particulars FY 2081/82
(2024/25)

FY 2080/81
(2023/24)

Charged to SPL
Chilime Jalavidyut Company 
Ltd.

74,266,746 73,277,478

Sanjen Jalavidyut Co. Ltd - 100,179,545
Madhya Bhotekoshi Jalavidyut 
Co. Ltd.

- -

Rasuwagadhi Hydropower 
Co. Ltd.

- 2,697,603

Chilime Engineering & 
Services Co. Ltd.

3,214,015 2,819,512

Clilime Seti Hydropower Co. 
Ltd.

188,560 75,791

Total (a) 77,669,321 179,049,929

Charge to CWIP
Sanjen JALAVIDYUT Co. Ltd. -
Rasuwagadhi Hydropower 
Co. Ltd.

5,612,055 13,537,996

Madhya Bhotekoshi Jalavidyut 
Co. Ltd.

- -

Total (b) 5,612,055 13,537,996
Grand Total (a+b) 83,281,376 192,587,925

Further, deprecation amounting to NPR 386,475,469 and 
NPR 534,926,755 of Sanjen Jalavidyut Company Limited and 
Rasuwagadhi Hydropower Company Limited charged to 
Statement of Profit or Loss has been considered within the share 
of profit (loss) under equity method as they are now associates 
from this fiscal year.

1.4 Assets Write Off

Particulars 2082.03.32 
(16.07.2025)

2081.03.31
(15.07.2024)

Assets disposed due to 
loss of control

3,404,343,404

Assets Written Off –CJCL - -

Proceeds from sale 405,931 -

Total 3,404,749,335 -

1.5 Impairment of PPE
1.5.1 Application of Impairment Tests
Impairment of an item of PPE is identified by comparing the 
carrying amount with its recoverable amount. If individual asset 
does not generate future cash flows independently of other 
assets, recoverability is assessed on the basis of Cash Generating 
Unit (CGU) to which the asset can be allocated.

At each reporting date the Company assesses whether there 
is any indication that an asset may have been impaired. If such 
indication exists, the recoverable amount is determined. The 
recoverable amount of a CGU is determined at the higher of fair 
value less cost to sell on disposal and value-in-use. Generally, 
recoverable amount is determined by means of discounted 
cash flows unless it can be determined on the basis of a market 
price. Cash flow calculations are supported by past trend and 
external sources of information and discount rate is used to 
reflect the risk specific to the asset or CGU.

1.5.2 Impairment Indication
There were no indications of impairment during this FY. 
However, Trade Receivables and Tax Receivables of the group 
were impaired during this year. Refer note 5.1.3.1 Impairment 
of Non- financial and Financial Assets for the quantification of 
impairment losses on such receivables.

2. Investment work in progress
Costs related to assets in the course of acquisition, study and 

construction are recognized as Capital Work-in-Progress (CWIP) and are carried at cost, less accumulated impairment losses, if any. 
This item is shown at cost and disclosed as Investment work-in-progress. The Investment work-in-progress also includes the license 
fee paid to Department of Electricity Development (DOED). The details of Investment work-in-progress are as follows:

Amount in NPR
  Group  CJCL 

 Particular As at 
July 16, 2025

As at 
July 15, 2024

As at 
July 16, 2025

As at 
July 15, 2024

Budhi Gandaki Chumchet 
SyarKhola HEP(CWIP) 38,812,009 38,812,009 38,812,009 38,812,009

BudhiGandaki Pork 
HydroElectric Project(CWIP) 166,736,856 160,456,469 168,608,669 160,456,469

Chumchet Syar Khola 
Hydorelectric Porject (CWIP) 57,649,972 55,963,187 59,034,538 55,963,187

Setinadi HydroElectric 
Project(CWIP) - - - -

Janatako Jalabidhyut 
Karyakram (CWIP) 2,049,854 500,000 2,049,854 500,000

 Total 265,248,691 255,731,664 268,505,070 255,731,664
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The Capital Work in Progress of the group are shown at cost, by removing the profit component of those expenses arising out of 
intra -group transactions, which have been capitalized. Gross profit of respective subsidiaries has been considered when removing 
the profit component.

Investment in hydroelectric projects have been reclassified as Investment in progress during the current year compared to capital 
work-in-progress of the previous year.
There were no indications of impairment during this Fiscal Year.

3. Inventories
Inventories are carried at the lower of cost and net realizable value (NRV) in conformity with NAS 2. Cost comprises of all costs of 
purchase, cost of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost is 
measured using First-in-First Out (FIFO) method.

Amount in NPR
  Group  CJCL 

 Particular As at 
July 16, 2025

As at 
July 15, 2024

As at 
July 16, 2025

As at 
July 15, 2024

 Miscellaneous Store- Central Office 96,308 2,930,527 96,308 96,308
 Store, spare parts and loose tools 99,467,271 127,716,238 89,954,041 95,760,610
 Drilling Accessories - 9,514,895 - -

 Total 99,563,579 140,161,660 90,050,349 95,856,918

Store, Spare Parts and Loose Tools 
NAS 16, paragraph 8 and 9 specifically states that:
 Spare parts and servicing equipment are usually carried as inventory and recognized in SoPL when consumed.
 Major spare parts and stand-by equipment qualify as PPE when and entity expects to use them during more than one period. 
 The standard does not prescribe the unit measure for recognition and judgment is to be applied in determining what constitutes 

an item of PPE.

Management determines that these stores and spare parts are of consumable nature and are held for consumption in the 
production (generation) of electricity. These are either expected to be used within one year or the economic values will be obtained 
when consumed. Therefore, these store, spare parts and loose tools have been considered as inventory and presented accordingly.

4. Advances and Deposit
These comprise advances, deposit and prepayments. Details are as given below:

Amount in NPR
  Group  CJCL 

 Particular As at 
July 16, 2025

As at 
July 15, 2024

As at 
July 16, 2025

As at 
July 15, 2024

 Account Receivable 53,522,520 - -
 Bhajuratna Engineering - -

 Prepaid Insurance 3,456,860 3,300,652 3,242,819 1,387,046

 Contractors' Advance 467,562,344 - -

 District Administration Office (Rasuwa) 1,694,141 - -

 ECI-BGCCPL JV - Lot 2 Upper 1,354,977 - -

 SEW Tundi JV - Lot 2 Lower 50,000,100 - -
 Dongfang Electric International 
Corp - Lot 3 Upper & Lower 11,449,344 -

-

 Prepaid Rent - 1,129,600 - 270,000

 Kathmandu Upatyaka Khanepani Limited - -

 LC Margin – HBL 606,603 - -

 Nepal Telecom 64,500 - -

 NRB Margin Receivable 1,606,197 - -

 NEA Dhunche Distribution Centre 2,256,716 - -
 Margin Deposit HBL(Chilime Hydropower 
Company Limited) 1,275,000 -

-

 Police Petrol Pump Deposit 200,000 - -
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  Group  CJCL 

 Particular As at 
July 16, 2025

As at 
July 15, 2024

As at 
July 16, 2025

As at 
July 15, 2024

 Guarantee Margin HBL(Exim Code) 30,000 - -

 Guarantee Margin Laxmi Bank - - -

 Prepaid Expenses 82,837 13,293 69,398 -

 Prepaid Insurance 2,924,420 - -

 Employee Loan/Advances 34,651 332,862 27,690 54,835

 Chilime Jalbidhyut Sarokar 17,100,771 - 17,100,771 -

 Shyam Sunder -Prera JV 131,334,465 61,334,465 131,334,465 61,334,465

 Mahalaxmi Fuel (Deposit) 200,000 - -

 Performance Security 155,553 - -

 Bid Security 424,000 - -

 VAT Receivable 231,721 - -

 Other Advances 522,856 - 466,062 -

 Other Deposits 311,653,324 46,678,867 311,303,324 40,514,467

 Total 464,185,765 606,599,987 463,544,529 103,560,813
** other deposits comprise of the telephone deposits, deposits at Rasuwa district office and deposits at the IRD.

5. Financial Instruments
The Company classifies financial assets and financial liabilities in accordance with the categories specified in NAS 32 and NFRS 9. 

5.1 Financial Instruments: Financial Assets
Financial asset is any asset that is:
(a) cash
(b) an equity instrument of another entity;
(c) a contractual right:
(i) to receive cash or another financial asset from another entity; or
(ii) to exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another entity under conditions that are potentially favourable to the 

entity; or
(d) a contract that will or may be settled in the entity's own equity instruments and is:
(i) a non-derivative for which the entity is or may be obliged to receive a variable number of the entity's own equity instruments; 

or
(ii) a derivative that will or may be settled other than by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a 

fixed number of the entity's own equity instruments. 

These instruments are interest bearing and non-interest bearing. Where interest component is present, the implicit interest rate 
approximates effective interest rate. It is assumed that the carrying amount represents the amortized cost of the assets.  

5.1.1 Investments 
The Company has made investments in equity shares of following companies. As the Company’s extent of investments in 
the invested companies allows it to have effective control over the governance and functions, the investments are treated as 
investments in subsidiaries under NAS 28. 

The Company recognizes investment in subsidiaries/associates at cost on initial recognition, where cost is assumed to be the fair 
value of investments. 

ChesCo commenced operation in the FY 2073/74. Electricity generation has begun from four hydroelectric projects: Sanjen 
(Upper) Hydroelectric Project with a capacity of 14.8 MW, Sanjen Hydroelectric Project with a capacity of 42.5 MW, Rasuwagadhi 
Hydroelectric Project with a capacity of 111 MW and Madhyabhotekoshi Hydroelectric Project with a capacity of 102 MW.

Amount in NPR

Subsidiary Capacity in 
MWH Particulars 2082.03.32

(16.07.2025)
2081.03.31

(15.07.2024)

Sanjen JALAVIDYUT Co. Ltd 
(39.36% equity holding, 66.66% 
voting right)

57.30

Total Committed 1,436,644,900 1,436,644,900

Amount invested at Cost 1,436,644,900 1,436,644,900

Carrying Amount 1,436,644,900 1,436,644,900
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Subsidiary Capacity in 
MWH Particulars 2082.03.32

(16.07.2025)
2081.03.31

(15.07.2024)

Madhya Bhotekoshi 
Jalavidyut Co. Ltd (37% equity 
holding, effective control 57.14% 
voting right)

102.00

Total Committed 2,220,000,000 2,220,000,000

Amount invested at Cost 2,220,000,000 2,220,000,000

Carrying Amount 2,220,000,000 2,220,000,000

Rasuwagadhi Hydropower 
Co. Ltd (32.79% equity holding, 
50% voting right)

111.00

Total Committed 2,243,731,000 2,243,731,000

Amount invested at Cost 2,243,731,000 2,243,731,000

Carrying Amount 2,243,731,000 2,243,731,000

Chilime Engineering & Services 
Co. Ltd. (100% owned subsidiary) N/A

Total Committed 60,000,000 60,000,000

Amount invested at Cost 89,250,000 54,090,000

Carrying Amount 89,250,000 54,090,000

Chilime Seti Jalavidyut Company 87

Total Committed 2,419,000,000 2,419,000,000

Amount invested at Cost 581,836,400 98,480,000

Carrying Amount 581,836,400 98,480,000

Total Carrying Cost 6,571,462,300 6,052,945,900

Investment in Subsidiaries and Associates
a. Investment in Subsidiaries:

Amount in NPR
  Group  CJCL 

 Particular As at 
July 16, 2025

As at 
July 15, 2024

As at 
July 16, 2025

As at 
July 15, 2024

 Investment in Listed Securities (Subsidiary) 
 Sanjen Hydropower Co.Ltd - - - 1,436,644,900
 (1,43,66,449 shares of Rs 100 each) 
 Rasuwagadhi Hydropower Co. Ltd - - - 2,243,731,000
 2,24,37,310 shares of Rs 100 each) 
 Investment in Unlisted Securities (Subsdiary) 
 Chilime Engineering and Services Co.Ltd. - - 89,250,000 89,250,000
 5,40,900 shares of Rs 100 each) 
 Chilime Seti Hydropower Company Limited - - 581,836,400 581,836,400
 (29,49,578 shares of Rs 100 each) 
 Total - - 671,086,400 4,351,462,300

b. Investment in Associates
Amount in NPR

Particular As at 
July 16, 2025

As at 
July 15, 2024

As at 
July 16, 2025

As at 
July 15, 2024

Investment in Listed Associates 

Sanjen Hydropower Co.Ltd 

(1,43,66,449 shares of Rs 100 each) 
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Opening Investment in Associate -

Additonal Investment during the period 1,280,834,113

 Share of Profit (Loss) accounted for using 
Equity Method (109,790,404)

Share of OCI accounted for using Equity 
Method -

Closing Investment in Associate 1,171,043,709 1,436,644,900

Rasuwagadhi Hydropower Co. Ltd 

 2,24,37,310 shares of Rs 100 each) 

 Opening Investment in Associate -

 Additonal Investment during the period 2,118,584,011

 Share of Profit (Loss) accounted for using 
Equity Method (154,272,290)

 Share of OCI accounted for using Equity 
Method -

 Closing Investment in Associate 1,964,311,721 2,243,731,000

Madhya Bhotekoshi Hydropower Co. Ltd 

(2,22,00,000 shares of Rs 100 each) 

Opening Investment in Associate 2,089,336,043 2,074,460,724

Additional Investment during the period -

Share of Profit (Loss) accounted for using 
Equity Method (15,427,584) (7,748,345)

Share of OCI accounted for using Equity 
Method - 22,623,664

Closing Investment in Associate 2,073,908,459 2,089,336,043 2,220,000,000 2,220,000,000

 Total 5,209,263,889 2,089,336,043 5,900,375,900 2,220,000,000

Impairment of Investment in Subsidiaries
There is no apparent indication of impairment of the investment made in Subsidiaries. The Company believes that the potential 
recoverable amount, considering the Present Value (PV) of the expected future net cash flows from the Subsidiaries, will be in 
excess of the amount invested.

5.1.2 Investment in Term Deposits
The Company has following term deposits with various commercial and development banks in Nepal. These instruments have 
maturity of one year at maximum and are interest bearing. The interest rate varies from bank to bank depending on the market 
rates and the dates of the deposits. 

The rates implicit on these deposits approximate the effective interest rates and the same rates are used to calculate the interest 
(finance) income and for the purpose of calculating the amortized costs of these assets. The carrying value of these assets represents 
the amortized costs. 
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Amount in NPR
  Group  CJCL 

 Particular 
As at 

July 16, 2025
As at 

July 15, 2024
As at 

July 16, 2025
As at 

July 15, 2024

 Bank of Kathmandu - - - -

 Century Bank Ltd - - - -

 Citizens Bank International Ltd. - - - -

 Everest Bank Ltd 20,000,000 - - -

 Global IME Bank Ltd - 120,000,000 - 120,000,000

 Himalayan Bank Ltd - 40,000,000 - 40,000,000

 Jyoti Bikash Bank Ltd. 70,000,000 80,000,000 70,000,000 80,000,000

 Kumari Bank Ltd. - 70,000,000 - 70,000,000

 Laxmi Sunrise Bank Ltd 50,000,000 100,000,000 50,000,000 100,000,000

 Machhapuchherche Bank Ltd. - - - -

 Muktinath Bikash Bank Ltd. 139,970,000 125,300,000 100,000,000 99,000,000

 Nepal Bangaladesh Bank Ltd. - - - -

 Nepal Investment Mega Bank Ltd. - 60,000,000 - 60,000,000

 NIC Asia Bank Ltd - 383,100,000 - 363,100,000

 NMB Bank Ltd - 210,000,000 - 210,000,000

 NMB Bank Ltd (USD) 15,012,911 14,676,393 15,012,911 14,676,393

 Prabhu Bank Ltd. - 50,000,000 - 50,000,000

 Prime Commercial Bank Limited - 20,000,000 - 20,000,000

 Sanima Bank Ltd - 60,525,000 - 30,000,000

 Siddhartha Bank Ltd 90,000,000 150,000,000 90,000,000 150,000,000

 Nabil Bank Limited - 60,000,000 - 30,000,000
 Himalayan Bank Limited (Lien against 
Custom Guarantee) 270,000

 Total 384,982,911 1,543,871,393 325,012,911 1,436,776,393

These instruments are held with the intention for settlement of principal and interest only, with no other costs or premium/
discounts being involved, the intrinsic coupon rate is taken as effective interest rate for all term deposits.

The Company has intention and capacity to hold these instruments until their respective maturity dates.

Impairment
Fixed Deposits are made with class ‘A’ commercial banks and national level ‘B’ Class Development Banks in Nepal which are closely 
regulated by the Nepal Rastra Bank (NRB). There has been no indication of impairment on these instruments.

5.1.3 Other Current Assets
The other current assets in the financials comprises of the following: - 

Amount in NPR
  Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
July 15, 2024

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
July 15, 2024

 Chilime Hydropower Company Limited - - - -
 Madhya Bhotekoshi JALAVIDYUT Com. Ltd 
(Receivable) 580,290,101 290,101 580,290,101 290,101

 Rasuwagadhi HPCL(Receivable) 366,041,521 - 366,041,521 150,231,460
 Sanjen HydroPower Com.Ltd(Receivable) 702,042,951 - 688,355,091 328,724,985
 Upper Arun Hydropower Limited 10,772,451 2,650,978 - -
 Modikhola Hydropower 3,283,073 3,283,073 - -
 Chainpur Seti 1,840,000 1,840,000 - -
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 Bajramadhi HEP - 1,584,394 - -
 Bajhra Guru Construction Company Pvt.Ltd. 11,840 - - -
 Dudhkoshi JALAVIDYUT Co.Ltd. 966,323 - - -
 Gandak Nepalgunj Tlp, Nea 7,380,423 - - -
 Retention Amount 26,251,829 7,518,701 - -
 Bank Interest Receivable 744,274 - 601,986 -
 Income Receivable - 14,803 - -
 NEA Unit Current Account - - - -
 Trade Receivable 98,393,092 168,031,110 98,393,092 115,613,075
 Vehicle Rent Receivables - - - -
 Chilime Engineering and Services 
Com(Receivable) - - 810,000 7,354,217

 Tax Receivable 46,525,780 - 46,525,780 -
 Other Receivables 2,017,589 81,033,092 251,520 20,000
 Total 1,846,561,246 266,246,252 1,781,269,090 602,233,838

5.1.3.1 Impairment of Non- financial and Financial Assets
  Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 Impairment Losses on Non- financial Assets - - - -
 Property, Plant and Equipment - -
 Goodwill and Intangible Assets - -
 Other Non- financial Assets - - - -
 Impairment Losses on Financial Assets 425,200 - - -
 Trade Receivable 178,352 - - -
 TDS Receivable 246,848 - - -
 Total 425,200 - - -

5.1.4 Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include deposit account balances maintained with banks or financial institutions. These enable the 
Company to meet its short-term liquidity requirements. The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents approximates their fair 
value. They are readily convertible to known amount of cash and are subject to insignificant risk of change in value. 

These balances have been used as Cash and Cash Equivalents for the presentation of SCF as well.

Banks and financial institution in Nepal are closely regulated by the NRB. The Company closely assesses the risks of these instruments 
and there is no apparent indication of impairment of these balances. The Company discourages the use and holding of cash 
balances therefore there are no cash balances as at the reporting dates.

The details of Cash and Cash Equivalents are given below:
Amount in NPR

  Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
July 15, 2024

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
July 15, 2024

 Cash on hand 9,397 49,544 - -
 Balance with banks 185,327,254 140,765,329 185,327,254 140,765,329
 Everest Bank Limited - 1,726,489 - -
 Global IME Bank Limited - 3,973,600 - -
 Himalayan Bank Limited - 383,584 - -
 Kumari Bank Limited 326,318 59,903,949 - -
 Laxmi Sunrise Bank Limited 25,874,192 16,258,562 - -
 Machchhapuchre Bank Limited - 155,946 - -
 Muktinath Bikash Bank 1,576,871 499,225 - -
 Nepal Bank Limited - 93,044 - -
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 Nepal Investment Bank Limited - 78,521,274 - -
 Nepal Investment Bank Limited - (Project Account) - 3,975,881 - -
 NMB Bank Limited - 59,440,605 - -
 Prabhu Bank Limited - 11,321,418 - -
 Sanima Bank Ltd. 37,576,612 38,659,585 - -
 Siddhartha Bank Limited - 258,288,527 - -
 Cheque in Transit 7,354,217 - 7,354,217 -
 Total 258,044,862 674,016,561 192,681,471 140,765,329

Risk associated with Financial Assets
The Company closely monitors the risks associated with the financial assets. The Company has an enterprise risk management 
system commensurate with the nature and the size of the business, which management considers sufficient to identify, manage 
and monitor risks. 

5.2 Financial Instruments: Financial Liabilities
A financial liability is any liability that is: 
a) contractual obligation:

(i) to deliver cash or another financial asset to another entity; or 
(ii) to exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another entity under conditions that are potentially unfavorable to 

the entity; or 
b) a contract that will or may be settled in the entity’s own equity instruments and is: 

(i)  a non-derivative for which the entity is or may be obliged to deliver a variable number of the entity’s own equity instruments; 
or 

(ii)  a derivative that will or may be settled other than by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for 
a fixed number of the enƟty’s own equity instruments. 

All financial liabilities held by the Company are classified as financial liabilities held at amortized cost using effective interest rate. 
Financial liabilities held by the Company are non-interest bearing. The non-interest-bearing instruments’ carrying value represents 
the amortized cost.

5.2.1  Trade and Other Payables
Trade and Other Payables mainly consist of amounts the Company owes to suppliers and government authority that have been 
invoiced or are accrued including taxes payable. These amounts have been initially recognized at cost and is continued to be 
recognized at cost as it fairly represents the value to be paid since it does not include interest on payment.

Amount in NPR
  Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
15 July 2024

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
15 July 2024

 Audit Fee Payable 252,099 925,760 - -
 Bid Security 20,000 20,000 - -
 Retention Money 4,782,150 795,931,316 17,609,592 38,971,372
 VAT Payble 4,205,754 1,824,110 - 498,085
 TDS payable 887,755 7,651,807 5,775 678,939
 Corporate Income Tax Payable 11,908,037 11,908,037 11,908,037 11,908,037
 Compensation Payable for Land - 8,130,000 - -
 Current Lease Liability - 2,334,938 - -
 S.E.W. Tundi JV - 16,713,403 - -
 Mudvary & Joshi Construction Pvt. Ltd. - 1,591,050 - -
 Liablities under Finance Lease - 15,450,701 - -
 NEA Overhead - 1,330,559 - -
 CNC Pvt. Ltd. - - - -
 DOED (Royalty) 4,136,588 4,251,665 4,136,588 4,251,665
 Dividend Payable 19,832,979 19,832,979 19,832,979 19,832,979
 SSF Payable - 1,027 - -
 Staff Liabilities- Others - 14,239,006 - -
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  Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
15 July 2024

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
15 July 2024

 Sundry Creditors 2,806,120 8,125,504 2,007,773 -
 Other Liabilities 6,672,822 11,916,834 8,062,509 56,698,055
 Short Term Loan - - - -
 Consulting Service (Capitalized) - 14,365,394 - -
 Electricity Expense (Project) - 656,900 - -
 Other Expenses 47,326 120,500 - -
 Total 55,551,630 937,321,491 63,563,253 132,839,134

5.2.2 Net Current Tax Assets (Liabilities)
Current tax (payable) or recoverable is based on the taxable profit for the year.

Amount in NPR
  Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
15 July 2024

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
15 July 2024

Current year income tax assets 130,213,176 186,993,025 123,004,665 165,151,854
Tax assets of prior periods - -

130,213,176 186,993,025 123,004,665 165,151,854
Current tax liabilities 
Current year income tax liabilities 162,910,131 168,994,598 156,480,607 157,804,379
Tax liabilities of prior periods -

162,910,131 168,994,598 156,480,607 157,804,379
 Net current tax asset / (liability) (32,696,955) 17,998,427 (33,475,942) 7,347,474

5.2.3 Long Term Borrowings
Long term liabilities are company’s financial obligation that are due more than a year in future. The current portion of long-term 
borrowing is listed separately on the balance sheet to provide a more accurate view of a company’s current liquidity and the 
company’s ability to pay current liabilities as they become due. They are also called long-term debt or non-current liabilities.

  Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
July 15, 2024

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
July 15, 2024

 Employee Provident Fund - 15,246,033,000 - -

 Capitalized Interest - 9,392,538,157 - -

 Total - 24,638,571,157 - -

6. Equity Share Capital
The Company’s registered share capital structure is as follows:

Amount in NPR

Particulars Number of Shares Value Per Share 2082.03.32
(16.07.2025)

2081.03.31
(15.07.2024)

Authorized Capital 90,000,000 100 9,000,000,000 8,000,000,000 
Issued Capital 79,900,000 100 7,990,000,000 7,990,000,000
Paid Up Capital 87,823,969 100 8,782,396,924  7,983,997,203 

Total 8,782,396,924  7,983,997,203

The detailed structure of equity of CJCL is given as below:
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Shareholder Category
2082.03.32

(16.07.2025)
2081.03.31

(15.07.2024)
Holding Holding

Nepal Electricity Authority (NEA) 51% 51%
Employees of NEA and CJCL 25% 25%
Project Affected Local People

10%
10%

General Public 14% 14%
Total 100% 100%
Total Number of Shares as on Balance Sheet Date 87,823,969 79,839,972

It is the Company’s policy to net off share issue expenses with the capital collected under NFRS. However, the Company’s share 
capital has not been adjusted for such expenses as they pertain to periods of initial establishment of the Company and had been 
charged during the period of issue. It is not possible to reliably identify such costs and the management believes the amount to 
be not material.

7. Retained Earnings
The details of retained earnings are as given below:

Amount in NPR
  Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
July 15, 2024

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
July 15, 2024

 Opening Balance 2,633,924,822 2,955,186,812 2,964,703,284 3,252,023,452
 Profit/(Loss) for the Year 358,985,666 622,502,227 676,520,916 678,545,994
 Other Comprehensive Income 1,971,026 15,192,685 1,971,026 15,192,685
 Issue of Right Share - - - -
 Issue of Further Public Offering - - - -
 Issue of Bonus Share (798,399,720) (725,817,928) (798,399,720) (725,817,928)
 Share Issue Cost - - - -
 Dividend to Shareholders (159,679,944) (362,908,964) (159,679,944) (362,908,964)
 SOCE Adjustments - (521,720) - -
 Share of OCI from Associates (MBKJC) - 22,623,664 - -
 Prior Period Adjustments* - 107,668,045 - 107,668,045

 Total 2,036,801,850 2,633,924,822 2,685,115,562 2,964,703,284

Bonus Shares
The Company paid bonus of NPR 798,399,720 during the financial year 2081/82 based on the declaration of bonus shares for the FY 
2080/81 approved by 28th Annual General Meeting of the Company.

For the current year 2081/82 the board of directors have proposed 8% bonus shares, which is subject to approval by shareholders 
at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting of the Company. 

Dividend
The Company distributed cash dividend of NPR 159,679,944 during the financial year 2081/82 based on the declaration of dividend 
for the FY 2080/81 approved by 28th Annual General Meeting of the Company.
For the fiscal year 2081/82 the Board of Directors have proposed 4% dividend, which is subject to approval by shareholders at the 
Annual General Meeting.

8. Employee Benefits
The Company provides employee benefits in accordance with NAS 19 “Employee Benefits” and Labor Act, 2074. The employee 
benefits are classified as current benefits and post-employment benefits. 
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Employee Benefits Costs
Following employee benefits costs are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year.

Amount in NPR
  Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 Current Employee Benefit 54,580,015 84,234,611 29,390,666 35,750,837
 Defined Contribution Plan 4,251,183 6,445,912 1,620,319 2,024,117
 Defined Benefit Plans 22,821,545 25,128,470 22,821,545 25,128,470
 Employee Welfare 4,074,013 2,025,657 3,946,655 1,962,657
 Leave Allowance 601,516 1,169,214 - -
 Employee Medical - 1,648,488 - -
 Employee Insurance - 165,977 - -
 Over Time Allowance - 2,095,186 - -
 Total 86,328,272 122,913,514 57,779,185 64,866,081

8.1 Post-Employment Benefits
The Company operates separate defined benefit and defined contribution plans for its employees. 

8.1.1 Defined Contribution Plan
The defined contribution expenses include employer's contribution towards social security fund (SSF) @ 20% of basic salary (i.e.10% 
as Provident fund, 8.33% as gratuity, 1.67% as accidental insurance). Further the company deducts 11% of basic salary and deposits 
31% of basic salary (in total) to SSF on a monthly basis for the employees enrolled after Asadh end 2076 (16 July 2019) as per Social 
Security Act, 2075 and Labor Act, 2074. 

The Company contributes 10% of the salary on monthly basis in provident fund contribution for its employees as per Labor Act, 
2074 enrolled before Shrawan 01, 2076. Details are as follows:

Amount in NPR

 Particulars FY 2081/082 (2024/025) FY 2080/081 (2023/024)

Employee’s Provident Fund 3,776,425 3,908,923

Social Security Fund 1,312,068 1,577,713

Total 5,088,493 5,486,636

8.1.2 Defined Benefit Expense
The defined benefit plan of the Company includes Gratuity and Leave encashment entitlements. 

Gratuity
Gratuity for employees who enrolled at the company before 1 Shrawan 2076 (17 July 2019), have been provided as per actuarial 
assessment and the assessed amount has been recognized as liabilities. The Company’s gratuity policy provides that the employees 
who have served in the Company shall be entitled to gratuity at the rates as prescribed below at the time of their termination from 
employment due to any reasons:

Service Years Rate at which gratuity is paid at retirement

Up to 3 years 100% of current monthly salary for each year of service

More than 3 years up to 15 years 150% of current monthly salary for each year of service

More than 15 years up to 20 years 200% of current monthly salary for each year of service

More than 20 years 250% of current monthly salary for each year of service

Service period is to be calculated from the date of permanent appointment. This is in compliance with applicable legal requirements.
However, for employees who has joined after 1st Shrawan 2076 (17 July 2019), payment of gratuity is made as per Labor Act, 2074.
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Leave Encashment Scheme
Leave encashment that are accumulative (the Company encashment of accumulated leave at the time of retirement) has been 
computed using actuarial assumptions. The Company’s policy allows its employees to accumulate earned Annual Leave up to 60 
days and Sick Leave (no maximum limit) and claim payment on account of those accumulated leaves at the time of retirement at 
the rate of monthly salary prevailing at the time of retirement.

Other non-accumulative leave encashment is accounted for as an expense in the financial year in which the payment is made.
Amount in NPR

Particulars F.Y. 2081/082 (2024/025) F.Y. 2080/081 (2023/024)
Leave Encashment 1,351,870 4,173,940
Gratuity 21,272,000 20,954,530
Total Defined Benefit Plan 22,623,870 22,400,730

8.1.3 Defined Benefit Plan Liabilities
  Group  CJCL 

 Particular 
 As at 

July 16, 2025 
As at 

15 July 2024
 As at 

July 16, 2025 
 As at 

15 July 2024 
 Employee Leave Benefit  28,686,250  28,335,725  28,686,250  28,335,725 
 Employee Gratuity Benefit  159,003,702  142,204,895  156,989,250  142,204,895 

 Total  187,689,952  170,540,620  185,675,500  170,540,620 

8.1.3.1 Gratuity
Amount in NPR

Particulars F.Y. 2081/082 (2024/025) F.Y. 2080/081 (2023/024)
Opening Balance of Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO) 142,204,898 138,815,818
Current Services Cost 9,957,410 10,071,910
Interest Charge (Unwinding Interest) 11,314,590 10,882,620
Less: Gratuity Paid During the Year (4,112,920) (4,280,010)
Closing Liabilities 159,363,978 155,490,338
Actuarial Loss (Gain) transferred to OCI (2,374,730) (13,285,440)
Assets Liability (Actuarial Assessment) 156,989,248 142,204,898

8.1.3.2 Other Long- term Benefits
Amount in NPR

Particulars
32.03.2082 (16.07.2025) 31.03.2081 (15.07.2024)

Leave Encashment Leave Encashment
Annual Sick Total Annual Sick Total

Opening Balance of 
Defined Benefit 
Obligation (DBO)

8,347,010 19,741,100 28,088,110 10,007,340 19,996,790 30,004,130

Current Services Cost 523,180 1,205,850 1,729,030 602,730 1,223,340 1,826,070
Interest Charge 
(Unwinding Interest) 663,400 1,568,030 2,231,430 785,510 1,562,360 2,347,870

Less: 
Leave Paid During the Year  (176,740) (576,990)  (753,730) (316,630) (754,330) (1,070,960)

Closing Liabilities 9,536,580 21,937,990 31,474,570 11,078,950 22,028,160 33,107,110
Acturial (Gain/Loss-OCI) (836,940) (1,771,650) (2,608,590) (2,731,940) (2,287,060) (5,019,000)
Assets Liability 
(Acturial Assessment) 8,519,910 20,166,340 28,686,250 8,347,010 19,741,100 28,088,110

Liabilities not included 
in Actuarial report*

247,615

Total Liability 28,686,250 28,335,725
*This portion of the liability has been excluded from the actuary valuation report due to an omission.
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8.1.3.3 Sensitivity Analysis 
A. Effect on Defined Benefit Obligation due to change in Discount Rate
B. Discount Rate Applied as at Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) = 7.50% 

Change in Discount Rate Gratuity Sick Leave Annual Leave Total

1% Increase (12,332,710) (1,624,430) (767,680) (14,724,820)

1% Decrease 13,940,990 1,847,520 888,040 16,676,550

Effect on Defined Benefit Obligation due to change in Salary Escalation Rate
Salary Escalation rate applied as at Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) = 10% 

Change in Salary Escalation Rate Gratuity Sick Leave Annual Leave Total
1% Increase 13,479,380 1,786,160 858,280  16,123,820 
1% Decrease (12,176,970) (1,603,980) (758,100)  (14,539,050)

8.1.3.4 Principal Actuarial Assumptions – Same as above.

Particulars Basis

Financial Assumptions

Discount Rate 7.50%

Mortality Rate Nepal Assumed Mortality 2009

Salary escalation (including inflation) 10%

Withdrawal Rate 1%

Investments of Plan Assets 0% of the fund

Interest bearing term deposits with the bank 0%

8.2 Others
8.2.1 Staff Loan Facilities
The staff loan facilities are provided from a “Staff Welfare Fund” which is independent of the Company.

8.2.2 Staff Bonus (Statutory) 
Staffs are provided annual bonus under the provision of the Bonus Act, 2030 (at the rate of 2% of Profit Before Income Tax and 
Bonus) in case of CJCL and as per the provision of Bonus Act for ChesCo. Provision is created as per annual profit and paid in the 
subsequent period as per the provisions of Bonus Act 2030. Unspent amounts are transferred to Welfare Fund as per the provisions 
of Bonus Act 2030 if any. 

Amount in NPR
  Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 Employee Bonus  18,799,138  19,136,935  17,562,457  17,047,381 
 Total  18,799,138  19,136,935  17,562,457  17,047,381 

9. Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Fund
In this Fiscal Year a provision of 1% of net profit after tax has been allocated for CSR Fund as per the provision of Industrial Enterprise 
Act 2076, Clause 48 (1). This fund will be used for social welfare for the people surrounding Chilime Power Plant.

Amount in NPR
  Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
15 July 2024

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
15 July 2024

 Opening CSR 19,469,349 16,966,926 19,469,349 16,966,926
 CSR Expense for the year (7,057,373) (4,351,577) (7,057,373) (4,351,577)
 Provision for the year 6,833,545 6,854,000 6,833,545 6,854,000
 Total 19,245,521 19,469,349 19,245,521 19,469,349
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10 Income Tax
The Company has adopted the policy of accounting and reporting tax related elements of Financial Statements in accordance with 
NAS 12 and it represents current tax and deferred tax for the year.

10.1 Current Tax
Current tax is the expect tax payable on the taxable income for the year using tax rates at the balance sheet date and any adjustment 
to tax payable of previous years. Following Income tax rates applicable to the company:

Income from sale of electricity: 17%

Other Income: 25%
Particulars F.Y. 2081/082 (2024/025) F.Y. 2080/081 (2023/024)

Chilime Jalavidyut Co. Ltd. 156,480,607 157,804,379
Chilime Engineering & Services Co. Ltd. 6,429,524 9,901,201
Sanjen Jalviduit Co. Ltd. - 1,289,018
Madhya Bhotekoshi Jalavidyut Co. Ltd - -
Total 162,910,131 168,994,598

CJCL has been granted a 15-year tax holiday starting from the date of generating electricity for commercial purpose i.e. 08 Bhadra 
2060 (25 August 2003) as per the provision of Income Tax Act, 2058.  Details regarding Income Tax Assessments are disclosed in Note 
20.1.1

10.2 Deferred Tax
Deferred Tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable in future arising from: 
a. temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding 

tax bases used in computation of taxable profit, 
b. unused tax losses and/or 
c. unused tax credits.

Deferred Tax is computed using SoFP method. Deferred Tax Liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences 
and Deferred Tax Assets recognized to the extent that is probable that taxable profit will be available against which Deferred Tax 
Assets can be utilized.

The tax rate used for deferred tax is the rate that has been enacted as on 31 Ashadh 2078 (which is 20%).

The details of deferred tax related elements of financial statements are as given below: 

Particulars 2082.03.32 (16.07.2025) 2081.03.31 (15.07.2024)

Closing Deferred Tax (Assets)/ Liabilities (CJCL) 127,292,970 106,163,942

Closing Deferred Tax (Assets)/ Liabilities (CHESCO) (932,885) (567,342)

Closing Deferred Tax (Assets)/ Liabilities 126,360,085 105,612,908
Less: Opening Deferred Tax (Assets) / Liabilities CJCL 106,163,942 217,397,535

Less: Opening Deferred Tax (Assets) / Liabilities CHESCO (567,342) (576,164)

Opening Deferred Tax (Assets)/ Liabilities 105,612,908 216,821,371
Deferred Tax Expense / (Income) 21,129,027 (111,233,593)

To Statement of Profit or Loss 20,343,473  (7,857,551)

To Other Comprehensive Income 403,704 1,208,990

To Prior Period Adjustment - (106,462,667)

11 Provisions
When the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, provisions are recognized only if it 
is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount of 
obligation can be made. 
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Amount in NPR
  Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
15 July 2024

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
15 July 2024

Employee Welfare Provisions 3,674,471 1,923,755 3,674,471 1,923,755
Employee Bonus 19,368,107 22,295,600 18,130,436 17,047,381
Provision for Leave Salary - 13,761,525 - -

 Total 23,042,578 37,980,879 21,804,907 18,971,136

12. Revenue           
Amount in NPR

  Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 Sales of Electricity 1,125,707,917 1,313,799,735 1,125,707,917 1,115,918,961
 Consultancy Income 97,288,525 147,626,132 - -

 Total 1,222,996,442 1,461,425,867 1,125,707,917 1,115,918,961

Revenue from sale of electricity of CJCL
Revenue from sale of electricity is recognized at the time of issuing invoice to Nepal Electricity Authority (NEA) as per the Power 
Purchase Agreement (PPA) dated 11 Asadh 2054 signed by NEA and the Company.

Energy Sale and Purchase

FY 2081/082 (2024/025) FY 2080/081 (2023/024)

Electricity Sale 
in Units

Rate per 
unit

Revenue 
(NPR)

Electricity Sale 
in Units

Rate per 
unit Revenue (NPR)

Regular Energy  12,870,514 8.17 1,052,218,500 131,878,074 8.17 1,07,74,43,867

Excess Energy 1,80,12,112 4.08 73,489,417 9,430,170 4.08 3,84,75,094

Total Sale of Electricity 146,802,626 1,125,707,917 141,308,244 1,115,918,961

Energy Purchased from NEA – Expense 13,940 10.8 150,552 3,300 10.8 35,640

Net Sales 146,788,686 1,125,557,365 141,304,944 1,115,883,321

13 Direct Expenses
Amount in NPR

  Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 Hydroelectric Plant Operating 
Expenses 
 Advertisement 774,003 571,804 441,013 265,776
 Annual General Meeting and Functions 707,320 581,335 707,320 581,335
 Bank Charges -Plant 3,938 151,091 3,938 3,870
 Community and Local Development - 1,126,142 -
 Expert Fees 5,732,020 9,131,775 - -
 Consultancy Service 8,265,815 10,326,675 - -
 Current Employee Benefit - Plant 90,872,131 124,134,196 62,292,725 60,936,316
 Defined Contribution Cost - Plant 6,171,327 6,441,613 3,468,214 3,462,519
 Water & Electricity 616,555 635,237 492,433 185,502
 Employee Welfare-Plant 831,597 912,992 831,597 912,992
 Fuel-Production 398,018 612,454 398,018 612,454
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  Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 Fuel-Vehicles 2,386,627 2,310,197 1,637,815 1,785,292
 Plant Insurance 2,628,120 9,153,866 2,628,120 3,137,280
 Meeting Allowances 443,381 648,505 - 349,900
 Other Expenses 2,667,944 4,718,772 3,164,325 4,110,170
 Other Tools 101,660 116,983 101,660 116,983
 Printing and Stationery 1,297,185 1,490,023 531,286 529,999
 Repair and Maintenance - Civil 17,413,977 11,077,331 17,413,977 10,977,331
 Repair and Maintenance- Vehicles 3,916,268 4,708,414 3,826,915 3,259,772
 Repair and Maintenance-Distribution Line 992,071 757,592 992,071 757,592
 Repair and Maintenance-Machinery 22,318,980 39,552,028 22,318,980 39,494,382
 Repair and Maintenance-Others 619,072 726,356 579,844 677,956
 Repair and Maintenance-Transformer 668,662 1,510,046 668,662 1,510,046
 Repair and Maintenance-Transmission Line 348,325 514,833 348,325 514,833
 Excavator Rent 49,155 79,554 49,155 79,554
 Royalty 134,670,792 139,263,458 134,670,792 133,832,305
 Street Light 336,115 585,034 336,115 585,034
 Telephone & Internet 697,413 769,700 508,570 467,228
 Training 4,917,769 45,000 461,320 -
 Travelling Allowance 3,067,535 3,268,350 531,791 454,156
 Other Services - 269,959 - -
 Transportation Expense 992,622 - - -
 House Rent 2,230,500 2,220,000 - -
 Equipment & Vehicle Hire Charge 1,377,966 3,244,092 - -
 Refreshment Expenses (Guest Felicitation) 308,204 410,908 - -
 Office Expenses 1,197,493 1,627,943 - -
 Insurance Expenses 640,521 467,804 - -
 Public Hearing Related Expenses 414,637 1,025,675 - -
 Drilling Expenses 427,794 90,500 - -
 Lab Test 420,430 1,063,436 - -
 Hydrology /Geology/Survey Related 
Expenses 347,239 - - -

 Fuel- Heavy Equipment - 295,771 - -
 Mobil and Lubricants - 723,855 - -
 License Fee - 156,000 - -
 Donation - 15,000 - -
 Legal Fee - 100,000 - -
 Business Related Expenses 80,026

 Total 322,271,180 387,712,326 259,404,979 269,600,577

13.1 Royalty
The Company has paid royalty to Government of Nepal as per the provisions of Electricity Act and Regulation as follows. 

Amount in NPR

Royalty based on Rate FY 2081/082 
(2024/025)

FY 2080/081 
(2023/024)

Installed Capacity = 22.1 MW NPR.1000 per KW 2,21,00,000 2,21,00,000
Revenue from Sale of Electricity 10% of net Revenue 11,25,70,792 11,17,32,305
Total Royalty (Received from NEA) 134,670,792 133,832,305
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Calculation of royalty is based on sale of electricity after deducting the units of electricity used internally for operation of powerhouse. 
Royalty based on Rate

Installed Capacity (22.1 MW) NPR.1,000 per KW
Revenue from Sale of Electricity 10 % of net Revenue (Received from NEA)

14. Administrative and other operating expenses
Amount in NPR

 Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 Advertisement (admin) 1,719,519 1,975,358 1,411,995 700,503
 Annual Functions and Workshop 821,384 3,207,304 671,450 1,469,615
 Audit Expense 371,439 509,364 357,789 156,411
 Audit Fee 967,670 1,914,975 711,900 502,850
 Bank Charges 46,253 581,134 39,368 438,903
 Consultancy Service (Admin) 1,931,661 2,611,840 1,645,577 1,244,688
 Director Allowance 1,262,000 3,407,567 950,000 879,667
 Equipment & Vehicle Hire Charge 5,000 5,000 - -
 Expert Fees 250,000 268,200 - -
 Financial Assistance, Donation and Prizes 6,000 28,000 6,000 20,000
 Finance Cost under Financial Lease - 10,364 - -
 Fuel - Vehicles 1,032,244 4,394,075 1,032,244 1,689,908
 Guest Entertainment 465,108 1,116,205 348,585 398,659
 House Rent 3,870,000 11,199,500 2,070,000 2,065,000
 Insurance 766,628 646,961 422,920 234,979
 Land Tax - - - -
 Legal Expenses - 666,700 - 214,700
 License Fees - 552,631 - -
 Magazine and Newspaper 11,485 199,408 6,025 15,900
 BOD Meeting Allowance 1,721,000 5,059,568 1,087,000 979,000
 Sub-Committee Meeting Allowance 2,194,900 1,196,255 2,194,900 1,196,255
 Other Meeting Allowance - 1,629,500 - -
 Meeting Management Expense 593,992 1,664,154 264,492 129,532
 Membership Fee 255,000 - - -
 NEA Overhead Expenses - 1,525,547 - -
 Organizational Development Expenses - 4,239,225 - -
 Overtime Allowance - 420,608 - -
 Other Business Expense 1,301,602 991,569 1,143,482 792,408
 Other Expenses -Admin 3,238,739 2,486,364 2,735,582 815,548
 Other Services 2,785,112 2,598,253 2,283,718 1,024,484
 Printing and Stationery - Admin 908,204 1,940,897 571,779 659,094
 Rating Expenses/ IPO related expenses 164,167 - - -
 Recruitment Expenses - 88,322 - 88,322
 Registration and Renewal 1,038,721 1,012,805 978,209 801,205
 Rent and Rates - - - -
 Repair and Maintenance-Civil - 202,903 - -
 Repair and Maintenance-Others (Admin) 2,702,894 1,224,120 102,443 95,537
 Repair and Maintenance-Vehicles 913,057 2,304,923 667,933 917,729
 Sales (Bad Debts) - - - -
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 Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 Share Registrar Expenses 3,499,484 4,108,120 3,499,484 3,034,640
 Share IPO related Expenses - 831,907 - -
 Staff related Expenses - 6,544,218 - -
 Stock Written Off (Net) - 1,198,012 - 1,198,012
 Telephone (Admin) 343,903 1,272,432 118,606 196,872
 Training -Admin 2,223,515 3,017,766 1,293,258 476,040
 Travelling Allowance 115,000 347,125 - -
 Travelling Expense 779,435 949,763 508,000 228,885
 Wages - 50,646 - -
 Water & Electricity 1,038,636 1,211,762 768,677 248,632
 Total 39,343,750 81,411,348 27,891,415 22,913,978

Note: As per the provision of NFRS 16, lessee can avail exemption from application of NFRS 16, if it is a short-term lease or low 
value lease. The operating rental expenses forming part of explanatory notes: Administrative and Operating Expenses as presented 
above is in the nature of short-term lease as it is for the period of less than 12 months. Also, CJCL is currently constructing its own 
building which is presently under construction phase and is expected to be completed next year. The cost related to such building 
is presented under explanatory notes 2: Capital Work-In Progress. Thus, we have availed the exemption under NFRS 16 and have not 
treated the above operating rental expenses under NFRS 16.

15. Finance Income
Finance Income comprises of the interest income received or receivable from bank(s) on term deposits. Difference between what 
has been received and the total amount to be received is shown as receivables. The details of interest income are as below:

Amount in NPR
  Group  Group  CJCL  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 Interest Income  139,925,664  177,161,716  134,746,350  160,897,151 
 Total  139,925,664  177,161,716  134,746,350  160,897,151 

16 Other Income
The details of other income are presented as below, which comprise of lease rentals, income from sale of tender forms, etc.

Amount in NPR
  Group  Group  CJCL  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July 2024 

 Land Lease 4,750,714 4,561,951 4,750,714 4,561,951
 Dividend Income - 459,586 30,000,000 459,586
 Vehicle Rent - 972,000 1,152,000 972,000
 Foreign Exchange Gain 179,568 217,539 179,568 217,539
 Bonus Adjustment 1,992,869 - - -
 Tender Sales - 5,000 - -
 Other Income 2,947,245 3,450,344 951,482 -
 Total 9,870,395 9,666,420 37,033,764 6,211,076

17. Finance Cost
  Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July, 2024 

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

 As at 
15 July, 2024 

 Interest on EPF Loan 
 SUHEP - 166,051,302
 SHEP 498,153,907
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 Interest on Other Loan 
 SUHEP - 5,231,184
 SHEP - 15,693,403
 Total Finance Costs - 685,129,796 - -
 Less: Interest Capitalized in SHEP Project - (513,847,310)

 Total - 171,282,486 - -

18 Foreign Exchange Loss
  Group  CJCL 

 Particular 
 As at 

July 16, 2025 
 As at 

15 July 2024 
 As at 

July 16, 2025 
 As at 

15 July 2024 

 Foreign Exchange Loss  -  12,218,645  -  - 
 -  - 

 Total  -  12,218,645  -  - 

19. Earnings Per Share (EPS)

Calculation of Weighted 
Average Number of Shares/ 

Bonus Share

Number of Shares including Bonus Share
FY 2081/082 (2024/025) FY 2080/081 (2023/024)

Number Weight Weighted Average Number Weight Weighted 
Average

Opening including Bonus Share 79,839,972 1 79,839,972 72,581,792 1 72,581,792
Distribution of Bonus Shares 
during the year 7,983,997 1 7,983,997 7,258,179 1  7,258,179 

Weighted Average 
Number of shares 87,823,969 87,823,969 79,839,972 79,839,972

Earnings per share has been disclosed on the face of ‘Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income’ in accordance 
with the NAS 33. 

The Company has not issued any dilutive potential ordinary share and accordingly diluted earnings per share has not been 
calculated.

Calculation of EPS attributable to the equity shareholders of CJCL up on consolidation:

Particulars

Group CJCL

As at 
32 Asadh 2082 
(16/07/2025)

As at 
31 Asadh 2081 
(15/07/2024)

As at 
32 Asadh 2082 
(16/07/2025)

As at 
31 Asadh 2081 
(15/07/2024)

Net Profit for the Year 358,985,666 622,502,753 676,520,916 678,545,994 

Weighted Average Number of Share 87,823,969  7,983,997 87,823,969  7,983,997

Basic EPS reported 4.09  7.80 7.70  8.50 
Weighted Average Number of Share 
after bonus 87,823,969 87,823,969 87,823,969 87,823,969

Basic EPS Restated 4.09 7.09 7.70 7.73 

20. Related Parties
The Company identifies the following as its related parties:8

20.1 Parent
Nepal Electricity Authority (NEA), the parent, holds 51% shares of CJCL. Entire energy generated by CJCL is sold to the Parent as 
per the rate agreed in the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA). All sales of NPR 1,125,707,917 were made to NEA. NPR 98,393,092 is 
receivable from NEA as on Ashad 32, 2082 that has been received fully as at the approval date of the financial statements.

In addition of Electricity Sales, the Company has provided 22-06-0-02 Ropani land at the rate of NPR 90,000.00 per Ropani p.a. 
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20.2 Intragroup Transactions including Investments in Associates and Subsidiaries
CJCL has made investments in four other hydropower companies and a company that provides engineering services. As CJCL 
has control over these entities, these companies are considered to be related parties to CJCL. (Refer Note 2 for details about the 
investments). CJCL has leased some unused land and building to these companies. The terms and conditions of the lease agreement 
with associates were no more favorable than those available, or which might reasonably be expected to be available, on similar 
transactions to non-related entities on an arm’s length basis.

Amount in NPR

Name of the Associates Nature of 
Transaction

 Transaction 
Amount 

 Gross Receipt 
(Payments) 

 Amount 
Written Off 

 Outstanding 
Amounts 

Sanjen Hydropower Co. Ltd
Share Investment 1,436,644,900 1,436,644,900 - -
Short-term Borrowing 678,724,985 678,724,985
Lease – Land 1,357,667 - -
Interest received 31,139,178

Madhya Bhotekoshi 
Hydropower Co. Ltd

Share Investment 2,220,000,000 2,220,000,000 - -
Short-term Borrowing 580,000,000 580,000,000
Interest received 17,387,672

Rasuwagadhi Hydropower 
Co. Ltd

Share Investment 2,243,731,000 2,243,731,000 - -
Land & building Rent 
received 550,000 550,000 - -

Short term Borrowing 350,000,000 - - 350,000,000
Interest received 18,017,718 - - -

Name of the Subsidiaries Nature of 
Transaction

 Transaction 
Amount 

 Gross Receipt 
(Payments) 

 Amount 
Written Off 

 Outstanding 
Amounts 

Chilime Engineering & 
Services Co. Ltd.

Share Investment 89,250,000 89,250,000 - -
Vehicle Rent 900,000 - - 900,000
Staff Remuneration 
Reimbursement - - - -

Consultancy Services 
Paid 8,438,164 5,376,194 - 3,061,970

Chilime-Seti Hydropower 
Co. Ltd.

Share Investment 581,836,400 581,836,400 - -
Staff remuneration 
reimbursement 7,409,449 7,182,649 - 226,800

Nepal Electricity Authority

Share Investment 
(including Bonus) 4,479,022,431 4,479,022,431 - -

Sales Revenue 1,126,576,336 1,027,314,824 - 99,261,512
Transformer Repair - - - -
Secondment of 
technical staff 1,056,195 - - 1,056,195

Land & building Rent 
received 2,331,981 2,331,981 - -

CJCL has provided corporate guarantee totaling NPR. 24,727,340,000 to Employee’s Provident Fund on behalf of its subsidiaries 
against Tripartite Loan Agreement with EPF and NPR 1,326,668,858.88 (USD 9,641,488.8 @ 137.60 as on reporting date) to Himalayan 
Bank Limited on behalf of Sanjen Hydropower Company Limited. 

20.3 Directors and their relatives (CJCL)
CJCL has a 11-member Board of Directors (BoD) appointed under the provisions of Companies Act 2063. Except for the following 
transactions, CJCL has not conducted any other transaction with directors or their relatives during the financial year.

Amount in NPR

Name Position Meeting Allowance Other Allowance Total

Hitendr Dev Shakya Chairman  36,000  30,000  66,000 
Kulman Ghising Chairman  63,000  105,000  168,000 
Lok Hari Luital Director  89,000  75,000  164,000 
Ramgi Bhandari Director  54,000  75,000  129,000 
Dirgau Kumar shrestha Director  149,000  135,000  284,000 
Fanendra Joshi Director  60,000  30,000  90,000 
Subhash Kumar Mishra Director  234,000  15,000  249,000 
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Name Position Meeting Allowance Other Allowance Total

Sameer Prasad Pokhrel Director  88,000  30,000  118,000 
Tulsiram Dhakal Director  198,000  135,000  333,000 
Shanti Laxmi Shakya Director  101,000  135,000  236,000 
Ram Prasad Rimal Director  103,000  135,000  238,000 
Bhim Prasad Timilsina Director  78,000  50,000  128,000 
Total   1,253,000  950,000  2,203,000 

20.3.4 Chilime Engineering and Services Company Limited
Board of Directors

Amount in NPR

Name Position Meeting Allowance Other Allowance Total

Dirghayu Kumar Shrestha Chairman  4,500  2,500 7,000 
Subhash Kumar Mishra Chairman  51,500  30,000 81,500 
Shanti Laxmi Shakya Director  51,500  30,000 81,500 
Dr. Prashant Mandal Director  53,000  22,500 75,500 
Baburaja Maharjan Director  4,500  2,500 7,000 
Narayan Prasad Acharya Director  71,000  30,000 101,000 
Prasanta Malla MD  4,500  2,500 7,000 
Total  236,000 117,500 353,500

20.3.5 Chilime Seti Hydropower Company Limited
Board of Directors

Amount in NPR

Name Position Meeting Allowance Other Allowance Total

Nasiv Man Shrestha 
(from 2082.03.06) *Chairman 96,000 60,000 156,000

Subhash Kumar Mishra 
(Upto 2082.02.30) Chairman 66,000 55,000 121,000

Tulasiram Dhakal Director 108,000 60,000 168,000
Narayan Prasad Acharya Director 129,000 60,000 189,000
Baburaja Maharjan 
(from 2082.02.30) Director 18,000 5,000 23,000

Total  321,000 180,000 501,000
* Nasiv Man Shrestha has been representing from NEA. He was a director upto 2082.03.06 after that he is the Chairman of the Board.

20.3.5 Sanjen Jalvidyut Company Limited
Board of Directors

Amount in NPR

Name Position Meeting Allowance Other Allowance Total

Ramji Bhandari Chairman 1,50,000 32,000 1,82,000
Dirghayu Kumar Shrestha Director 99,000 25,000 1,24,000
Shanti Laxmi Shakya Director 9,000 5,000 14,000
Lokhari Luitel Director 2,03,000 32,000 2,35,000
Subhas Kumar Mishra Director 3,18,000 60,000 3,78,000
Sameer Prasad Pokhrel Director 9,000 5,000 14,000
Naba Raj Poudel Director 72,000 20,000 92,000
Babu Raja Maharjan Director 9,000 5,000 14,000
Narayan Prasad Acharya Director 4,34,000 60,000 4,94,000
Thakur Jung Thapa Director 2,31,000 45,000 2,76,000

Total  15,34,000 2,89,000 18,23,000
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20.3.5 Madhyabhotekoshi Jalvidyut Company Limited
Board of Directors

Amount in NPR

Name Position Meeting Allowance Other Allowance Total

Subhash Kumar Mishra  Chairman 3,18,000 1,20,000 4,38,000
Tulasi Ram Dhakal  Member 3,75,000 1,20,000 4,95,000
Shreeram Raj Pandey  Member 30,000 30,000 60,000
MR Banuraja Maharjan  Member 56,000 10,000 66,000
Narayan Prasad Acharya  Member 4,63,000 1,20,000 5,83,000
Govinda Prasad Parajuli  Member 3,19,000 1,20,000 4,39,000
Ram Kumar Thebe  Member 3,97,000 1,20,000 5,17,000
Bhuminanda Aryal  Member 3,26,000 1,20,000 4,46,000
Ms. Rama Khadka  Member 3,91,000 1,20,000 5,11,000

Dhurba Bhattarai Invitee 
Member 2,07,000 90,000 2,97,000

Total  28,82,000 9,70,000 38,52,000

20.3.5 Raswuwagadhi Hydropower Company Limited
Board of Directors

Amount in NPR

Name Position Meeting Allowance Other Allowance Total

Subhash Kumar Mishra Chairman 1,95,000 65,000 2,60,000
Rajan Dhakal Chairman 2,92,000 75,000 3,67,000
Bhim Prasad Timilsina Director 2,41,000 75,000 3,16,000
Ram Prasad Rimal Director 3,28,000 75,000 4,03,000
Chhabi Lal Gaihre Director 3,81,000 - 3,81,000
Laxmi Nyoupane Gautam Director 2,62,000 75,000 3,37,000
Agrim Ratna Shakya Director 2,47,000 75,000 3,22,000
Sunau Aungdi Tamang Director 2,46,000 75,000 3,21,000
Bachchu Ram Rimal Director 2,97,000 75,000 3,72,000
Babu Raja Maharjan Director 40,000 5,000 45,000
Total  25,29,000 5,95,000 31,24,000

20.4 Key Management Personnel and their relatives
CJCL considers its Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Deputy Manager (DM), Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and Plant Manager (PM) to be 
Key Management Personnel. The Company has not conducted any transaction (other than payment of employment benefits) with 
the Key Management Personnel or their relatives during the year.

Chilime Hydropower Company Limited

Name of Personnel Role

Payments of Employee Benefits

Share Based 
PaymentsShort Term Post-

Employment Termination Other 
Long Term

*Babu Raja Maharjan CEO 338,007

**Subhash Kumar Mishra MD 2,996,350

Narayan Prasad Acharya Company 
Secretary 2,461,669

Manish Bista Plant Manager 2,229,704

*From 2082/02/17
**Upto 2082/02/15
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Chilime Engineering and Services Company Limited

Name of Personnel Role

Payments of Employee Benefits
Share Based 

PaymentsShort 
Term Post-Employment Termination Other Long Term

Prasant Mall MD 3161879     
Prajesh Bikram Thapa CEO 2,656,214 - - - -

Mr. Prajesh Bikram Thapa was in the role of CEO up to 2082.02.16
Mr. Prasanta Malla is in the role of MD from 2082.02.07

Chilime Seti Hydropower Company Limited

Name of Personnel Role
Payments of Employee Benefits

Share Based 
PaymentsShort Term Post-Employment Termination Other Long 

Term

Mr. Prashant Mandal MD 2,000,828 - - - -

Mr. Bimal Khadka Sr. Engineer 1,734,116 - - - -

Mr. Dhruba Raj Neupane CFO 1,895,831     

20.5 Employee Retirement Benefit Plans
 A provision for retirement benefit of Company is made in Staff By-laws of the company. There is no such retirement benefit provisions 
for staffs deputed from NEA. To address this issue, the Company has been paying total annual salary of each deputed personnel to 
NEA as NEA’s Overhead. 

The Company’s staff are entitled to have gratuity, EPF, Insurance and accumulated annual and sick leave at the time of retirement. 
Company has made a provision of such retirement benefits and shown it in the Statement of Financial Position but no deposit for 
the same is made for such liability separately for staffs hired before 1 Shrawan 2076 (17 July 2019). For staffs who are hired after such 
date who are enrolled with Social Security Fund, the retirement contributions, as prescribed by respective laws is deposited into 
Social Security Fund on a monthly basis. For other staffs also, the Company is planning to deposit DBO separately.

20.6 Pending Dividend
The Company has continuously been distributing dividend since 2060/061 till date. Siddhartha Capital Limited has been performing 
as an RTS. According to the given information by Share Registrar, there is pending Cash Dividend of NPR. 159,005,567 till the date. 
Claim for which has not been made by the Shareholders. 

S. No. Particulars No. of Shareholders 
(Up to FY 2081/82)

Undistributed 
Dividend up to FY 

2081/82

Undistributed Dividend up 
to FY 2080/81

1 DPCJCL2073/074 46,906 34,803,989 3,47,92,199

2 DPCJCL2074/075 33,390 8,681,970 93,83,068

3 DPCJCL2075/076 37,050 10,242,816 1,11,82,594

4 DPCJCL2076/077 34,829 27,228,730 3,01,76,802

5 DPCJCL2077/078 41,024 25,003,881 2,73,22,136

6 DPCJCL2078/079 41,185 24,826,323 2,76,76,306

7 DPCJCL2079/080 45,960 18,767,048 7,92,81,477

8 DPCJCL2080/081 63,717 9,450,810 -

Total 344,061 159,005,567 21,98,14,581
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20.7 Other Matters
CJCL has not entered into any related party transaction except those mentioned above.

21. Operating Segment
NFRS 8 Operating Segments requires particular classes of entities (essentially those with publicly traded securities) to disclose 
information about their operating segments, products and services, the geographical areas in which they operate, and their major 
customers. 

The Company has only one reportable operating segment (both in terms of geography and products) and therefore, identification, 
classification and disclosure of separate reportable operating segments in accordance with NFRS 8 is not disclosed separately.

22. Interim Reports
Interim reports have been publicly reported in accordance with the requirement of Securities Board of Nepal (SEBON). These 
requirements are materially aligned with the requirements of NAS 34.

23 Contingent Liabilities and Commitments 

23.1 Contingent Liabilities 
A contingent liability is identified as follows: 
(a) a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-

occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity; or 
(b) a present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognized because: 
(i) it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; or 
(ii) the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability. 

CJCL discloses contingent liabilities unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote. 
Following are details of contingent liabilities which has the possibility of outflow of resources:

Contingent Liabilities  Group  CJCL 

 Particular  As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
15 July 2024

 As at 
July 16, 2025 

As at 
15 July 2024

Appeal to Revenue Tribunal against decision of IRD on 
2081/06/08 which decision is pending  -  287,686,059  -  287,686,059 

Intending to file an appeal with the Supreme Court 
regarding the Labour Court's decision on the distribution of 
bonus to an employee, dated 2071.07.25. 

 -  851,403  -  851,403 

 Total Contingent Liabilities  -  288,537,462  -  288,537,462 

 24. Income Tax Assessment
  Background
Clause 12 (3) of Electricity Act 2049 provides exemption from income tax to entities that have been granted permission for the 
production, transmission or distribution of hydroelectricity. Such exemption was applicable for a period of fifteen years from the 
date of commercial production, transmission or distribution. The Company had obtained an Advanced Ruling (Purbadesh) from 
the Inland Revenue Department (IRD) on 28 Ashwin 2061 (14 October 2004) confirming that it will be eligible for this exemption.

The Company interpreted this clause to mean all of its income would be exempt from income tax. Accordingly, the Company did 
not make provision for, or pay, income tax on all income earned except for the tax that had already been deducted at source by 
third parties. The self-assessment tax returns were prepared by the Company and submitted to the Large Taxpayer Office (LTO) of 
the IRD based on this interpretation. However, on subsequent tax assessments conducted by the LTO, it contended that the tax 
exemption is only applicable to income generated from sale of electricity and not to other sources of income. 

Company has already filed income tax returns for FY 2076/77 to 2079/80 Where reassessment for FY 2077/78 to 2079/80 is yet to be 
done by the large tax payer Office (LTO). The details for each of the years whose reassessment is pending is as is as follows:



 lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL lnld6]8 . jflif{s k|ltj]bg cf=j= @)*!÷)*@

Description FY 2077/078
(2020/021)

FY 2078/079
(2021/022)

FY 2079/080
(2022/023)

FY 2080/081
(2023/024)

FY 2081/082
(2024/025)

Income Tax as per Profit & Loss Account (a) (184,316,325) (207,555,625) (207,780,841) (157804379) 156,480,607 
TDS Deposited by Banks (b) 24,970,077 29,659,407 37,745,377 24,481,365 19,685,292
Advance Tax paid (c) 120,460,310 136,000,000 170,800,000 140,500,000 123,000,000
Tax Credit Claimed (d) - -
Paid at the time of tax return (e) - -
Advance Tax to be settled as per 
(LTO Letter) - -

Total Deposited (b+c+d+f) g 145,430,387 165,659,407 208,545,377 164,981,365 142,685,292
Excess Tax to be claimed next year (g-a) h (38,885,938) (41,896,218) 764,535 7,176,986 (13,795,315)

25. Corporate Guarantees
Employee Provident Fund
CJCL has provided corporate guarantee to Employee Provident Fund against the loans provided to the Company’s subsidiaries for 
construction of the hydropower project. The amount outstanding at the end of FY 2081/82 (2024-025) is as follows. 

Fiscal Year 2081/82 (2024/025)

SN. Companies Approved Loan Principal Utilized
Interest

 Capitalized
Toal

 Repayment 
of Principal 

Outstanding

1 Sanjen Jalavidyut Co. Ltd. 5,67,16,00,000 5,08,39,33,000 4,32,75,17,864 9,41,14,50,864 30,98,25,229 9,10,16,25,636

2
Madhya Bhotekosh Jalavidyut 
Co. Ltd.

8,88,86,40,000 8,88,86,40,000 6,88,86,61,446 15,77,73,01,446 - 15,77,73,01,446

3
Rasuwaghadi Hydropower 
Co. Ltd.

10,16,71,00,000 10,16,21,00,000 6,29,89,47,275 16,46,10,47,275 31,23,91,000 16,46,10,47,275

 Total 24,72,73,40,000 24,13,46,73,000 17,51,51,26,586 41,64,97,99,586 62,22,16,229 41,33,99,74,357

Fiscal Year 2080/081 (2023/024)

SN Associates Approved Loan
Outstanding

Principal Interest Total
1 Sanjen JALAVIDYUT Co. Ltd. 5,671,600,000 5,413,933,000 3,886,127,706 9,300,060,706

2 Madhya Bhotekoshi JALAVIDYUT Co. 
Ltd. 8,888,640,000 8,888,640,000 5,436,385,297 14,325,025,297

3 Rasuwagadhi Hydropower Co. Ltd. 10,167,100,000 10,162,100,000 5,506,410,451 15,668,510,451

Total 24,727,340,000 24,464,673,000 14,828,923,454 39,293,596,454
All of the items of Property, Plant and Equipment of the Company at project site of respective Hydroelectric Projects have been 
mortgaged as a secured against these guarantees.

Himalayan Bank Limited
CJCL has given the corporate guarantee to Himalayan Bank Ltd. against Letter of Credit facility to Sanjen JALAVIDYUT Company 
Ltd. amounting to NPR 11,326,668,858.88 (USD 9,641,488.8 @ 137.60 as on reporting date) as compared with previous periods NPR. 
1,285,788,946.37. 

As per our report of event date

___________________
Samaeer Prasad Pokharel

Director
____________________

Shanti Laxmi Shakya
Director

Date: 2082/09/08
Place: Kathmandu, Nepal

____________________
Baburaja Maharjan

Chief Executive Officer

______________________
Subhash Kumar Mishra

Director
_____________________

Bhim Prasad Timalsina
Director

______________________
Narayan Prasad Acharya

Chief Finance Officer

________________
Fanendra Raj Joshi

Director
_________________

Ram Prasad Rimal
Director

_______________________
Dirghayu Kumar Shrestha

Director
_________________

Tulasi Ram Dhakal
Director

__________________
Hitendra Dev Shakya

Chairman
____________________

Madhu Pokharel, FCA
K.M.U.& Associates

Chartered Accountants
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT (LAST FIVE FISCAL YEAR)
NRS ‘000’

Particulars
2082.03.32

(16.07.2025)
2081.03.31

(15.07.2024)
2081.03.31

(16.07.2023)
2079.03.32

(16.07.2022)
2078.03.31 

(15.07.2021)

Assets

Non Current Assets

Property, plant and Equipment  2,154,625.39  1,653,318.22  1,715,221.40  1,687,388.11  1,731,345.66 
Capital Work in Progress  71,419.47  529,631.72  944,566.99  413,716.88  229,442.38 
Investment Working Progress  268,505.07  255,731.66 
Investment in Subsidiary  671,086.40  4,351,462.30  6,052,945.90  5,954,465.90  5,954,465.90 

Investment in Associates  5,900,375.90  2,220,000.00 

Total Non Current Assets  9,066,012.23  9,010,143.90  8,712,734.29  8,055,570.89  7,915,253.94 
Current Assets
Inventory  90,050.35  95,856.92  46,739.52  158,900.91  153,623.41 
 Advances, Deposits and Other 
Receivables  463,544.53  103,560.81  109,961.33  134,843.01  80,705.77 

Other Current Assets  1,781,269.09  602,233.84  817,725.34  266,414.31  153,438.20 
Investment in Term Deposits  325,012.91  1,436,776.39  1,274,245.06  2,133,605.32  2,172,701.57 
Cash and Cash Equivalents  192,681.47  140,765.33  93,267.57  102,928.56  50,026.24 

Current Tax (Net)  -  7,347.47  764.54  -  - 

Total Current Assets  2,852,558.35  2,386,540.77  2,342,703.36  2,796,692.11  2,610,495.19 

Total Assets  11,918,570.58  11,396,684.67  11,055,437.65  10,852,263.00  10,525,749.13 

Equity and Liabilities
Equity
Share Capital  8,782,396.92  7,983,997.20  7,258,179.28  6,751,794.68  6,280,739.23 

Retained Earning  2,685,115.56  2,964,703.28  3,252,023.45  3,626,877.46  3,824,019.63 

Total Equity  11,467,512.49  10,948,700.49  10,510,202.73  10,378,672.13  10,104,758.87 
Non Current Liabilities
Defi ned Benefi t Obligation  185,675.50  170,540.62  169,067.56  142,804.91  120,584.14 

Deferred Tax Liabilities  127,292.97  106,163.94  217,397.54  163,734.71  169,798.53 

Total Non Current Liabilities  312,968.47  276,704.56  386,465.10  306,539.62  290,382.67 
Current Liabilities
Provisions  21,804.91  18,971.14  22,748.86  82,838.12  21,490.30 
Trade and Other Payables  63,563.25  132,839.13  119,054.04  84,213.13  109,117.29 
 Current Tax Net  33,475.94  -  -  -  - 
Corporate Social Responsibility  19,245.52  19,469.35  16,966.93  -  - 
Total Current Liabilities  138,089.62  171,279.62  158,769.82  167,051.25  130,607.59 
Total Equity and Liabilities  11,918,570.58  11,396,684.67  11,055,437.65  10,852,263.00  10,525,749.13 
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STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (LAST FIVE FISCAL YEAR)

Particulars
FY 2081/082

 (2024.25)
FY 2080/081

 (2023.24)
FY 2079/080

 (2022.23)
FY 2078/079

 (2021.22)
FY 2077/78
 (2020.21)

Income
Revenue from Sales of Electric 1125707.92 1,115,918.96 1,128,642.92 1,181,740.18 1,128,052.48
Expenses
Hydro Electric Plant Operating 
Expenses  (259,404.98)  (269,600.58)  (260,283.03)  (250,027.00)  (228,832.71)

Administrative Expenses  (85,670.60)  (87,780.06)  (98,405.25)  (87,306.57)  (87,781.44)
Depreciation  (74,266.75)  (73,277.48)  (91,802.41)  (71,326.06)  (71,996.23)
Operating Profi t/(Loss) 706,365.59 685,260.85 678,152.23 773,080.55 739,442.09
Financial Income  134,746.35 160,897.15 247,292.53 195,427.03 162,514.36
Other Income  37,033.76 6,211.08 6,397.57 6,790.39 10,346.31
Assets Written off  22.86  (1,335.95)  (23,734.64)
Profi t/(Loss) before Tax and 
Bonus 878,122.85 852,369.07 930,506.38 975,297.97 888,568.12

Employee Bonus  (17,562.45)  (17,047.38)  (18,610.13)  (19,123.49)  (17,422.90)
Profi t/(Loss) before Tax 860,560.39 835,321.69 911,896.25 956,174.48 871,145.21
Less: Tax
Current Tax  (156,480.61)  (157,804.38)  (207,780.84)  (207,555.63)  (184,316.32)
Deferred Tax Income (Expenses)  (20,725.32)  7,882.68  (54,871.82)  5,629.53  (18,667.19)
Net Profi t/(Loss) before CSR 683,354.46 685,399.99 649,243.59 754,248.39 668,161.70
CSR (1%)  (6,833.54)  (6,854.00)  (6,492.44)  (7,542.48)  (6,681.62)
Net Profi t/(Loss) for the year 676,520.91 678,545.99 642,751.16 746,705.90 661,480.08
Earning Per Share
Basic  7.70  8.50  8.86  11.17  10.53 
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;DklQ ljqmL ubf{sf] gf]SzfgL @@,*%&=^#
;xfos÷;Da4 sDkgLx?sf] glthf gfkmf÷-gf]Szfg_ , sd{rf/L jf]gz / s/ 
cufl8sf] gfkmf
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s/ cufl8sf] gfkmf÷-gf]Szfg_ *^,)%^),#(!=)# *#%,#@!,^(@=*(
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rfn" s/ vr{÷-cfo_ !%^,$*),^)^=(# !%&,*)$,#&(=$)
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gub k|jfx ljj/0f  
@)*@ ;fn c;f/ d;fGtsf] 

 ljj/0f 
2082÷03÷32 

-16÷07÷2025_

2081÷03÷31 

-15÷07÷2024_
 ;~rfng ultljlwaf6 gub k|jfx ljj/0f 

 s/ kl5sf] gfkmf÷-gf]Szfg_  678,491,942  693,738,679 
 u}x| gub tyf u}x| ;~rfng ;dfof]hg 

 x|f; tyf caIfo  74,266,746  73,277,478 
 cfos/sf nflu k|fjwfgx?  156,480,607  157,804,379 
 ljlQo cfo  -134,746,350_  -160,897,151_
 :yug s/ vr{÷-cfo_  21,129,027  -4,770,926_
 ;DklQ ljqmLaf6 ePsf] gf]SzfgL  22,858  – 
 sd{rf/L ;]jflgj[lQ of]hgfdf a[l4  15,134,880  1,473,056 
 ljb]zL ljlgdodf -gfkmf_÷gf]Szfg  -179,568_  -217,539_
 cl3Nnf] jif{sf] vr{  –  1,266,115 
 ;~rfng ;DklQ tyf bfloTjdf kl/jt{g 

 ;~rfng ;DklQdf kl/jt{g  -1,533,212,399_  172,774,620 
 ;~rfng bfloTjdf kl/jt{g  -66,665,938_  12,509,795 
 ;~rfng ultljlwdf pkof]u ePsf] gub  -789,278,194_ -789,278,194_  946,958,507  946,958,507 

 nufgL ultljlwaf6 gub k|jfx 

 ;DklQ, KnfG6 tyf pks/0fx?sf] vl/b  -575,596,780_  -11,435,028_
 rfn"k"Flhut vftfdf sld÷-a[l4_  458,212,257  -188,979,574_
 cNksflng nufgLdf sld÷-a[l4_  1,111,763,483  -162,531,331_
 lb3{sflng nufgLdf sld÷-a[l4_  -12,773,406_  348,183,179 
 nufgL tyf a}}s df}Hbftaf6 ePsf] cfo  134,746,350  160,897,151 
 ;xfos sDkgLsf] nufgLdf sld÷-a[l4_  3,680,375,900  1,701,483,600 
 ;Da4 sDkgLsf] nufgLdf sld÷-a[l4_  -3,680,375,900_  -2,220,000,000_
 nufgL ultljlwaf6 v'b gub k|jfx  1,116,351,903  1,116,351,903  -372,382,004_ -372,382,004_

– –
 cfj @)*)÷)*! sf] nfef+z ljt/0f  159679944.08  -362,908,964_
 ;fkl6df a[l4÷-sdL_ – –
 cfos/ e'QmfgL  -115,657,191_  -164,387,318_
 ljlQo ultljlwaf6 v'b gub -k|of]u_  -275,337,135_ -275,337,135_  -527,296,282_ -527,296,282_

 gub tyf gub ;/xsf] v'b a[l4÷-sld_  51,736,574  47,280,222 
 jif{sf] z'?df gub tyf gub ;/x  140,765,329  93,267,568 
 ljlgdo b/ kl/jt{gsf] gub / gbu ;dt'Nox?df k|efj  179,568  217,539 
 jiff{Gtdf gub tyf gub t'No  192,681,471  192,681,471  140,765,329  140,765,329 
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O{lSjl6df ePsf] kl/jt{g   
 @)*@ ;fn c;f/ d;fGtsf] 

 ljj/0f  z]o/ k"FhL  ;l~rt gfkmf  s'n 
 @)*) >fj0f ! ut]sf] z'? Dff}Hbft 7,258,179,276  3,359,691,496  10,617,870,772 

 ;dfof]hg÷k'gd"{Nofªsg – – –

;dfof]hg÷k'gd"{Nofªsg kl5 @)*) >fj0f ! ut]sf] 
df}Hbft 

7,258,179,276  3,359,691,496  10,617,870,772 

o; jif{sf] gfkmf  678,545,994  678,545,994 
z]o/ hf/L –

jf]gz z]o/ hf/L  725,817,928  -725,817,928_ –

gub nfef+z e'StfgL  -362,908,964_  -362,908,964_
cGo sDk]]l/x]lG;e cfo÷-gf]SzfgL_  15,192,685  15,192,685 

@)*@ c;f/ d;fGtsf] clGtd df}Hbft 7,983,997,204 7,983,997,204  2,964,703,284  2,964,703,284  10,948,700,488  10,948,700,488 

@)*! >fj0f ! ut]sf] z'? Dff}Hbft 7,983,997,204  2,964,703,284  10,948,700,488 
;dfof]hg÷k'gd"{Nofªsg – – –

;dfof]hg÷k'gd"{Nofªsg kl5 @)*! >fj0f ! ut]sf] 
df}Hbft 

7,983,997,204 7,983,997,204  2,964,703,284  2,964,703,284  10,948,700,488  10,948,700,488 

o; jif{sf] gfkmf  676,520,916  676,520,916 
z]o/ hf/L –

jf]g]z z]o/ hf/L  798,399,720  -798,399,720_ –

gub nfef+z e'StfgL  -159,679,944_  -159,679,944_
cGo sDk]]l/x]lG;e cfo÷-gf]SzfgL_  1,971,026  1,971,026 
k|ToIf?kdf O{lSjl6df dfGotf k|fKt z]o/wgLx?;+usf] 
sf/f]jf/ 
z]o/ Joj:yfkg vr{ – –

cGo – –

@)*@ c;f/ #@ ut]sf] clGtd Df}Hbft 8,782,396,924 8,782,396,924  2,685,115,562  2,685,115,562  11,467,512,486  11,467,512,486 
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lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL lnld6]8
tLg dxn]

sDkgLsf] k|aGw kqdf ;+zf]wg

bkmf eO/x]sf] Joj:yf ;+zf]lwt Joj:yf sf/0f / cf}lrTo

%

-s_ sDkgLsf] clws[t k"FhL 
¿=(,)),)),)),)))÷– 
-gf} cj{_ x'g]5 . pQm /sdnfO{ k|lt z]o/ ¿=!))÷– 
-Ps ;o_ b/sf] (,)),)),))) -gf} s/f]8_ lsQf 
z]o/df ljefhg ul/Psf] 5 .

-s_ sDkgLsf] clws[t k"FhL 
¿=!),)),)),)),)))÷– -bz cj{_ x'g]5 . 
pQm /sdnfO{ k|lt z]o/ ¿=!))÷– -Ps ;o_ 
b/sf] !),)),)),))) -bz s/f]8_ lsQf z]o/df 
ljefhg ul/Psf] 5 .

sDkgLsf] ;l~rt 
d'gfkmfaf6 af]g; z]o/ 
hf/L ug]{ k|of]hgfy{ 
hf/L x'g] af]g; 
z]o/sf] nflu hf/L 
k"FhL a[l4 ug{' k/]sf] .%

-v_ sDkgLsf] hf/L k"FhL 
¿=*,&*,@#,(^,(@$÷– -cf7 cj{ c7xQ/ s/f]8 
t]O; nfv 5ofgAa] xhf/ gf} ;o rf}jL;_ x'g]5 . 
pQm /sdnfO{ k|lt z]o/ ¿=!))÷– -Ps ;o_ b/sf] 
*,&*,@#,(&) -cf7 s/f]8 c7xQ/ nfv t]O; xhf/ 
gf} ;o ;Q/L_ lsQf z]o/df ljefhg ul/Psf] 5 .

-v_  sDkgLsf] hf/L k"FhL 
¿=(,$*,$(,**,^&*÷– -gf}+ cj{ c7\rfnL; 
s/f]8 pGrf; nfv c7f;L xhf/ 5 ;o c7xQ/_ 
x'g]5 . pQm /sdnfO{ k|lt z]o/ ¿=!))÷– -Ps 
;o_ b/sf] (,$*,$(,**^=&* 
-gf}+ s/f]8 c7\rfnL; nfv pGrf; xhf/ cf7 ;o 
5of;L bzdnj ;ft cf7_ lsQf z]o/df ljefhg 
ul/Psf] 5 .

sDkgLsf] lgodfjnLdf ;+zf]wg

bkmf eO/x]sf] Joj:yf ;+zf]lwt Joj:yf sf/0f / cf}lrTo
& -s_ sDkgLsf] clws[t k"FhL 

¿=(,)),)),)),)))÷– -gf} cj{_ x'g]5 . pQm 
/sdnfO{ k|lt z]o/ ¿=!))÷– 
-Ps ;o_ b/sf] (,)),)),))) -gf} s/f]8_ lsQf 
z]o/df ljefhg ul/Psf] 5 .

-s_ sDkgLsf] clws[t k"FhL 
¿=!),)),)),)),)))÷– 
-bz cj{_ x'g]5 . pQm /sdnfO{ k|lt 
z]o/ ¿=!))÷– -Ps ;o_ b/sf] 
!),)),)),))) -bz s/f]8_ lsQf 
z]o/df ljefhg ul/Psf] 5 .

sDkgLsf] ;l~rt d'gfkmfaf6 af]g; 
z]o/ hf/L ug]{ k|of]hgfy{ hf/L x'g] 
af]g; z]o/sf] nflu hf/L k"FhL a[l4 
ug{' k/]sf] .

& -v_ sDkgLsf] hf/L k"FhL ¿=*,&*,@#,(^,(@$÷– 
-cf7 cj{ c7xQ/ s/f]8 t]O; nfv 5ofgAa] 
xhf/ gf} ;o rf}jL;_ x'g]5 . pQm /sdnfO{ k|lt 
z]o/ ¿=!))÷– -Ps ;o_ b/sf] *,&*,@#,(&) 
-cf7 s/f]8 c7xQ/ nfv t]O; xhf/ gf} ;o 
;Q/L_ lsQf z]o/df ljefhg ul/Psf] 5 .

-v_ sDkgLsf] hf/L k"FhL 
¿=(,$*,$(,**,^&*÷– -gf}+ cj{ 
c7\rfnL; s/f]8 pGrf; nfv c7f;L 
xhf/ 5 ;o c7xQ/_ x'g]5 . pQm 
/sdnfO{ k|lt z]o/ ¿=!))÷– -Ps 
;o_ b/sf] (,$*,$(,**^=&* -gf}+ 
s/f]8 c7\rfnL; nfv pGrf; xhf/ 
cf7 ;o 5of;L bzdnj ;ft cf7_ 
lsQf z]o/df ljefhg ul/Psf] 5 .
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 Chilime Hydropower Plant Operation & Maintenance Activities
Operation
During the fi scal year 2081/82, the Chilime Hydropower Plant continued to operate in a reliable and effi  cient manner despite 
facing signifi cant external challenges. The Plant Loading Factor improved to 83.41 percent, compared to 82.72 percent in the 
preceding fi scal year. This improvement was achieved notwithstanding the adverse impacts of the Rasuwa–Bhotekoshi fl ood, 
which posed considerable operational challenges to hydropower projects across the region. The enhanced performance refl ects 
the eff ectiveness of plant operations and the timely and prudent management of available resources.

Throughout the year, the plant maintained a high level of operational readiness, with overall availability recorded at 95.09 percent. 
Although this represented a marginal decline from 96.68 percent in the previous fi scal year, both generating units demonstrated 
consistent performance. Unit-1 achieved an availability of 95.38 percent, while Unit-2 recorded 94.80 percent availability. These 
results underscore the plant’s dependable and stable operation even under challenging conditions.

During the reporting period, the plant supplied a total of 146.796 GWh of electricity to the Nepal Electricity Authority (NEA), 
exceeding the contracted energy requirement of 132.809 GWh. Internal consumption and station auxiliary use amounted to 
0.96255 GWh. Energy losses attributable to outages increased to 8.447 GWh, compared to 5.661 GWh in the previous fi scal year. 
This increase was primarily due to essential maintenance activities and system protection measures implemented to ensure long-
term operational reliability and safety.

The plant’s strong operational performance was supported by the effi  cient functioning of electro-mechanical equipment and the 
sound condition of civil structures, which enabled fl exible and stable operations. During the year, the plant generated 132.809 
GWh of Adjusted Deemed Energy, which is close to the fi xed Deemed Energy level of 132.917 GWh, and produced an additional 
18.012 GWh of Excess Energy. Notably, 100 percent of the Excess Energy generated during the year was fully compensated, thereby 
contributing positively to the plant’s overall fi nancial and operational performance.

Major Maintenance, Flood Impact and Recovery
Chilime Hydropower Plant, with an installed capacity of 22.1 MW, has been in continuous operation for more than two decades 
and remains an important contributor to the national power system. During the reporting year, the plant undertook several major 
maintenance activities while also facing an exceptional natural disaster caused by severe fl ooding in the Rasuwa Bhotekoshi 
River. This section of the Annual General Meeting (AGM) report presents these events in a clear and transparent manner so that 
shareholders and the General Public can understand the challenges faced, the actions taken, and the outcomes achieved.
During the year, priority was given to maintaining the reliability, safety, and effi  ciency of plant operations. One of the most signifi cant 
maintenance activities was the cleaning of the picking-up pondage. Over time, especially during the monsoon season, large 
amounts of silt, sand, and debris accumulate in the pondage. If not removed in time, this sediment reduces the eff ective storage 
volume and increases the amount of abrasive material entering the turbines, which can accelerate wear and reduce effi  ciency. 
To address this issue, the pondage was cleaned using a fl ushing method supported by a wheel loader. This approach allowed 
rapid and eff ective removal of accumulated sediment with minimum manual work and reduced outage duration. As a result, the 
pondage capacity was restored, and the risk of excessive silt entering the turbine system was signifi cantly reduced.

Another major maintenance activity during 
the year was related to the Pelton turbine 
system. Pelton turbines operate under high 
head conditions and are particularly sensitive 
to erosion when water contains fi ne sand 
and silt. Over long periods of operation, 
this erosion aff ects critical components 
such as the nozzle sets and runner buckets. 
During the reporting year, the nozzle sets 
of the Pelton runners were replaced as 
part of scheduled major maintenance. In 
addition, the Pelton runner of Unit-2 was 
completely replaced due to advanced wear. 
These interventions were essential to restore 
turbine performance. After the replacement, 

improvements were observed in jet quality, operational stability, and overall turbine effi  ciency, along with a reduction in vibration 
and abnormal operating conditions. The work was completed using available OEM-compatible spare parts and in-house technical 
expertise, which helped avoid prolonged shutdowns. 

Alongside these major maintenance works, all routine annual maintenance activities were carried out on generators, transformers, 
and protection and control systems. Generator maintenance included inspection and lubrication of bearings, insulation resistance 
and polarization index tests, and cleaning of air- and water-cooling systems. These activities are vital to ensure electrical insulation 
health and to prevent overheating during operations. Power transformers were maintained through oil quality testing, inspection 
of bushings, tightening of electrical connections, and checking of cooling arrangements. Similarly, protection and control systems 
were tested and calibrated to ensure reliable operation of relays, interlocks, alarms, and DC supply systems. Although these activities 
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are considered routine, they play a critical role in preventing forced outages and ensuring safe plant operation.

While the planned maintenance works were successfully completed, the plant faced an extraordinary challenge due to a severe 
fl ood in the Rasuwa Bhotekoshi River. On the night of 24 Ashadh 2082 (early July 2025), an intense and destructive fl ood occurred 
upstream. Due to the high fl ood level, water entered the tailrace system and subsequently fl ooded the machine hall fl oor. This 
event was unprecedented in its scale and impact on the plant. As a safety measure, the plant was immediately shut down, and 
generation had to be stopped completely. 

The fl ood caused widespread disruption inside the powerhouse. Floodwater 
mixed with silt and debris entered machine hall areas, pits, and auxiliary 
rooms, aff ecting several mechanical and electrical components. As a result, 
Chilime Hydropower Plant remained fully shut down for approximately nine 
days. During this period, both power generation and revenue were lost, and 
all eff orts were focused on damage assessment, cleaning, and recovery. The 
situation required round-the-clock involvement of plant staff , management, 
and supporting teams. 

The recovery process after the fl ood was intensive and carefully managed. 
The fi rst priority was dewatering the machine hall and other fl ooded areas 
using pumps and temporary arrangements. Once water levels were brought 
under control, accumulated silt, mud, and debris were removed manually and 
mechanically. Damaged equipment was identifi ed, cleaned, dried, tested, and 
either repaired or replaced as required. Electrical components such as sensors, 

switches, and transducers were inspected thoroughly to ensure safety before 
re-energization. Cooling systems and submersible pumps were restored to 
operational condition, and the generator cooling radiator of Unit-2, which was 
damaged by fl ooding, was replaced. 

After auxiliary systems were restored, the units were commissioned step by 
step. Each system was tested individually, followed by integrated testing and 
synchronization with the grid. Only after confi rming that all safety, protection, 
and control systems were functioning properly was full generation resumed. The 
entire recovery process, from the fl ood incident to restoration of full capacity, 
took exactly nine days. Completing such a complex recovery within this time 
frame refl ects the strong technical capability, coordination, and commitment of 
the plant team.

The fl ood resulted in damage to several pieces of equipment and civil structures. 
Major items aff ected included portal yard protection concrete works, cooling 
water submersible pumps, turbine pit submersible pumps, angular transducers installed on nozzle systems, limit switches and 
pressure sensors related to the main inlet valve, the generator radiator of Unit-2, and generator fl ow sensors of both units. Based 
on the latest billing values, the total estimated cost of damaged equipment amounted to approximately NPR 8.92 million. These 
fi gures have been documented and submitted to the relevant authorities for record and further action.

In addition to physical damage, the plant also suff ered signifi cant generation loss due to the forced shutdown. With an installed 
capacity of 22 MW and an outage duration of approximately 8.5 days, the estimated energy loss was about 4.7 million kilowatt-
hours. Based on prevailing power purchase rates, the approximate revenue loss due to this outage is estimated at around NPR 
28 million. This highlights the fi nancial impact of natural disasters on hydropower projects, beyond the direct cost of damaged 
equipment.

Despite these challenges, the overall outcome of the year demonstrates resilience and eff ective management. Major scheduled 
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maintenance works were completed successfully, improving plant effi  ciency and reliability. The fl ood, although severe and 
disruptive, was managed through timely shutdown, systematic recovery, and effi  cient use of available resources. The plant was 
restored to full operation within a relatively short period, minimizing long-term impacts on power supply.

Looking ahead, the experiences of the reporting year have provided valuable lessons. The importance of regular sediment 
management, timely replacement of worn turbine components, and robust emergency preparedness has been reinforced. Based 
on these experiences, the company will continue to strengthen maintenance planning, disaster risk mitigation measures, and 
coordination with relevant authorities to enhance the long-term sustainability of Chilime Hydropower Plant.

In conclusion, the reporting year was marked by both signifi cant technical achievements and serious natural challenges. Through 
disciplined maintenance practices, rapid response to emergencies, and strong teamwork, Chilime Hydropower Plant continued to 
fulfi ll its role in supporting Nepal’s power system. The management remains committed to transparency, operational excellence, 
and continuous improvement in the years ahead.

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR): 
Chilime Hydropower Company Limited: Empowering Our Communities
At Chilime Hydropower, we believe our success is tied to the well-being of the communities that host us. In the current fi scal 
year, we have invested approximately NRs. 14 Million into local development, focusing on disaster resilience, education, sustainable 
livelihoods, and public safety in Amachodingmo and Gosainkunda Rural Municipalities.

1. Disaster Resilience & Major Infrastructure
Following the devastating fl oods of late 2081 (Ashwin 11-
12), Chilime took immediate action to protect local land 
and community assets.
 River Protection: Invested NRs. 7.79 Million to reinforce 

the banks of the Bemdang River, preventing further 
erosion and safeguarding nearby settlements.

 Flood Mitigation and Irrigation Support: Conducted 
boulder rip-rap and protection works at Goljungbensi 
for the Chilime River to secure the area against future 
fl ooding and Maintained and repaired local irrigation 
channels to ensure farmers have a steady water supply 
for their crops at approx. NRs. 1.4 Million.

2. Education & Youth Support
We believe in building a safe environment for the next generation. Parwatikunda School Improvements: Invested NRs. 1.91 Million 
to construct essential drainage systems, protection walls, and security fencing. We also performed land leveling to improve the 
school's grounds for students. 
 
3. Cultural and Tourism Value Enhancement 
Rasuwa is a hub for both spiritual and natural tourism. We believe in preserving the sites that defi ne our community’s identity. 
Temple & Heritage Maintenance: Invested NRs. 679,745 for the maintenance of the Shiv Temple and the installation of fl at stone 
fl ooring around the Buddha and temple premises in Syafrubensi. This enhancement improves the experience for both local 
devotees and tourists.

4. Other (Livelihood , Economic Empowerment, Community Safety & Public Lighting, Environmental Sustainability & Culture)
The Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) activities for the fi scal year 2081/082 are focused on rural infrastructure, environmental 
sustainability, and local livelihood support in the Amachodingmo and Gosainkunda Rural Municipalities.
Summary of Other Expenditures
 Environmental Conservation: Signifi cant investment in the "Green Village" initiative, involving the planting of trees and the 

installation of iron fencing for their protection.
 Infrastructure & Road Maintenance: Consistent support for local transportation through the provision of diesel for road repairs 

and Gabion boxes for bridge maintenance and riverbank protection.
 Public Lighting & Electrifi cation: Extensive work on community safety and visibility, including the installation of streetlights (LED 

bulbs, service cables) and providing high-voltage electrical equipment like tubular poles and GI channels.
 Livelihood & Agriculture: Support for local economic productivity by providing complete sets of Rice Mills and Wheat Grinders, 

as well as water pumps for local use.
 Others
 Approximate Total Cost of several small helps and supports are the total expenditure for these CSR activities is: Total Cost: 

Approx. NPR 2.25 Million. 
Our Impact: Through these initiatives, Chilime Hydropower continues to go beyond power generation, ensuring that the benefi ts of 
our project result in safer roads, better schools, and more prosperous homes for the people of Rasuwa.
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!=@*Ü

;+:yfks z]o/wgL 
tyf C0fbftf 

;+:yfsf s{drf/Lx?
$=%Ü

sd{rf/L ;~ro 
sf]ifsf ;~ros{tfx?

!(=%Ü

g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0f
!)=#^Ü

lrlnd] hnljB't 
sDkgL ln=
#(=#^Ü

lrlnd] O{lGhlgol/ª P08 ;le{;]; sDkgL ln=

lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL ln=
!))Ü

g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0f
!)Ü

lrlnd] hnljB't 
sDkgL ln=

$!Ü

;j{;fwf/0f
#(Ü

cfof]hgf k|efljt 
:yfgLojf;Lx?

!)Ü

lrlnd] ;]tL xfO8«f]kfj/ sDkgL ln=

dWo ef]6]sf]zL hnljB't sDkgL ln=
g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0f

!)Ü

lrlnd] hnljB't 
sDkgL ln=

#&Ü

;j{;fwf/0f
!%Ü

cfof]hgf k|efljt 
:yfgLojf;Lx?

!)Ü

:yfgLo lgsfox?
$Ü

;+:yfks z]o/wgL 
tyf C0fbftf 

;+:yfsf s{drf/Lx?
$=%Ü

sd{rf/L ;~ro 
sf]ifsf ;~ros{tfx?

!(=%Ü

g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0f
!*Ü

lrlnd] hnljB't 
sDkgL ln=
#@=*Ü

;j{;fwf/0f
!%Ü

cfof]hgf k|efljt 
:yfgLojf;Lx?

!)Ü

;+:yfks z]o/wgL 
tyf C0fbftf 

;+:yfsf s{drf/Lx?
$=%Ü

sd{rf/L ;~ro 
sf]ifsf ;~ros{tfx?

!(=%Ü

/;'jfu9L xfO8«f]kfj/ sDkgL ln=

:yfgLo lgsfox?
)=@Ü



jflif{s k|ltj]bg cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ . lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL lnld6]8



 lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL lnld6]8 . jflif{s k|ltj]bg cf=j= @)*!÷)*@

cfof]hgfsf] :ynM uf];fO{s'08 ufpFkfnLsf /;'jf 
-tTsflng y'dg / l6d'/] uf=lj=;=, /;'jf_

;|f]t gbLM ef]6]sf]zL gbL, -lqz"nL vf]nf ldl;Pkl5 lqz"nL elgg]_

cfof]hgf lsl;dM /g–ckm–l/e/

l8hfOg l8:rfh{M *) 3gld6/ k|lt;]s]08

u|; x]8M !^&=( dL=

8fO{e;{g j]o/M &(=# dL= nDjfO{ � *=% dL= prfO{

l8l;lN6ª j]l;gM e"ldut–# j6f -!@% dL= � !% dL= � @# dL=_

x]8/]; ;'¿ªM $!*% dL= nDjfO{ / &=) dL= Jof; -lkmlg; ;]S;g_

;h{ 6}+sM ^) dL= prfO{ � !^ dL= Jof;

k]g:6sM #$! dL= nDjfO{, $=% dL= b]lv @=% dL= Jof;

kfj/xfp;M e"ldut kfj/xfp; &^ dL= nDafO{ � !% rf}8fO{ � #% dL= prfO{

6]n/]; ;'?ªM ^!) � dL= � ^ dL= � ^ dL= ;fOh

6jf{OgM # � #*=% d]=jf= k|mflG;;

h]g]/]6/M # � $#=&% Pd=le=P=

hl8t IfdtfM !!! d]=jf=

jflif{s ljqmLof]Uo ljB't zlQmM ^! s/f]8 #* nfv o'lg6 
-^!#=*& d]=jf=÷306f jflif{s_

cg'dflgt nfutM ?= @$ cj{ (( s/f]8 -lgdf{0f cjlwsf] Jofh ;d]t_

Jofkfl/s pTkfbg ldltM @)*! ;fn kf}if dlxgf !^ ut] 

/;'jfu9L hnljB't cfof]hgf



jflif{s k|ltj]bg cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ . lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL lnld6]8

cfof]hgfsf] :yn M ;fljssf] uflt / dfld{ª uflj;, l;Gw'kf~rf]s_

;|f]t gbL M ef]6]sf]zL gbL

cfof]hgf lsl;d M /g–ckm–l/e/

l8hfOg l8:rfh{ M %)=* 3gld6/ k|lt;]s]08

u|; x]8  M @#% dL=

l8l;lN6ª j];g M ;txut #j6f -!))dL= � !#dL= ��*=%dL=_

x]8/]; ;'¿ª M &!@$ dL= nDjfO{ 

;h{ 6}+s  M %) dL= prfO{ � !$ dL= Jof;

k]g:6s  M ^&& dL= nDjfO{, #^ dL= Jof; 

kfj/xfp; M ;txut kfj/xfp;

6jf{Og  M # � #$ d]=jf= k|mflG;;

h]g]/]6/  M # � $) Pd=le=P= -ly| km]h_

hl8t Ifdtf M !)@ d]=jf=

jflif{s ljqmLof]Uo ljB't zlQmM %$ s/f]8 @# nfv o'lg6 

cg'dflgt nfut M ?= @# cj{ $* s/f]8 -lgdf{0f cjlwsf] Jofh 
;d]t_

Jofkfl/s pTkfbg ldltM @)*@ ;fn sflt{s dlxgf !^ ut]

dWo ef]6]sf]zL hnljB't cfof]hgf



 lrlnd] hnljB't sDkgL lnld6]8 . jflif{s k|ltj]bg cf=j= @)*!÷)*@

cfof]hgfsf] :yn M kfjlt{s'08, ufpFkflnsf, /;'jf -tTsflng lrlnd] uf=lj=;=, 
/;'jf_

;|f]t gbL M ;fGh]g gbL

cfof]hgf lsl;d M lklsª /g–ckm–l/e/

l8hfOg l8:rfh{ M !!=)& 3gld6/ k|lt;]s]08

u|; x]8  M !^!=#) dL=

8fOe;{g j]o/ M !$ dL=nDafO{ � #=# dL= prfO{

lklsª hnfzo M !## dL=, nDafO{ � &@ dL=, rf}8fO{, $$!&* 3gld6/

x]8/]; ;'¿ª M !#(^ dL= nDjfO{ / #=# dL=� #=$% dL= ;]Szg

;h{ 6}+s  M $) dL= prfO{ � ^ dL= Jof;

k]g:6s  M $^& dL= nDjfO 

kfj/ xfp; M#$ dL= nDafO{ � !@ dL= rf}8fO{ � !* dL= prfO{ -;txut_

6jf{Og  M # � %=! d]=jf= k|mflG;;

h]g]/]6/  M # � %=*% Pd=le=P= -ly| km]h_

hl8t Ifdtf M !$=* d]=jf=

jflif{s ljqmLof]Uo ljB't zlQmM * s/f]8 @$ nfv o'lg6 

cg'dflgt nfut M ?= # cj{ &* s/f]8 #% nfv -lgdf{0f cjlwsf] Jofh ;d]t_

Jofkfl/s pTkfbg ldlt @)*)÷)^÷@!

;fGh]g -dflyNnf]_ hnljB't cfof]hgf

cfof]hgfsf] :yn M kfj{lts'08, ufpFkflnsf, /;'jf -tTsflng lrlnd] uf=lj=;=, 
/;'jf_

;|f]t gbL M ;fGh]g gbL / 5'K5'ª vf]nf 

cfof]hgf lsl;d M Sof:s]8 /g–ckm–l/e/

l8hfOg l8:rfh{ M !!=%& 3gld6/ k|lt;]s]08

u|; x]8  M $$@ dL=

O{G6]s  M $% dL= nDafO{ � !^ dL= rf}8fO{

x]8/]; ;'¿ª M #%($ dL= nDjfO{ / #=# dL=� #=$% dL= ;]Szg

;h{ 6}+s  M %! dL= prfO{ � %=% dL= Jof;

k]g:6s  M !)@) dL= nDjfO 

kfj/ xfp; M $#=@ dL= nDafO{ � !@ dL= rf}8fO{ � @(=& dL= prfO{ 
-;txut_

6jf{Og  M # � !% d]=jf= k]N6g

h]g]/]6/  M # � !^=*% Pd=le=P= -ly| km]h_

hl8t Ifdtf M $@=% d]=jf=

jflif{s ljqmLof]Uo ljB't zlQmM @$ s/f]8 !* nfv o'lg6 

cg'dflgt nfut M ?= ( cj{ %^ s/f]8 &# nfv -lgdf{0f cjlwsf] Jofh ;d]t_

Jofkfl/s pTkfbg ldltM @)*!÷)(÷)!

;fGh]g hnljB't cfof]hgf



l6kf]6



l6kf]6






